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20-35

ISTRUZIONI D’USO E DI INSTALLAZIONE
INSTALLATION AND USER’S MANUAL
INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION ET D’INSTALLATION
INSTALLATIONS-UND GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO Y DE INSTALACION
GEBRUIKS- EN INSTALLATIEAANWIJZINGEN

AUTOMAZIONI PER PORTE SEZIONALI CONDOMINIALI ED INDUSTRIALI.
AUTOMATIONS FOR CONDOMINIUM AND INDUSTRIAL SECTIONAL DOORS.
AUTOMATISMES POUR PORTES SECTIONNELLES RÉSIDENTIELLES ET INDUSTRIELLES.
AUTOMATISIERUNGEN FÜR SEKTIONALTORE IM WOHN- UND INDUSTRIEBEREICH.
AUTOMATIZACIONES PARA PUERTAS SECCIONALES DE CONDOMINIOS E INDUSTRIALES.
AUTOMATISERING VOOR RESIDENTIËLE EN INDUSTRIËLE SECTIONAALPOORTEN.

Attenzione! Leggere attentamente le “Avvertenze” all’interno! Caution! Read “Warnings” inside carefully! Attention! Veuillez lire attentivement les Avertissements qui se trouvent à l’intérieur!
Achtung! Bitte lesen Sie aufmerksam die „Hinweise“ im Inneren! ¡Atención¡ Leer atentamente las “Advertencias” en el interior! Let op! Lees de “Waarschuwingen” aan de binnenkant zorgvuldig!



GENERALITÀ
Attuatore per motorizzazione di porte sezionali condominiali ed industriali. La compattezza e la versatilità di montaggio rendono la motorizzazione 
applicabile in diverse modalità.

GENERAL INFORMATION
Actuator for motorization of condominium and industrial sectional doors. Its compact design and mounting versatility mean the drive can be 
applied in different ways.

GÉNÉRALITÉS
Actionneur pour la motorisation de portes sectionnelles résidentielles et industrielles. La compacité et la versatilité de montage permettent d’ap-
pliquer différents modes de motorisation.

ALLGEMEINES
Stellglied zum Antrieb von Sektionaltoren im Wohn- und Industriebereich. Die Kompaktheit und die Vielseitigkeit gestatten eine Vielzahl von 
Einsatzweisen der Motorisierung.

GENERALIDADES
Actuador para motorización de puertas seccionales de condominios e industriales. La estructura compacta y la versatilidad de montaje hacen que 
la motorización se pueda aplicar en diferentes modos.

ALGEMEENHEDEN
Aandrijving voor motorisering van residentiële en industriële sectionaalpoorten. De compactheid en de veelzijdigheid van montage maken de 
motorisering toepasselijk op verschillende manieren.

COMPOSIZIONE DEL KIT - KIT COMPOSITION - COMPOSITION DU KIT
ZUSAMMENSETZUNG DES BAUSATZES - COMPOSICIÓN DEL KIT- SAMENSTELLING VAN DE KIT

Ø16 
Muro
Wall
Mural
Mauer
Pared
Muur

ATTREZZATURE - EQUIPMENT- OUTILS - AUSRÜSTUNG-EQUIPOS - UITRUSTING

1717

PH
2

PH
2

Per installazioni che richiedano che l’operatore operi ad altezze superiori ai 2 metri rispetto al piano sottostante, è obbligatorio l’utilizzo di attrezzature con livelli di sicurezza 
maggiori quali ad esempio ponteggi o trabatelli. Per attività extra-Italia verificare preventivamente la specifica  normativa locale.

For installations that require the operator to operate at heights greater than 2 meters above the floor level, it is mandatory to use equipment with higher safety levels such 
as scaffolding or rolling towers. For activities outside Italy, check the specific local legislation in advance.

Pour les installations qui exigent que l’opérateur travaille à des hauteurs supérieures à 2 mètres par rapport au plancher, utiliser impérativement des équipements avec des 
niveaux de sécurité supérieurs tels qu’échafaudages ou chevalets. Pour les activités à l’étranger, consulter à l’avance les réglementations locales spécifiques.

Für Installationen, bei denen in Höhen von über 2 Meter über dem darunterliegenden Boden gearbeitet werden muss, müssen Ausrüstungen mit erhöhtem Sicherheitsniveau verwendet 
werden, wie zum Beispiel Maurerarbeitsbühnen oder fahrbare Gerüste. Überprüfen Sie bei Arbeiten außerhalb Italiens vorher die entsprechenden örtlichen Bestimmungen.

Cuando el operador debe trabajar a más de 2 metros del plano inferior, debe obligatoriamente utilizar equipos con mayores niveles de seguridad, como por ejemplo andamios 
y caballetes. Para actividades fuera del territorio italiano, consultar previamente las normas locales.

Voor installaties waarbij de operator op een hoogte van meer dan 2 meter boven het onderstaande niveau moet werken, is het verplicht uitrustingen te gebruiken met hogere 
beveiligingsniveaus, zoals ladders of steigers. Voor activiteiten buiten Italië, moet men vooraf de specifieke lokale normen controleren.

*

*

M10x20 GROWER
Ø10,5

Ø10,5

63.5
6.35

5.35

ISTRUZIONI D’USO E DI INSTALLAZIONE
INSTALLATION AND USER’S MANUAL
INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION ET D’INSTALLATION
INSTALLATIONS-UND GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO Y DE INSTALACION
GEBRUIKS- EN INSTALLATIEAANWIJZINGEN

AUTOMAZIONI PER PORTE SEZIONALI INDUSTRIALI
OPERATORS FOR INDUSTRIAL SECTIONAL DOORS
AUTOMATISMES POUR PORTES MULTI-LAMES INDUSTRIELLES
AUTOMATISCHE ANTRIEBE FÜR INDUSTRIE-SEKTIONALTORE
AUTOMATISMOS PARA PUERTAS SECCIONALES INDUSTRIALES
AUTOMATISERINGEN VOOR INDUSTRIËLE OPDRACHTGERICHTE DEUREN
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A

A1

B

115

35
1

65.5

29
2

59

226.5

77
19

22 
M10

 
M10

37
7

*

230V

230V

240V

24V

880

*

Ø25.5(1 in)

11
.5

101

PREDISPOSIZIONE CAVI -  CABLE ARRANGEMENT - PRÉDISPOSITION DES CÂBLES
VORBEREITUNG DER KABEL - PREPARACIÓN DE LOS CABLES - PREDISPOSITIE KABELS

DIMENSIONI - DIMENSIONS - DIMENSIONS -ABMESSUNGEN - DIMENSIONES - AFMETINGEN

INGRESSO CAVI - CABLE ENTRY- ENTRÉE CÂBLES
KABELEINGANG-ENTRAA CABLES-INGANG KABELS
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C

C1

65 min.
226

95 115
276

 180 max
 341 max256

17
1

90

73

90

MODALITA’ D’INSTALLAZIONE-INSTALLATION MODE-MODE D’INSTALLATION
INSTALLATIONSMETHODE - MODALIDAD DE INSTALACIÓN-INSTALLATIEMODUS

POSIZIONI MOTORE CON STAFFA DI FISSAGGIO DI SERIE, MOTOR POSITIONS WITH STANDARD FASTENING BRACKET,
POSITIONS DU MOTEUR AVEC BRIDE DE FIXATION DE SÉRIE, MOTORPOSITIONEN MIT SERIENMÄSSIGEM BEFESTIGUNGSBÜGEL,
POSICIONES DEL MOTOR CON ESTRIBO DE FIJACIÓN DE SERIE, POSITIES MOTOR MET STANDAARD BEVESTIGINGSBEUGEL

POSIZIONI MOTORE CON STAFFA DI FISSAGGIO DI SERIE E ACCESSORIO NON IN DOTAZIONE
MOTOR POSITIONS WITH STANDARD FASTENING BRACKET AND NON-STANDARD ACCESSORY
POSITIONS DU MOTEUR AVEC BRIDE DE FIXATION DE SÉRIE ET ACCESSOIRE NON FOURNI DE SÉRIE
MOTORPOSITIONEN MIT SERIENMÄSSIGEM BEFESTIGUNGSBÜGEL UND NICHT MITGELIEFERTEM ZUBEHÖR
POSICIONES DEL MOTOR CON ESTRIBO DE FIJACIÓN DE SERIE Y ACCESORIO NO SUMINISTRADO
POSITIES MOTOR MET STANDAARD BEVESTIGINGSBEUGEL EN ACCESSOIRES NIET BIJGELEVERD

DESTRA, RIGHT 
DROITEA, RECHTS 
DERECHA, RECHTS 
 

SINISTRA, LEFT
GAUCHE, LINKS

IZQUIERDA, LINKS 
 

DESTRA, RIGHT 
DROITEA, RECHTS 
DERECHA, RECHTS 
 

SINISTRA, LEFT
GAUCHE, LINKS

IZQUIERDA, LINKS 
 

APERTURA (INV.DIREZ.AP= OFF)
TO OPEN  (OPEN IN OTHER DIRECT= OFF)
OUVERTURE (INV.SENS.OUV= OFF)
ÖFFNUNG  (INV RICHT OFFNUNG= OFF)
APERTURA  (INV.DIRECC.AP.= OFF)
OPENING  (OPENIN OTHER DIRECT.= OFF)
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D

20

Ø10,5 Ø10,5

17

10V1
R1 R2

V2

R1

R2

R2

Ø16 

PH
2

>115

>115

*

MONTAGGIO E INSTALLAZIONE - ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION-MONTAGE ET INSTALLATION
MONTAGE UND INSTALLATION - MONTAJE E INSTALACIÓN - MONTAGE EN INSTALLATIE

Allentare senza togliere!
Loosen without dismantling!
Desserrer sans enlever!
Lösen, aber nicht entfernen!
¡Aflojar sin extraer!
Lossen zonder te verwijderen!

Non in dotazione
Not supplied
Ne sont pas fournis
Nicht im lieferum
No asignadas en el equipamiento base
Niet meegeleverd
 

Muro
Wall
Mural
Mauer
Pared
Muur
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Ø 16mm

D

V1

R1

R2

20

Ø10,5 Ø10,510V1
R1 R2

2

R2

R2
V1

R1

Non in dotazione
Not supplied
Ne sont pas fournis
Nicht im lieferum
No asignadas en el equipamiento base
Niet meegeleverd
 

Fissare! Fix!
Fixer! Reparieren!
Arreglar! Repareren!
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. . . . . .  

KO

>30 s

KO

>30 s

KO

>30 s

KO

>30 s

KO

>30 s

KO

>30 s

. . . . . .  

. . . . . .  

OK

. . . . . .  

. . . . . .  

. . . . . .  

HE

KO

. . . . . .  

MESSA IN FUNZIONE  DA TERRA - PUTTING INTO OPERATION FROM GROUND-MISE EN MARCHE DEPUIS LE SOL
INBETRIEBNAHME VOM BODEN - PUESTA EN FUNCIONAMIENTO DESDE EL SUELO - INBEDRIJFSTELLING VANAF DE GROND

Funzione attivata automaticamente solo se le impostazioni sono quelle di fabbrica (default) e nessun radiocomando memorizzato 
Function activated automatically only if the settings are the factory settings (default) and no remote control is memorized 
Fonction activée automatiquement uniquement si les réglages sont les réglages d’usine (par défaut) et sans télécommande mémorisée 
Die Funktion wird nur automatisch aktiviert, wenn die Werkseinstellungen (Default) eingestellt sind und keine Funksteuerung gespeichert ist  
La función se activa automáticamente solo si conserva las configuraciones de fábrica (default) y no hay ningún radiocontrol memorizado 
Functie enkel automatisch ingeschakeld als de (standaard) fabrieksinstellingen actief zijn en er geen afstandsbediening opgeslagen is   

Montare l'operatore a porta parlzialmente chiusa.
Mount the operator with door partially closed.
Monter l’opérateur avec la porte partiellement fermée.
Den Antrieb bei teilweise geschlossener Tür montieren.
Montar el motor con la puerta parcialmente cerrada.
Monteer de operator wanneer de poort gedeeltelijk is gesloten.
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ATTENZIONE!! Verificare che il valore della forza d’impatto misurato nei punti previsti dalla norma EN12445, sia inferiore  a quanto indicato nella 
norma EN 12453.

Attenzione!! Durante l’autosettaggio la funzione di rilevamento ostacoli non è attiva, l’installatore deve controllare il movimento dell’automazione ed 
impedire a persone o cose di avvicinarsi o sostare nel raggio di azione dell’automazione. 

WARNING!! Check that the force of impact measured at the points provided for by standard EN 12445 is lower than the value laid down by standard 
EN 12453.

Warning!! While the autoset function is running, the obstacle detection function is not active. Consequently, the installer must monitor the automated 
system’s movements and keep people and property out of range of the automated system.

ATTENTION !! Vérifiez  si la valeur de la force de choc mesurée dans les points prévus par la norme EN12445 est inférieure à celle indiquée dans la 
norme EN 12453.

Attention !! Pendant l’autoréglage la fonction de détection des obstacles n’étant pas active le monteur doit contrôler le mouvement de l’automatisation 
et empêcher que des personnes ou des choses ne s’approchent ou ne stationnent dans le rayon d’action de l’automatisation.

ACHTUNG!! Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Wert der Kraft, gemessen an den gemäß Norm EN12445 vorgesehenen Punkten, kleiner als der in der Norm 
EN 12453 angegeben ist.
Achtung!! Während der Auto-Einstellung ist die Funktion Hinderniserfassung nicht aktiv; der Monteur muss die Bewegung der Automatisierung über-
wachen und verhindern, dass Personen oder Sachen in den Bewegungsbereich der Automatisierung gelangen. 

¡ATENCIÓN! Controlar que el valor de la fuerza de impacto medido en los puntos previstos por la norma EN 12445 sea inferior al indicado en la norma EN 12453.
¡Atención! Durante la fase de configuración automática, la función de detección de obstáculos no está activada, por lo que el instalador debe con-

trolar el movimiento de la automatización e impedir que personas y cosas se acerquen o permanezcan en el radio de acción de la misma.

OPGELET!! Controleren of de waarde van de botsingskracht gemeten in de punten voorzien door de norm EN12445, lager is dan hetgeen aange-
geven in de norm EN 12453.

Opgelet!! Tijdens de autoset-fase is de functie voor obstakeldetectie niet actief; de installateur moet de beweging van het automatiseringssysteem con-
troleren en voorkomen dat personen of voorwerpen in de buurt komen van de actieradius van het automatiseringssysteem of zich daarbinnen bevinden.
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HF

24V~(-)
24V~(+)
24 VSafe~(+)

IC 1
IC 2

NO

NO

SAFE 1
STO

P
CO

M

SAFE 2

NC NC NC

AUX 3 
(M

AX 24V 1A)

20 2126 27 70 7172 7350 515260 6162

20 2126 27 70 7172 7350 515260 6162

Luce di cortesia,
Courtesy lamp,
Lampe de courtoisie,
Hilfsbeleuchtung,
Luz interior, 
Waaklicht.

Connettore programmatore palmare,
Palmtop programmer connector,
Connecteur programmateur de poche,
Steckverbinder Palmtop-Programmierer,
Conector del programador de bolsillo,
Connector programmeerbare palmtop.

Display + tasti programmazione,
Display plus programming keys,
Afficheur et touches de programmation, 
Display und Programmierungstasten, 
Pantalla más botones de programación, 
Display meerdere toetsen programmeur.

Led presenza alimentazione
Power ON LED,
Voyant LED présence d’alimentation,
Led Vorhandensein Stromversorgung,
Led Presencia de Alimentación,
Led Aanwezigheid voeding

Connettore scheda opzionale,
Optional board connector,
Connecteur carte facultative,
Steckverbinder Zusatzkarte,
Conector de la tarjeta opcional,
Connector optionele kaart.

Fusibile,
Fuse,
Fusible,
Schmelzsicherung,
Fusible,
Zekering:

1,6 AT
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ITALIANO
Morsetto Definizione Descrizione

A
ux

20 AUX 0 - CONTATTO 
ALIMENTATO 24V 
(N.O.)  (1A MAX)

Uscita per LAMPEGGIANTE. 
Il contatto rimane chiuso durante la movimentazione delle ante.21

26 AUX 3 - CONTATTO 
LIBERO (N.O.)  
(Max 24V 1A)

Uscita configurabile AUX 3 - Default Uscita 2°CANALE RADIO. 
CANALE RADIO MONOSTABILE / SPIA CANCELLO APERTO SCA / COMANDO LUCE CORTESIA / MANUTENZIONE / STATO CANCELLO CHIUSO / 
CANALE RADIO BISTABILE / CANALE RADIO TEMPORIZZATO / STATO CANCELLO APERTO / USCITA 1 PROGRAMMABILE IN ALTEZZA / USCITA 
2 PROGRAMMABILE IN ALTEZZA27

A
lim

.
A

cc
es

so
ri 50 24V-

Uscita alimentazione accessori.51 24V+

52 24 Vsafe+ Uscita alimentazione per dispositivi di sicurezza verificati (trasmettitore fotocellule). 
Uscita attiva solo durante il ciclo di manovra.

Co
m

an
di

60 Comune Comune ingressi IC 1 e IC 2

61 IC 1
Ingresso di comando configurabile 1 (N.O.) - Default START E. 
START E / START I / OPEN / CLOSE / PED / TIMER / TIMER PED 
Far riferimento alla tabella “Configurazione degli ingressi di comando”.

62 IC 2
Ingresso di comando configurabile 2 (N.O.) - Default PED. 
START E / START I / OPEN / CLOSE / PED / TIMER / TIMER PED 
Far riferimento alla tabella “Configurazione degli ingressi di comando”.

Si
cu

re
zz

e

70 Comune Comune ingressi STOP, SAFE 1 e SAFE 2

71 STOP Il comando interrompe la manovra. (N.C.) 
Se non si utilizza lasciare il ponticello inserito.

72 SAFE 1
Ingresso di sicurezza configurabile 1 (N.C.) - Default BAR. 
PHOT / PHOT TEST / PHOT OP / PHOT OP TEST / PHOT CL / PHOT CL TEST / BAR / BAR TEST / BAR 8K2 / BAR OP / BAR OP TEST / BAR 
8K2 OP/ BAR CL / BAR CL TEST / BAR 8K2 CL /STOP 8K2 
Far riferimento alla tabella “Configurazione degli ingressi di sicurezza”.

73 SAFE 2
Ingresso di sicurezza configurabile 2 (N.C.) - Default PHOT. 
PHOT / PHOT TEST / PHOT OP / PHOT OP TEST / PHOT CL / PHOT CL TEST / BAR / BAR TEST / BAR OP / BAR OP TEST /  BAR CL / BAR CL TEST 
Far riferimento alla tabella “Configurazione degli ingressi di sicurezza”.

ENGLISH
Terminal Definition Description

A
ux

20 AUX 0 - 24V POWERED 
CONTACT (N.O.) 

(MAX. 1A)
FLASHING LIGHT output .
The contact remains closed during the movement of the leaves. 21

26 AUX 3 - FREE
CONTACT (N.O.)  

(MAX. 24V 1A)

AUX 3 configurable output - Default setting MONOSTABLE RADIO CHANNEL 
MONOSTABLE RADIO CHANNEL / SCA OPEN GATE INDICATOR LIGHT / COURTESY LIGHT CONTROL / MAINTENANCE / CLOSED GATE STATE / 
BISTABLE RADIO CHANNEL / TIMED RADIO CHANNEL / OPEN GATE STATE / HEIGHT PROGRAMMABLE OUTPUT 1 / HEIGHT PROGRAMMABLE 
OUTPUT 227

Ac
ce

ss
or

ie
s

po
we

r 
su

pp
ly

50 24V-
Accessories power supply output.51 24V+

52 24 Vsafe+ Tested safety device power supply output (photocell transmitter). 
Output active only during operating cycle.

Co
m

m
an

ds

60 Common IC 1 and IC 2 inputs common

61 IC 1
Configurable command input 1 (N.O.) - Default START E. 
START E / START I / OPEN / CLOSE / PED / TIMER / TIMER PED 
Refer to the “Command input configuration” table.

62 IC 2
Configurable command input  2 (N.O.) - Default PED. 
START E /      START I / OPEN / CLOSE / PED / TIMER / TIMER PED 
Refer to the “Command input configuration” table.

Sa
fe

ty
 d

ev
ic

es

70 Common STOP, SAFE 1 and SAFE 2 inputs common

71 STOP The command stops movement. (N.C.) 
If not used, leave jumper inserted.

72 SAFE 1
Configurable safety input 1 (N.C.) - Default BAR. 
PHOT / PHOT TEST / PHOT OP / PHOT OP TEST / PHOT CL / PHOT CL TEST / BAR / BAR TEST / BAR 8K2 / BAR OP / BAR OP TEST / BAR 
8K2 OP/ BAR CL / BAR CL TEST / BAR 8K2 CL /STOP 8K2 
Refer to the “Safety input configuration” table.

73 SAFE 2
Configurable safety input 2 (N.C.) - Default PHOT. 
PHOT / PHOT TEST / PHOT OP / PHOT OP TEST / PHOT CL / PHOT CL TEST / BAR / BAR TEST / BAR OP / BAR OP TEST /  BAR CL / BAR CL TEST 
Refer to the “Safety input configuration” table.

FRANÇAIS
Borne Définition Description

A
ux

20 AUX 0 - CONTACT 
ALIMENTÉ 24V (N.O.)  

(1 A MAX)
Sortie pour CLIGNOTANT. 
Le contact reste fermé pendant le mouvement des vantaux.21

26 AUX 3 - CONTACT 
LIBRE (N.O.) 

(Max 24V 1A)

Sortie configurable AUX3 – Défaut Sortie 2ème CANAL RADIO. 
CANAL RADIO MONOSTABLE/VOYANT DE PORTAIL OUVERT SCA/COMMANDE DE LUMIÈRE DE COURTOISIE/ENTRETIEN/ÉTAT DE PORTAIL 
FERMÉ/CANAL RADIO BISTABLE/CANAL RADIO TEMPORISÉ/ÉTAT DE PORTAIL OUVERT/SORTIE 1 PROGRAMMABLE EN HAUTEUR/SORTIE 2 
PROGRAMMABLE EN HAUTEUR27

Al
im

en
ta

tio
n 

de
s 

ac
ce

ss
oi

re
s 50 24V-

Sortie alimentation accessoires.51 24V+

52 24 Vsafe+ Sortie alimentation des dispositifs de sécurité vérifiés (émetteur photocellules) 
Sortie active uniquement pendant le cycle de manœuvre.

Co
m

m
an

de
s 60 Commun Commun entrées IC 1 et IC 2

61 IC 1
Entrée de commande configurable 1 (N.O.) - Défaut START E. 
START E / START I / OPEN / CLOSE / PED / TIMER / TIMER PED 
Consulter le tableau “Configuration des entrées de commande”.

62 IC 2
Entrée de commande configurable 2 (N.O.) - Défaut PED. 
START E / START I / OPEN / CLOSE / PED / TIMER / TIMER PED 
Consulter le tableau “Configuration des entrées de commande”.

Sé
cu

ri
té

s

70 Commun Commun entrées STOP, SAFE 1 et SAFE 2

71 STOP La commande interrompt la manœuvre. (N.F.) 
Si vous ne l’utilisez pas, laissez la barrette en place.

72 SAFE 1
Entrée de sécurité configurable 1 (N.F.) - Défaut BAR. 
PHOT / PHOT TEST / PHOT OP / PHOT OP TEST / PHOT CL / PHOT CL TEST / BAR / BAR TEST / BAR 8K2 / BAR OP / BAR OP TEST / BAR 
8K2 OP/ BAR CL / BAR CL TEST / BAR 8K2 CL /STOP 8K2 
Consulter le tableau “Configuration des entrées de sécurité”.

73 SAFE 2
Entrée de sécurité configurable 2 (N.C.) - Défaut PHOT. 
PHOT / PHOT TEST / PHOT OP / PHOT OP TEST / PHOT CL / PHOT CL TEST / BAR / BAR TEST / BAR OP / BAR OP TEST /  BAR CL / BAR CL TEST 
Consulter le tableau “Configuration des entrées de sécurité”.
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DEUTSCH
Klemme Definition Beschreibung

A
ux

20 BLINKEND - GESPEI-
STER KONTAKT 24V 

(N.O.)  (1A MAX)
BLINKENDER Ausgang.
Der Kontakt bleibt während der Bewegung der Türflügel geschlossen.21

26 AUX 3 - FREIER 
KONTAKT (N.O.) 

(Max 24V 1A)

Konfigurierbarer Ausgang AUX 3 - Default Ausgang 2. FUNKKANAL. 
MONOSTABILER FUNKKANAL / WARNLEUCHTE OFFENES TOR SCA / DECKENLEUCHTENSTEUERUNG / WARTUNG / ZUSTAND GESCHLOSSENES 
TOR / BISTABILER FUNKKANAL / ZEITGESTEUERTER FUNKKANAL / ZUSTAND OFFENES TOR / AUSGANG 1 IN DER HÖHE PROGRAMMIERBAR 
/ AUSGANG 2 IN DER HÖHE PROGRAMMIERBAR27

St
ro

m
ve

rs
.

Zu
be

hö
r 50 24V-

Ausgang Stromversorgung Zubehör.
51 24V+

52 24 Vsafe+ Stromversorgungsausgang für geprüfte Sicherheitsvorrichtungen (Fotozellensender).
Ausgang nur während des Manöverzyklus aktiv.

Be
fe

hl
e

60 Sammel Sammeleingänge IC 1 und IC 2

61 IC 1
Konfigurierbarer Steuereingang 1 (N.O.) - Default START E.
START E / START I / OFFEN / GESCHLOSSEN / PED / TIMER / TIMER PED
Siehe Tabelle “Konfiguration der Steuereingänge”.

62 IC 2
Konfigurierbarer Steuereingang 2 (N.O.) - Default PED.
START E / START I / OFFEN / GESCHLOSSEN / PED / TIMER / TIMER PED
Siehe Tabelle “Konfiguration der Steuereingänge”.

Si
ch

er
he

it

70 Sammel Sammeleingänge STOP, SAFE 1 und SAFE 2

71 STOP Der Befehl unterbricht das Manöver. (N.C.)
Wenn nicht verwendet, die Überbrückung eingeschaltet lassen.

72 SAFE 1
Konfigurierbarer Sicherheitseingang 1 (N.C.) - Default BAR.
PHOT / PHOT TEST / PHOT OP / PHOT OP TEST / PHOT CL / PHOT CL TEST / BAR / BAR TEST / BAR 8K2 / BAR OP / BAR OP TEST / BAR 
8K2 OP/ BAR CL / BAR CL TEST / BAR 8K2 CL /STOP 8K2
Siehe Tabelle “Konfiguration der Sicherheitseingänge”.

73 SAFE 2
Konfigurierbarer Sicherheitseingang 2 (N.C.) - Default PHOT.
PHOT / PHOT TEST / PHOT OP / PHOT OP TEST / PHOT CL / PHOT CL TEST / BAR / BAR TEST / BAR OP / BAR OP TEST / BAR CL / BAR CL TEST
Siehe Tabelle “Konfiguration der Sicherheitseingänge”.

ESPAÑOL
Terminal Definición Descripción

A
ux

20 INTERMITENTE - 
CONTACTO ALIMEN-

TADO 24 V (N.A.)
(1 A MÁX)

Salida INTERMITENTE.
El contacto permanece cerrado durante el movimiento de las hojas.21

26 AUX 3 - CONTACTO 
LIBRE (N.A.) 

(Máx 24 V 1 A)

Salida configurable AUX 3 - Default salida 2°CANAL RADIO. 
CANAL DE RADIO MONOESTABLE / TESTIGO DE CANCELA ABIERTA SCA / MANDO LUZ DE CORTESÍA / MANTENIMIENTO / ESTADO CANCELA 
CERRADO / CANAL DE RADIO BIESTABLE / CANAL DE RADIO TEMPORIZADO / ESTADO CANCELA ABIERTA / SALIDA 1 PROGRAMABLE EN 
ALTURA / SALIDA 2 PROGRAMABLE EN ALTURA27

A
lim

.
A

cc
es

o-
ri

os

50 24V-
Salida alimentación de los accesorios.51 24V+

52 24 Vsafe+ Salida alimentación para dispositivos de seguridad verificados (transmisor de células fotoeléctricas).
Salida activa solo durante el ciclo de maniobra.

M
an

do
s

60 Común Común entradas IC 1 e IC 2

61 IC 1
Entrada de mando configurable 1 (N.A.) - Default START E.
START E/START I/OPEN/CLOSE/PED/TIMER/TIMER PED
Consultar la tabla “Configuración de las entradas de mando”.

62 IC 2
Entrada de mando configurable 2  (N.A.) - Default PED.
START E/START I/OPEN/CLOSE/PED/TIMER/TIMER PED
Consultar la tabla “Configuración de las entradas de mando”.

M
ed

id
as

 d
e

se
gu

ri
da

d

70 Común Común entradas STOP, SAFE 1 y SAFE 2

71 STOP El mando interrumpe la maniobra. (N.C.)
Si no se utiliza, dejar el puente conectado.

72 SAFE 1
Entrada de seguridad configurable 1 (N.C.) - Default BAR.
PHOT/PHOT TEST/PHOT OP/PHOT OP TEST/PHOT CL/PHOT CL TEST/BAR/BAR TEST/BAR 8K2/BAR OP/BAR OP TEST/BAR 8K2 OP/
BAR CL/BAR CL TEST/BAR 8K2 CL/STOP 8K2
Consultar la tabla “Configuración de las entradas de seguridad”.

73 SAFE 2
Entrada de seguridad configurable 2 (N.C.) - Default PHOT.
PHOT/PHOT TEST/PHOT OP/PHOT OP TEST/PHOT CL/PHOT CL TEST/BAR/BAR TEST/BAR OP/BAR OP TEST/ BAR CL/BAR CL TEST
Consultar la tabla “Configuración de las entradas de seguridad”.

NEDERLANDS
Klem Definitie Beschrijving

A
ux

20 KNIPPERLICHT - CON-
TACT GEVOED 24V 

(N.O.)  (1A MAX)
Uitgang KNIPPERLICHT.
Het contact blijft gesloten tijdens de beweging van de vleugels.21

26 AUX 3 - VRIJ CONTACT 
(N.O.) 

(Max 24V 1A)

Configureerbare AUX 3 - Standaard Uitgang 2° RADIOKANAAL. 
MONOSTABIEL RADIOKANAAL / CONTROLELAMP POORT GEOPEND SCA / BEDIENING HOFFELIJKHEIDSLICHT / ONDERHOUD / STATUS 
POORT GESLOTEN / BISTABIEL RADIOKANAAL / RADIOKANAAL OP TIJDBASIS / STATUS POORT GEOPEND / UITGANG 1 PROGRAMMEERBAAR 
IN HOOGTE / UITGANG 2 PROGRAMMEERBAAR IN HOOGTE27

To
ev

.
A

cc
es

so
i-

re
s

50 24V-
Uitgang toevoer accessoires.51 24V+

52 24 Vsafe+ Uitgang voeding voor geverifieerde veiligheidsvoorzieningen (zender fotocellen).
Uitgang enkel actief tijdens de bewegingscyclus.

Be
di

en
in

ge
n 60 Gemeenschappelijk Gemeenschappelijk ingangen IC 1 en IC 2

61 IC 1
Configureerbare ingang bediening 1 (N.O.) - Standaard START E.
START E / START I / OPEN / CLOSE / PED / TIMER / TIMER PED
Zie de tabel “Configuratie ingangen bediening”.

62 IC 2
Configureerbare ingang bediening 2 (N.O.) - Standaard PED.
START E / START I / OPEN / CLOSE / PED / TIMER / TIMER PED
Zie de tabel “Configuratie ingangen bediening”.

Be
ve

ili
gi

ng
en

70 Gemeenschappelijk Gemeenschappelijk ingangen STOP, SAFE 1 en SAFE 2

71 STOP Het commando onderbreekt de beweging. (N.C.)
Laat de brug verbonden indien ze niet gebruikt wordt.

72 SAFE 1
Configureerbare ingang veiligheid 1 (N.C.) - Standaard BAR.
PHOT / PHOT TEST / PHOT OP / PHOT OP TEST / PHOT CL / PHOT CL TEST / BAR / BAR TEST / BAR 8K2 / BAR OP / BAR OP TEST / 
BAR 8K2 OP/ BAR CL / BAR CL TEST / BAR 8K2 CL /STOP 8K2
Zie de tabel “Configuratie ingangen veiligheid”.

73 SAFE 2
Configureerbare ingang veiligheid 2 (N.C.) - Standaard PHOT.
PHOT / PHOT TEST / PHOT OP / PHOT OP TEST / PHOT CL / PHOT CL TEST / BAR / BAR TEST / BAR OP / BAR OP TEST /  BAR CL / BAR CL TEST
Zie de tabel “Configuratie ingangen veiligheid”.
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MESSA IN FUNZIONE - START-UP - MISE EN SERVICE - INBETRIEBNAHME - PUESTA EN FUNCIONAMIENTO - INBEDRIJFSTELLING
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ATTENZIONE!! Verificare che il valore della forza d’impatto misurato nei punti previsti dalla norma EN12445, sia inferiore  a quanto 
indicato nella norma EN 12453.

Attenzione!! Durante l’autosettaggio la funzione di rilevamento ostacoli non è attiva, l’installatore deve controllare il movimento dell’au-
tomazione ed impedire a persone o cose di avvicinarsi o sostare nel raggio di azione dell’automazione. 

WARNING!! Check that the force of impact measured at the points provided for by standard EN 12445 is lower than the value laid 
down by standard EN 12453.

Warning!! While the autoset function is running, the obstacle detection function is not active. Consequently, the installer must monitor 
the automated system’s movements and keep people and property out of range of the automated system.

ATTENTION !! Vérifiez  si la valeur de la force de choc mesurée dans les points prévus par la norme EN12445 est inférieure à celle 
indiquée dans la norme EN 12453.

Attention !! Pendant l’autoréglage la fonction de détection des obstacles n’étant pas active le monteur doit contrôler le mouvement de 
l’automatisation et empêcher que des personnes ou des choses ne s’approchent ou ne stationnent dans le rayon d’action de l’automatisation.

ACHTUNG!! Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Wert der Kraft, gemessen an den gemäß Norm EN12445 vorgesehenen Punkten, kleiner als 
der in der Norm EN 12453 angegeben ist.
Achtung!! Während der Auto-Einstellung ist die Funktion Hinderniserfassung nicht aktiv; der Monteur muss die Bewegung der Automa-
tisierung überwachen und verhindern, dass Personen oder Sachen in den Bewegungsbereich der Automatisierung gelangen. 

¡ATENCIÓN! Controlar que el valor de la fuerza de impacto medido en los puntos previstos por la norma EN 12445 sea inferior al indicado 
en la norma EN 12453.

¡Atención! Durante la fase de configuración automática, la función de detección de obstáculos no está activada, por lo que el instalador 
debe controlar el movimiento de la automatización e impedir que personas y cosas se acerquen o permanezcan en el radio de acción de 
la misma.

OPGELET!! Controleren of de waarde van de botsingskracht gemeten in de punten voorzien door de norm EN12445, lager is dan het-
geen aangegeven in de norm EN 12453.

Opgelet!! Tijdens de autoset-fase is de functie voor obstakeldetectie niet actief; de installateur moet de beweging van het automatise-
ringssysteem controleren en voorkomen dat personen of voorwerpen in de buurt komen van de actieradius van het automatiserings-
systeem of zich daarbinnen bevinden.
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8888

8888. . . .rst

2s

2s

*

*

*DEFAULT

70 71

CANCELLAZIONE TRASMETTITORI - TRANSMITTERS CANCELLATION -ANNULATION DES ÉMETTEURS
LÖSCHEN DER SENDER - ELIMINACIÓN TRANSMISORES - WISSEN ZENDERS

PROGRAMMAZIONE TRASMETTITORI REMOTA - REMOTE TRANSMITTER PROGRAMMING - PROGRAMMATION ÉMETTEURS À DISTANCE
FERN-PROGRAMMIERUNG DER SENDER - PROGRAMACIÓN A DISTANCIA DE LOS TRANSMISORES-PROGRAMMERING ZEN-
DERS OP AFSTAND

trasmettitore già memorizzato
transmitter already memorized

émetteur déjà mémorisé
Sender  bereits gespeichert
Transmisor ya memorizado

Sender  zu speichern

trasmettitore da memorizzare
transmitter to be memorized 

Émetteur à mémoriser
Reeds opgeslagen zender

Transmisor para memorizar
Zender die opgeslagen moet worden

RIPRISTINO DELLE IMPOSTAZIONI DI FABBRICA-RESTORING FACTORY SETTINGS-RÉTABLISSEMENT DES CONFIGURATIONS D’USINE
WIDERHERSTELLUNG DER WERKSEINSTELLUNG-RESTAURACIÓN DE LAS CONFIGURACIONES DE FÁBRICA- DE FABRIEKSINSTELLINGEN HERSTELLEN

Cancellazione in corso
Cancellation in  progress
Annulation en cours
Löschen läuft
Eliminación en curso
Löschen durchgeführt

Cancellazione effettuata
Cancellation completed
Annulation effectuée
Wissen bezig
Eliminación efectuada
Wissen uitgevoerd

PROGRAMMAZIONE TRASMETTITORI MANUALE - MANUAL TRANSMITTER PROGRAMMING -PROGRAMMATION MANUELLE ÉMETTEURS
MANUELLE SENDERPROGRAMMIERUNG  -PROGRAMACIÓN MANUAL DE LOS TRANSMISORES -HANDMATIGE PROGRAMMERING ZENDERS 

APERT. PARZIALE
PARTIAL OPENING
ouv.partielle
teilöffnung
apert.parcial
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ITALIANOACCESSO AI MENU Fig. 2

stat

password

- +

- +

OKvers bft  . . .

 +/-

OK 0000

 +/-

 +/-

n.  an

OK

OK 01.33

0--- 10-- 150- 1520 prg

00n. teleco

- +

err

autoset

reg fc

02.01

........

30.15

 +/-

*** 
0--- 10-- 150- 1520 ok

N° manovre totali (in centinaia)

N° radiocomandi memorizzati

Elenco ultimi 30 errori

Versione software centrale

agg. 1ch

agg. 2ch

agg. 3ch

agg. 4ch

se cancellato

se non presente

se clone, viene disabilitato

elimina 1 ( 0001 )

dis

o

 o

*** Inserimento password.
Richiesta con logica Livello Protezione 
impostata a 1, 2, 3, 4

Fig. G 
fasi 8 --> 13

Fig. G 
fasi 1 --> 7

20 2126 27 70 7172 7350 515260 6162

8888

20 2126 27 70 7172 7350 515260 6162

8888

Codice
diagnostica Descrizione Note

STRE Attivazione ingresso start esterno START E  
STRI Attivazione ingresso start interno START I  
OPEN Attivazione ingresso OPEN  
CLS Attivazione ingresso CLOSE  
PED Attivazione ingresso pedonale PED  
TIME Attivazione ingresso TIMER  
STOP Attivazione ingresso STOP  
PHOT Attivazione ingresso fotocellula PHOT  
PHOP Attivazione ingresso fotocellula in apertura PHOT OP  
PHCL Attivazione ingresso fotocellula in chiusura PHOT CL  
BAR Attivazione ingresso costa BAR  
BARc Attivazione ingresso costa in chiusura BARC
BARo Attivazione ingresso costa in apertura BARO
SWC Attivazione ingresso finee socorsa chiusura del motore  SWC  
SWO Attivazione ingresso finecorsa apertura del motore SWO  

Cpr1
Attivazione ingresso OPEN con logica cpr impostata a 1 (priorità 
comando OPEN)

rst Ripristino impostazioni di fabbrica in corso

SET

La scheda stà attendendo di eseguire una manovra completa 
apertura-chiusura non interrotta da stop intermedi per  acquisire 
la coppia necessaria al movimento.
ATTENZIONE! Non è attivo il rilevamento dell’ostacolo

 

TH03

 A fine manovra di apertura o chiusura viene segnalato l’impiego 
di risorse termiche utilizzate dal motore per eseguire il movi-
mento (03 significa 3%). Al raggiungimento del 100% scatta la 
protezione termica dove viene impedito il movimento fino al 
raffreddamento del motore.

ER01 Test fotocellule fallito Verificare collegamento fotocellule e/o impo-
stazioni logiche

ER02 Test costa fallito Verificare collegamento coste e/o impo-
stazioni logiche

ER03 Test fotocellule apertura fallito Verificare collegamento fotocellule e/o impo-
stazione parametri/logiche

ER04 Test fotocellule chiusura fallito Verificare collegamento fotocellule e/o impo-
stazione parametri/logiche

ER06 Test costa 8k2 fallito Verificare collegamento coste e/o impostazioni 
parametri/logiche

ER1x* Errore test hardware scheda
-Verificare collegamenti al motore
-Problemi hardware alla scheda (contattare 
l’assistenza tecnica)

ER3x* Inversione per ostacolo - Amperostop Verificare eventuali ostacoli lungo il percorso
ER4x* Termica Attendere il raffreddamento dell’automazione

ER70, ER71
ER74, ER75

Errore interno di controllo supervisione sistema.
Provare a spegnere e riaccendere la scheda. 
Se il problema persiste contattare l’assi-
stenza tecnica.

ER72
Errore di consistenza dei parametri di centrale (Logiche e 
Parametri)

Premendo Ok vengono confermate le 
impostazioni rilevate. La scheda continuerà 
a funzionare con le impostazioni rilevate. 
  E’ necessario verificare le imposta-
zioni della scheda (Parametri e Logiche). 

ER73 Errore nei parametri di D-track
Premendo Ok la scheda riprenderà a funzio-
nare con D-track di default.

 E’ necessario effettuare un autoset

* X = 0,1,…,9,A,B,C,D,E,F 

• Comando apertura
• ≥ 2 sec Programmazione trasmettitore manuale come 
start (FIG. I)

• Comando chiusura
• ≥ 2 sec Programmazione trasmettitore manuale come 2° 
canale radio (FIG. I)

• ≥ 5 sec Cancellazione radiocomandi (FIG. K)

• Accesso al menù
• ≥ 5 sec menù regolazione finecorsa + autoset (FIG. G)

20 2126 27
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ITALIANO

TABELLA “A” - MENU PARAMETRI - (param)

Parametro Min. Max. Default Personali Definizione Descrizione

TCA 1 180  40   Tempo chiusura 
automatica [s] Tempo di attesa prima della chiusura automatica.

t.luce 30 300 90
Tempo di

accensione della 
luce di cortesia [s]

Durata di accensione della luce di cortesia a bordo scheda

t.uscita 1 240 10
Tempo di

attivazione dell’u-
scita temporizzata

[s]
Durata attivazione uscita canale radio temporizzata in secondi

SP.RALL.AP 7 99 7
Spazio di

rallentamento in 
apertura [%] 

Spazio di rallentamento in apertura del/i motore/i, espresso in percentuale della corsa totale. 
ATTENZIONE: Dopo una modifica del parametro sarà necessaria una manovra completa senza 
interruzioni.  
ATTENZIONE: con “SET” a display non è attivo il rilevamento dell’ostacolo.

SP.RALL.CH 7 99 7
Spazio di

rallentamento in 
chiusura [%] 

Spazio di rallentamento in chiusura del/i motore/i, espresso in percentuale della corsa totale. 
ATTENZIONE: Dopo una modifica del parametro sarà necessaria una manovra completa senza 
interruzioni.  
ATTENZIONE: con “SET” a display non è attivo il rilevamento dell’ostacolo.

APERT. PARZ 10 99 20 Apertura parziale 
[%]

Spazio di apertura parziale in percentuale rispetto all’apertura totale, a seguito attivazione comando 
pedonale PED.

out prog 1 1 99 50
Uscita 1

programmabile
in altezza

L’uscita impostata come AUX=17 (vedi tabella Configurazione delle uscite AUX) si attiva quando 
la porta supera la percentuale di apertura impostata in questo parametro (1% = porta chiusa, 
99% = porta aperta).

out prog 2 1 99 50
Uscita 2

programmabile
in altezza

L’uscita impostata come AUX=18 (vedi tabella Configurazione delle uscite AUX) si attiva quando 
la porta supera la percentuale di apertura impostata in questo parametro (1% = porta chiusa, 
99% = porta aperta).

FORZA AP 1   99  75   Forza anta in
apertura [%]

Forza esercitata dall’anta in apertura. Rappresenta la percentuale di forza erogata, oltre quella me-
morizzata durante l’autoset (e successivamente aggiornata), prima di generare un allarme ostacolo. 
Il parametro viene impostato automaticamente dall’autoset.
 

  ATTENZIONE: Influisce direttamente nella forza di impatto: verificare che con il valore 
impostato vengano rispettate le norme di sicurezza vigenti (*). Installare se necessario dispo-
sitivi di sicurezza antischiacciamento (**).

FORZA CH 1  99   75   Forza anta in 
chiusura [%]

Forza esercitata dall’anta in chiusura. Rappresenta la percentuale di forza erogata, oltre quella me-
morizzata durante l’autoset (e successivamente aggiornata), prima di generare un allarme ostacolo. 
ll parametro viene impostato automaticamente dall’autoset.

 
 ATTENZIONE: Influisce direttamente nella forza di impatto: verificare che con il valore 

impostato vengano rispettate le norme di sicurezza vigenti (*). Installare se necessario dispo-
sitivi di sicurezza antischiacciamento (**).

sp. disab.

invers.
0 200 0

Spazio
disabilitazione

inversione

Disabilita il rilevamento ostacolo/costa attiva in prossimità del finecorsa in chiusura
0= nessuna disabilitazione   200= disabilitazione massima

  ATTENZIONE: Influisce direttamente nella forza di impatto: verificare che con il valore 
impostato vengano rispettate le norme di sicurezza vigenti (*). Installare se necessario 
dispositivi di sicurezza antischiacciamento.

VEL.AP 25 99 99   Velocità in apertura 
[%]

Percentuale della velocità massima raggiungibile in apertura dal motore.                                                                                                                                    
ATTENZIONE: Dopo una modifica del parametro sarà necessaria una manovra completa 
senza interruzioni.  
ATTENZIONE: con “SET” a display non è attivo il rilevamento dell’ostacolo.

VEL.CH 25 99 45   Velocità in chiusura 
[%]

Percentuale della velocità massima raggiungibile in chiusura dal motore.                                                                                                                                    
ATTENZIONE: Dopo una modifica del parametro sarà necessaria una manovra completa 
senza interruzioni.  
ATTENZIONE: con “SET” a display non è attivo il rilevamento dell’ostacolo.

anutenzione 0 250 0

Programmazione 
numero manovre 

soglia 
manutenzione
[in centinaia]

Permette di impostare un numero di manovre dopo il quale viene segnalata la richiesta di manuten-
zione sull’uscita AUX configurata come Manutenzione o Lampeggiante e Manutenzione 

(*) Nell’Unione Europea applicare la EN12453 per i limiti di forza, e la EN12445 per il metodo di misura.
(**) Le forze di impatto possono essere ridotte mediante l’utilizzo di bordi deformabili.

TABELLA “B” - LOGICHE - (LOGIC)

Logica Definizione Default
Barrare

il
settaggio 
eseguito

Opzioni

TCA
Tempo Chiusura 

Automatica 0  
0 Logica non attiva

1 Attiva la chiusura automatica

OV. PASSO PASSO
Movimento passo 

passo 0  

0 Gli ingressi configurati come Start E, Start I, Ped 
funzionano con la logica 4 passi. 

mov. passo passo
3 PASSI 4 PASSI

CHIUSA
APRE

APRE

IN CHIUSURA STOP

APERTA CHIUDE CHIUDE
IN APERTURA STOP + TCA STOP + TCA

DOPO STOP APRE APRE

1
Gli ingressi configurati come Start E, Start I, Ped 
funzionano con la logica 3 passi. L’impulso duran-
te la fase di chiusura inverte il movimento.

ov.sv
Movimento su 

finecorsa 3
0 Logica non attiva

1-10 Provoca l’inversione del movimento quando si ferma sul finecorsa di chiusura
(10= movimento maggiore)

PREALL Preallarme 0  
0 Il lampeggiante si accende contemporaneamente alla partenza del/i motore/i.

1 Il lampeggiante si accende circa 3 secondi prima della partenza del/i motore/i
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ITALIANO

Logica Definizione Default
Barrare

il
settaggio 
eseguito

Opzioni

uo o presente Uomo presente 0

0 Funzionamento ad impulsi.

1

Funzionamento ad Uomo Presente.  
L’ingresso 61 viene configurato come OPEN UP. 
L’ingresso 62 viene configurato come CLOSE UP.  
La manovra continua finché viene mantenuta la pressione sui tasti di OPEN UP o CLOSE UP. 
 

  ATTENZIONE: non sono attive le sicurezze. 

2

Funzionamento Uomo Presente Emergency. Normalmente funzionamento ad impulsi. 
Se la scheda fallisce i test delle sicurezze (fotocellula o costa, Er0x) per 3 volte consecutivamente, viene 
abilitato il funzionamento ad Uomo Presente attivo per 1  minuto dopo il rilascio dei tasti OPEN UP - CLOSE UP.  
L’ingresso 61 viene configurato come OPEN UP. 
L’ingresso 62 viene configurato come CLOSE UP. 
 

  ATTENZIONE: con Uomo Presente Emergency non sono attive le sicurezze. 

3

Funzionamento a uomo presente in chiusura.
L’ingresso 61 viene configurato come OPEN UP.
L’ingresso 62 viene configurato come CLOSE UP. 
La manovra di apertura avviene in modo automatico, la manovra di chiusura continua finché viene mantenuta 
la pressione sul tasto di comando (CLOSE).

  ATTENZIONE: non sono attive le sicurezze durante l’apertura.

BL.I P.AP
Blocca impulsi in 

apertura 0  
0 L’impulso degli ingressi configurati come Start E, Start I, Ped hanno effetto durante l’apertura.
1 L’impulso degli ingressi configurati come Start E, Start I, Ped non hanno effetto durante l’apertura.

inv. direz. ap
Inversione

direzione di 
apertura

0
0 Funzionamento standard (Fig.C1). 

1 Viene invertito il verso di apertura rispetto al funzionamento standard (Fig.C1)

SAFE 1

Configurazione 
dell’ingresso di 

sicurezza SAFE 1. 
72

6

 

0 Ingresso configurato come Phot, fotocellula. 
1 Ingresso configurato come Phot test, fotocellula verificata.
2 Ingresso configurato come Phot op, fotocellula attiva solo in apertura.
3 Ingresso configurato come Phot op test, fotocellula verificata attiva solo in apertura.
4 Ingresso configurato come Phot cl, fotocellula attiva solo in chiusura.
5 Ingresso configurato come Phot cl test, fotocellula verificata attiva solo in chiusura.
6 Ingresso configurato come Bar, costa sensibile.
7 Ingresso configurato come Bar, costa sensibile verificata.
8 Ingresso configurato come Bar 8k2 (Non attivo su SAFE 2).

9 Ingresso configurato come Bar OP, costa sensibile con inversione attiva solo in apertura. In chiusura si ottiene 
lo stop del movimento.

SAFE 2

Configurazione 
dell’ingresso di 

sicurezza SAFE 2. 
73

4

10 Ingresso configurato come Bar OP TEST, costa sensibile verificata con inversione attiva solo in apertura. In 
chiusura si ottiene lo stop del movimento.

11 Ingresso configurato come Bar OP 8k2 costa sensibile con inversione attiva solo in apertura. In chiusura si 
ottiene lo stop del movimento. (Non attivo su SAFE 2).

12 Ingresso configurato come Bar CL, costa sensibile con inversione attiva solo in chiusura. In apertura si ottiene 
lo stop del movimento.

13 Ingresso configurato come Bar CL TEST, costa sensibile verificata con inversione attiva solo in chiusura. In 
apertura si ottiene lo stop del movimento.

14 Ingresso configurato come Bar CL 8k2 costa sensibile con inversione attiva solo in chiusura. In apertura si 
ottiene lo stop del movimento. (Non attivo su SAFE 2).

15 Non utilizzato
16 Ingresso configurato come STOP 8k2  (Non attivo su SAFE 2).

IC 1

Configurazione 
dell’ingresso di 
comando IC 1. 

61
0

 

0 Ingresso configurato come Start E.
1 Ingresso configurato come Start I.
2 Ingresso configurato come Open.
3 Ingresso configurato come Close.

IC 2

Configurazione 
dell’ingresso di 
comando IC 2. 

62
4

4 Ingresso configurato come Ped.
5 Ingresso configurato come Timer.
6 Ingresso configurato come Timer Pedonale.

1ch
Configurazione del 

comando
1° canale radio

0
0 Comando radio configurato come START E.
1 Comando radio configurato come Start I.
2 Comando radio configurato come Open.

2ch
Configurazione del 

comando
2° canale radio

4
3 Comando radio configurato come Close
4 Comando radio configurato come Ped
5 Comando radio configurato come STOP

3ch
Configurazione del 

comando
3° canale radio

9
6 Non utilizzato
7 Non utilizzato
8 Non utilizzato

4ch
Configurazione del 

comando
4° canale radio

12

9 Comando radio configurato come AUX3 **
10 Comando radio configurato come EXPO1 **
11 Comando radio configurato come EXPO2 **
12 Comando radio configurato come LUCE DI CORTESIA

AUX 3
Configurazione 

dell’uscita AUX 3. 
26-27

17  

0 Uscita configurata come Canale Radio monostabile.
1 Uscita configurata come SCA, Spia Cancello Aperto.
2 Uscita configurata come comando Luce Cortesia.
3 Non utilizzato
4 Non utilizzato
5 Non utilizzato
6 Non utilizzato
7 Non utilizzato
8 Non utilizzato
9 Uscita configurata come Manutenzione

10 Non utilizzato
11 Non utilizzato
12 Non utilizzato
13 Uscita configurata come Stato Cancello chiuso
14 Uscita configurata come Canale Radio Bistabile
15 Uscita configurata come Canale Radio temporizzato
16 Uscita configurata come Stato Cancello aperto
17 Uscita Configurata come Uscita 1 Programmabile in altezza
18 Uscita Configurata come Uscita 2 Programmabile in altezza

COD FISSO Codice Fisso 0  
0 La ricevente risulta configurata per il funzionamento in modalità rolling-code. 

Non vengono accettati i Cloni a Codice Fisso.

1 La ricevente risulta configurata per il funzionamento in modalità codice fisso. 
Vengono accettati i Cloni a Codice Fisso.
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ITALIANO

Logica Definizione Default
Barrare

il
settaggio 
eseguito

Opzioni

Livello
protezione

Impostazione del 
livello di 

protezione
0

0

A - Non è richiesta la password per accedere ai menu di programmazione 
B - Abilita la memorizzazione via radio dei radiocomandi. 
      Questa modalità viene eseguita nei pressi del quadro di comando e non richiede l’accesso:

- Premere in sequenza il tasto nascosto e il tasto normale (T1-T2-T3-T4) di un radiocomando già 
  memorizzato in modalità standard attraverso il menu radio.
- Premere entro 10s il tasto nascosto ed il tast\o normale (T1-T2-T3-T4) di un radiocomando da memorizzare.
La ricevente esce dalla modalità programmazione dopo 10s, entro questo tempo è possibile inserire 
ulteriori nuovi radiocomandi ripetendo il punto precedente.

C - Abilita l’inserimento automatico via radio dei cloni.
Consente ai cloni generati con programmatore universale ed ai Replay programmati di aggiungersi alla 
memoria del ricevitore.

D - Abilita l’inserimento automatico via radio dei replay.
Consente ai Replay programmati di aggiungersi alla memoria del ricevitore.

E - Risulta possibile modificare i parametri della scheda via rete U-link

1
A - Viene richiesta la password per accedere ai menu di programmazione. 

La password di default è 1234. 
Rimane invariato rispetto al funzionamento 0 le funzioni B - C - D - E

2

A - Viene richiesta la password per accedere ai menu di programmazione. 
La password di default è 1234. 

B - Viene disabilitato la memorizzazione via radio dei radiocomandi.
C - Viene disabilitato l’inserimento automatico via radio dei cloni. 

Rimane invariato rispetto al funzionamento 0 le funzioni D - E

3

A - Viene richiesta la password per accedere ai menu di programmazione. 
La password di default è 1234. 

B - Viene disabilitato la memorizzazione via radio dei radiocomandi.
D - Viene disabilitato l’inserimento automatico via radio dei Replay. 

Rimane invariato rispetto al funzionamento 0 le funzioni C - E

4

A - Viene richiesta la password per accedere ai menu di programmazione. 
La password di default è 1234. 

B - Viene disabilitato la memorizzazione via radio dei radiocomandi.
C - Viene disabilitato l’inserimento automatico via radio dei cloni. 
D - Viene disabilitato l’inserimento automatico via radio dei Replay. 
E - Viene disabilitata la possibilità di modificare i parametri della scheda via rete U-link
I radiocomandi vengono memorizzati solo utilizzando l’apposito menu Radio.
IMPORTANTE: Tale elevato livello di sicurezza impedisce l’accesso sia ai cloni indesiderati, che ai disturbi 
radio eventualmente presenti.

ODO SERIALE

Modo seriale 
(Identifica come si 

configura la scheda 
in una connessione 

di rete BFT.)

0  
0 SLAVE standard: la scheda riceve e comunica comandi/diagnostica/ecc. 

1 MASTER standard: la scheda invia comandi di attivazione (START, OPEN, CLOSE, PED, STOP) ad altre schede. 

INDIRIZZO Indirizzo 0   [ ___ ] Identifica l’indirizzo da 0 a 119 della scheda in una connessione di rete BFT locale. 
(vedi paragrafo MODULI OPZIONALI U-LINK) 

Inv. ost
Inversione

ostacolo 0

0 Dopo il rilevamento di un ostacolo, durante la chiusura, si inverte il movimento per 2 sec. 
Dopo il rilevamento di un ostacolo, durante l’apertura si interrompe la manovra e blocca l’automazione.

1 Dopo il rilevamento di un ostacolo, sia durante la chiusura che in apertura, si inverte il movimento er 2 sec.

2 Dopo il rilevamento di un ostacolo, durante la chiusura, riapre completamente.
Dopo il rilevamento di un ostacolo, durante l’apertura,   interrompe la manovra e blocca l’automazione.

Cpr Priorità Comandi 0

0 Funzionamento Standard

1

Priorità al comando OPEN : Fintanto che l’ingresso open rimane attivo non vengono eseguiti altri comandi. 
Nel caso di intervento di una sicurezza durante la manovra di apertura, dopo aver concluso la manovra di 
sicurezza l’automazione si porta in apertura. L’attivazione di questa funzione è evidenziata dal messaggio di 
diagnostica “cpr1” lampeggiante.

Con questa funzione speciale la porta può essere utilizzata per lo scarico di fumi e calore secondo la direttiva 
sugli edifici industriali per edifici fino a 1600 mq.

 
La funzione è utilizzabile se non ci sono aperture nelle quali può essere inserito un cilindro del diame-
tro di 50mm e se non ci sono maniglie a rischio di sollevamento.

EXPI1

Configurazione 
dell’ingresso EXPI1 

nella
scheda di

espansione ingres-
si/ uscite. 

1-2

2  

0 Ingresso configurato come comando Start E.
1 Ingresso configurato come comando Start I.
2 Ingresso configurato come comando Open.
3 Ingresso configurato come comando Close.
4 Ingresso configurato come comando Ped.
5 Ingresso configurato come comando Timer.
6 Ingresso configurato come comando Timer Pedonale.
7 Ingresso configurato come sicurezza Phot, fotocellula. 
8 Ingresso configurato come sicurezza Phot op, fotocellula attiva solo in apertura.
9 Ingresso configurato come sicurezza Phot cl, fotocellula attiva solo in chiusura.

10 Ingresso configurato come sicurezza Bar, costa sensibile.

11 Ingresso configurato come sicurezza Bar OP, costa sensibile con inversione attiva solo in apertura, in chiusura 
si ottiene lo stop del movimento. 

12 Ingresso configurato come sicurezza Bar CL, costa sensibile con inversione attiva solo in chiusura, in apertura 
si ottiene lo stop del movimento. 

13 Ingresso configurato come sicurezza Phot test, fotocellula verificata. 
14 Ingresso configurato come sicurezza Phot op test, fotocellula verificata attiva solo in apertura.
15 Ingresso configurato come sicurezza Phot cl test, fotocellula verificata attiva solo in chiusura.
16 Ingresso configurato come sicurezza Bar, costa sensibile verificata. 

17 Ingresso configurato come sicurezza Bar OP test, costa sensibile verificata con inversione attiva solo in apertura, 
in chiusura si ottiene lo stop del movimento. 

18 Ingresso configurato come sicurezza Bar CL test, costa sensibile verificata con inversione attiva solo in chiusura, 
in apertura si ottiene lo stop del movimento. 

EXPI2

Configurazione 
dell’ingresso EXPI2 

nella 
scheda di

espansione ingres-
si/ uscite. 

1-3

3  

0 Ingresso configurato come comando Start E.
1 Ingresso configurato come comando Start I.
2 Ingresso configurato come comando Open.
3 Ingresso configurato come comando Close.
4 Ingresso configurato come comando Ped.
5 Ingresso configurato come comando Timer.
6 Ingresso configurato come comando Timer Pedonale.
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ITALIANO

Logica Definizione Default
Barrare

il
settaggio 
eseguito

Opzioni

EXPO1

Configurazione 
dell’uscita EXPO2 

nella scheda di 
espansione ingres-

si/ uscite. 
4-5

13

 

0 Uscita configurata come Canale Radio monostabile.
1 Uscita configurata come SCA, Spia Cancello Aperto.
2 Uscita configurata come comando Luce Cortesia.
3 Non utilizzato
4 Non utilizzato
5 Non utilizzato

EXPO2

Configurazione 
dell’uscita EXPO2 

nella scheda di 
espansione ingres-

si/ uscite. 
6-7

16

6 Non utilizzato
7 Non utilizzato
8 Non utilizzato
9 Uscita configurata come Manutenzione

10 Non utilizzato
11 Non utilizzato
12 Non utilizzato
13 Uscita configurata come Stato Cancello
14 Uscita configurata come Canale Radio Bistabile
15 Uscita configurata come Canale Radio temporizzato
16 Uscita configurata come Stato cancello aperto
17 Uscita Configurata come Uscita 1 Programmabile in altezza
18 Uscita Configurata come Uscita 2 Programmabile in altezza

(**) Attiva solo se l’uscita è configurata come Canale Radio Monostabile, Luce Cortesia, Luce Zona, Luce scale, canale Radio Bistabile o canale Radio temporizzato.

Configurazione delle uscite AUX
Logica Aux= 0 - Uscita CANALE RADIO MONOSTABILE. 
Il contatto rimane chiuso per 1s all’attivazione del canale radio. 
Logica Aux= 1 - Uscita SPIA CANCELLO APERTO SCA. 
Il contatto rimane chiuso  durante l’apertura e ad anta aperta, intermittente durante la chiusura, aperto ad anta chiusa.
Logica Aux= 2 - Uscita comando LUCE CORTESIA. 
Il contatto rimane chiuso per 90 secondi dopo l’ultima manovra.
Logica Aux= 3 - Non utilizzato
Logica Aux= 4 - Non utilizzato
Logica Aux= 5 - Non utilizzato
Logica Aux= 6 - Non utilizzato
Logica Aux= 7 - Non utilizzato
Logica Aux= 8 - Non utilizzato
Logica Aux= 9 - Uscita MANUTENZIONE.
IL contatto rimane chiuso al raggiungimento del valore impostato nel parametro Manutenzione, per segnalare la richiesta di manutenzione. 
Logica Aux= 10 - Non utilizzato
Logica Aux= 11 - Non utilizzato
Logica Aux= 12 - Non utilizzato
Logica Aux= 13 - Uscita STATO CANCELLO CHIUSO.
Il contatto rimane chiuso quando il cancello è chiuso
Logica AUX= 14 - Uscita CANALE RADIO BISTABILE
Il contatto cambia stato (aperto-chiuso) all’attivazione del canale radio
Logica Aux= 15 - Uscita CANALE RADIO TEMPORIZZATA.
ll contatto rimane chiuso quando il cancello è aperto.
Logica Aux=16 -  Uscita STATO CANCELLO APERTO.
Il contatto rimane chiuso quando il cancello è aperto.
Logica Aux=17 – Uscita 1 PROGRAMMABILE IN ALTEZZA.
Il contatto si chiude quando la porta supera la percentuale di apertura impostata nel parametro “Out Prog 1”
Logica Aux=18 – Uscita 2 PROGRAMMABILE IN ALTEZZA.
Il contatto si chiude quando la porta supera la percentuale di apertura impostata nel parametro “Out Prog 2”

Configurazione degli ingressi di comando

Logica IC= 0 - Ingresso configurato come Start E. Funzionamento secondo la Logica mov.passo passo. Start esterno per la gestione semaforo.
Logica IC= 1 - Ingresso configurato come Start I. Funzionamento secondo la Logica mov.passo passo. Start interno per la gestione semaforo.
Logica IC= 2 - Ingresso configurato come Open.  
Il comando esegue un’apertura. Se il l’ingresso rimane chiuso, le ante rimangono aperte fino all’apertura del contatto. A contatto aperto l’automazione chiude dopo il tempo di tca, se 
attivato.
Logica IC= 3 - Ingresso configurato come Close.  
Il comando esegue una chiusura.
Logica IC= 4 - Ingresso configurato come Ped. 
Il comando esegue un’apertura pedonale, parziale. Funzionamento secondo la Logica mov.passo passo.
Logica IC= 5 - Ingresso configurato come Timer. 
Funzionamento analogo al open ma la chiusura è garantita anche dopo l’assenza di rete.
Logica IC= 6 - Ingresso configurato come Timer Ped. 
Il comando esegue un’apertura pedonale, parziale. Se l’ingresso rimane chiuso, l’anta rimane aperta fino all’apertura del contatto. Se il l’ingresso rimane chiuso e viene attivato un 
comando di Start E, Start I o Open viene eseguita una manovra completa per poi ripristinarsi in apertura pedonale. La chiusura è garantita anche dopo l’assenza di rete.

Configurazione degli ingressi di sicurezza
Logica SAFE= 0 - Ingresso configurato come Phot, fotocellula non verificata (*).  
Consente la connessione di dispositivi non dotati di contatto supplementare di verifica. In caso di oscuramento, le fotocellule sono attive sia in apertura che in chiusura. Un oscuramen-
to della fotocellula in chiusura, inverte il moto solo dopo il disimpegno della fotocellula. Se non si utilizza lasciare il ponticello inserito.
Logica SAFE= 1 - Ingresso configurato come Phot test, fotocellula verificata.  
Attiva la verifica delle fotocellule ad inizio manovra. In caso di oscuramento, le fotocellule sono attive sia in apertura che in chiusura. Un oscuramento della fotocellula in chiusura, 
inverte il moto solo dopo il disimpegno della fotocellula.
Logica SAFE= 2 - Ingresso configurato come Phot op, fotocellula attiva solo in apertura non verificata (*) 
Consente la connessione di dispositivi non dotati di contatto supplementare di verifica. In caso di oscuramento è escluso il funzionamento della fotocellula in chiusura. In fase di aper-
tura blocca il moto per la durata dell’oscuramento della fotocellula. Se non si utilizza lasciare il ponticello inserito.
Logica SAFE= 3 - Ingresso configurato come Phot op test, fotocellula verificata attiva solo in apertura  
Attiva la verifica delle fotocellule ad inizio manovra. In caso di oscuramento è escluso il funzionamento della fotocellula in chiusura. In fase di apertura blocca il moto per la durata 
dell’oscuramento della fotocellula.
Logica SAFE= 4 - Ingresso configurato come Phot cl, fotocellula attiva solo in chiusura non verificata (*)  
Consente la connessione di dispositivi non dotati di contatto supplementare di verifica. In caso di oscuramento è escluso il funzionamento della fotocellula in apertura. In fase di chiu-
sura, inverte immediatamente. Se non si utilizza lasciare il ponticello inserito.
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Logica SAFE= 5 - Ingresso configurato come Phot cl test, fotocellula verificata attiva solo in chiusura 
Attiva la verifica delle fotocellule ad inizio manovra. In caso di oscuramento è escluso il funzionamento della fotocellula in apertura. In fase di chiusura, inverte immediatamente.
Logica SAFE= 6 - Non utilizzato
Logica SAFE= 7 - Ingresso configurato come Bar, costa sensibile verificata. 
Attiva la verifica delle coste sensibili ad inizio manovra. Il comando inverte il movimento per 2 sec.
Logica SAFE= 8 - Ingresso configurato come Bar 8k2. Ingresso per bordo resistivo 8K2.  
Il comando inverte il movimento per 2 sec.
Logica SAFE=9 Ingresso configurato come Bar op, costa sensibile con inversione attiva solo in apertura, se attivata durante la chiusura effettua l’arresto dell’automazione (STOP).
Consente la connessione di dispositivi non dotati di contatto supplementare di verifica. L’intervento in fase di apertura provoca l’inversione del movimento per 2 sec, l’intervento in fase 
di chiusura provoca l’arresto. Se non si utilizza lasciare il ponticello inserito. 
Logica SAFE=10 Ingresso configurato come Bar op test, costa sensibile verificata con inversione attiva solo in apertura, se attivata durante la chiusura effettua l’arresto dell’automazione (STOP) 
Attiva la verifica delle coste sensibili ad inizio manovra. L’intervento in fase di apertura provoca l’inversione del movimento per 2 sec, l’intervento in fase di chiusura provoca l’arresto.
Logica SAFE=11 Ingresso configurato come Bar 8k2 op, costa 8k2 con inversione attiva solo in apertura, se attivata durante la chiusura effettua l’arresto dell’automazione (STOP) .
L’intervento in fase di apertura provoca l’inversione del movimento per 2 sec, l’intervento in fase di chiusura provoca l’arresto.
Logica SAFE=12 Ingresso configurato come Bar cl costa sensibile con inversione attiva solo in chiusura, se attivata durante l’apertura effettua l’arresto dell’automazione (STOP)  (Fig.D, rif. 
3)vento in fase di apertura provoca l’arresto. Se non si utilizza lasciare il ponticello inserito
Logica SAFE=13 Ingresso configurato come Bar cl test, costa sensibile verificata con inversione attiva solo in chiusura, se attivata durante l’apertura effettua l’arresto dell’automazione (STOP) . 
Attiva la verifica delle coste sensibili ad inizio manovra. L’intervento in fase di chiusura provoca l’inversione del movimento per 2 sec, l’intervento in fase di apertura provoca l’arresto.
Logica SAFE=14 Ingresso configurato come Bar 8k2 cl, costa 8k2 con inversione attiva solo in chiusura, se attivata durante l’apertura effettua l’arresto dell’automazione (STOP) .
L’intervento in fase di chiusura provoca l’inversione del movimento per 2 sec, l’intervento in fase di apertura provoca l’arresto.
Logica SAFE= 15 - Non utilizzato
Logica SAFE=16 Ingresso configurato come STOP 8k2. Il comando interrompe la manovra e blocca l’automazione.

(*) Se si installano dispositivi di tipo “D” (come definiti dalla EN12453), collegati in modalità non verificata, prescrivere una manutenzione obbligatoria con frequenza almeno semestrale.

Configurazione dei comandi canale radio
Logica CH= 0 - Comando configurato come Start E. Funzionamento secondo la Logica ov.passo passo. Start esterno per la gestione semaforo.

Logica CH= 1 - Comando configurato come Start I. Funzionamento secondo la Logica ov.passo passo. Start interno per la gestione semaforo.

Logica CH= 2 - Comando configurato come Open.  
Il comando esegue un’apertura. 

Logica CH= 3 - Comando configurato come Close.  
Il comando esegue una chiusura.

Logica CH= 4 - Comando configurato come Ped. 
Il comando esegue un’apertura pedonale, parziale. Funzionamento secondo la Logica mov.passo passo.

Logica CH= 5- Comando configurato come STOP.
Il comando esegue uno Stop

Logica CH= 6- Non utilizzato

Logica CH= 7- Non utilizzato

Logica CH= 8- Non utilizzato

Logica CH= 9- Comando configurato come AUX3. (**)
Il comando attiva l’uscita AUX3

Logica CH= 10- Comando configurato come EXPO1. (**)
Il comando attiva l’uscita EXPO1

Logica CH= 11- Comando configurato come EXPO2. (**)
Il comando attiva l’uscita EXPO2

Logica CH= 12- Comando configurato come LUCE DI CORTESIA
Il comando attiva la luce con logica bistabile.

(**) Attiva solo se l’uscita è configurata come Canale Radio Monostabile, Luce Cortesia, Luce Zona, Luce scale, canale Radio Bistabile o canale Radio temporizzato.

TABELLA “C” - MENU RADIO (RADIO)

Logica Descrizione

Agg 1ch
Aggiungi Tasto 1ch
associa il tasto desiderato al comando 1° canale radio

Agg 2ch
Aggiungi Tasto 2ch
associa il tasto desiderato al comando 2° canale radio. 

Agg 3ch
Aggiungi Tasto 3h
associa il tasto desiderato al comando 3° canale radio. 

Agg 4ch
Aggiungi Tasto 4ch
associa il tasto desiderato al comando 4° canale radio. 

eli . 64

Elimina Lista
ATTENZIONE! Rimuove completamente dalla memoria della ricevente tutti i radiocomandi memorizzati.

eli . 1

Elimina singolo radiocomando
Rimuove un radiocomando (se clone o replay viene disabilitiato). Per selezionare il radiocomando da cancellare scrivere la posizione oppure 
premere un tasto del radiocomando da cancellare (la posizione viene visualizzata)

cod RX
Lettura codice ricevitore
Visualizza il codice ricevitore necessario per la clonazione dei radiocomandi.
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ENGLISHACCESS MENUS Fig. 2

stat

password

- +

- +

OKvers bft  . . .

 +/-

OK 0000

 +/-

 +/-

n. cycles

OK

OK 01.33

0--- 10-- 150- 1520 prg

00

- +

err

02.01

........

30.15

 +/-

Exit Menù

Con�rm/Switch on display

Scroll up
Scroll down

See PARAMETERS MENU

See LOGIC MENU

language

n. remotes

List of last 30 errors

Control unit
software version

No total manoeuvres(in hundreds)

No radio controldevices memorised 

x2     

0--- 10-- 150- 1520 ok*** 

See RADIO MENU

hidden butt release desired buttonAdd. 2ch

hidden butt release desired button

hidden butt release desired buttonAdd. 4ch

hidden butt release desired buttonAdd. 1ch

Add. 3ch

erase 64

If cancelled

If not present

If clone, it is disabled

( 0001 )

ok

KO

dis

erase 1

 *** Password entry.
Request with Protection Level 
logic set to 1, 2, 3, 4

20 2126 27 70 7172 7350 515260 6162

8888

20 2126 27 70 7172 7350 515260 6162

8888

autoset

reg fc

Fig. G 
phases 8 --> 13

Fig. G 
phases 1 --> 7

• Opening command
• ≥ 2 sec Manual transmitter programming as start (FIG. I)

• Closure command
• ≥ 2 sec Manual transmitter programming as 2nd radio chan-
nel (FIG. I)

• ≥ 5 sec Cancellation of remote controls (FIG. K)

• Access menu
• ≥ 5 sec end stop adjustment menu + autoset (FIG. G)

Diagnostics 
code DESCRIPTION NOTES

STRE START E external start input activated  

STRI START I internal start input activated  

OPEN OPEN input activated  

CLS CLOSE input activated  

PED PED pedestrian input activated  

TIME TIMER input activated  

STOP STOP input activated  

PHOT PHOT photocell input activated  

PHOP PHOT OP opening photocell input activated  

PHCL PHOT CL closing photocell input activated  

BAR BAR safety edge input activated  
BARc Activation of edge input in BARC closure
BARo Activation of edge input in BARO opening

SWC SWC motor  closing limit switch input activated  

SWO SWO motor  opening limit switch input activated  

Cpr1
Activation of OPEN input with cpr logic set to 1 (OPEN 
command priority)

rst Restoring of factory settings in progress

SET

The board is standing by to perform a complete opening-
closing cycle uninterrupted by intermediate stops in 
order to acquire the torque required for movement. 
WARNING! Obstacle detection not active

 

TH03

At the end of an opening or closing manoeuvre the use 
of thermal resources utilised by the motor to perform the 
movement gets signalled (03 means 3%). Upon reaching 
100%, the thermal protection is triggered, impeding the 
movement until the motor is cooled.

ER01 Photocell test failed Check photocell connection and/or logic settings

ER02 Safety edge test failed Check safety edge connection and/or logic settings

ER03 Opening photocell test failed Check photocell connection and/or parameter/
logic setting

ER04 Closing photocell test failed Check photocell connection and/or parameter/
logic setting

er06 8k2 safety edge test failed Check safety edge connection and/or parameter/
logic settings

ER1x* Board hardware test error
- Check connections to motor
- Hardware problems with board (contact techni-
cal assistance)

ER3x* Reverse due to obstacle - Amperostop Check for obstacles in path

ER4x* Thermal cutout Allow automated device to cool

ER70-ER71
ER74-ER75

Internal system supervision control error.
Try switching the board off and back on again. 
If the problem persists, contact the technical as-
sistance department.

ER72
Consistency error of the control unit’s parameters (Logics 
and Parameters)

Pressing OK the detected settings are confirmed. The 
board will keep on working with the detected settings. 
  The board settings must be checked (Parame-
ters and Logics) 

ER73 D-track parameter error
Pressing OK, the board will keep on working with 
D-track as a default.

 An autoset is required

* X = 0,1,…,9,A,B,C,D,E,F
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TABLE “A” - PARAMETERS MENU - (PARA )

Parameter min. max. Default Personal Definition Description

TCA 0 180 40 Automatic closing 
time [s] Waiting time before automatic closing.

t.light 30 300 90 Lighting time of the 
courtesy light [s] Lighting time of the courtesy light [s] Activation time of the courtesy light on the board

output
ti e

1 240 10 Activation time of 
the timed output [s] Activation length of timed radio channel output in seconds

OP.DIST.
SLOUD

7 99 7 Slow-down distance 
during opening [%] 

Slow-down distance for motor(s) during opening, given as a percentage of total travel. WARNING: Once 
the parameter has been edited, a complete uninterrupted opening-closing cycle is required.  
WARNING: when the display reads “SET”, obstacle detection is not active.

CL.DIST.
SLOUD

7 99 7 Slow-down distance 
during closing [%] 

Slow-down distance for motor(s) during closing, given as a percentage of total travel. WARNING: Once 
the parameter has been edited, a complete uninterrupted opening-closing cycle is required.  
WARNING: when the display reads “SET”, obstacle detection is not active.

PARTIAL 
OPENING

10 99 20 Partial opening [%] Partial opening distance as a percentage of total opening following activation of PED pedestrian 
command.

out prog 1 1 99 50
Output 1, pro-

grammable
in height

The output set as AUX=17 (see the AUX outputs Configuration table) gets activated when the 
door exceeds the opening percentage set in this parameter (1% = door closed, 99% = door open).

out prog 2 1 99 50
Output 2, pro-

grammable
in height

The output set as AUX=18 (see the AUX outputs Configuration table) gets activated when the 
door exceeds the opening percentage set in this parameter (1% = door closed, 99% = door open).

OP.FORCE 1   99 75 Leaf force during 
opening [%]

Force exerted by leaf/leaves during opening. This is the percentage of force delivered, beyond 
the force stored during the autoset cycle (and subsequently updated), before an obstacle alarm 
is generated.
The parameter is set automatically by the autoset function.

 WARNING: It affects impact force directly: make sure that current safety requirements 
are met with the set value (*). Install anti-crush safety devices where necessary (**).

CLS.FORCE 1  99   75 Leaf force during 
closing [%]

Force exerted by leaf/leaves during closing. This is the percentage of force delivered, beyond the 
force stored during the autoset cycle (and subsequently updated), before an obstacle alarm is 
generated.
The parameter is set automatically by the autoset function.

 WARNING:  It affects impact force directly: make sure that current safety requirements 
are met with the set value (*). Install anti-crush safety devices where necessary (**).

rev.dis.

space
0 200 0 Reverse

disabling space

Disables obstacle/curb detection near the limit stop in closing 
0 = no disabling    200 = disabling Maximum

  WARNING: It affects impact force directly: make sure that current safety requirements 
are met with the set value (*). Install anti-crush safety devices where necessary.

OP SPEED 25 99   99 Opening speed [%}
Percentage of maximum speed that can be reached by motor(s) during opening. WARNING: Once 
the parameter has been edited, a complete uninterrupted opening-closing cycle is required. 
WARNING: when the display reads "SET", obstacle detection is not active.

CL SPEED  25  99 45 Closing speed [%]
Percentage of maximum speed that can be reached by motor(s) during closing. WARNING: Once 
the parameter has been edited, a complete uninterrupted opening-closing cycle is required.  
WARNING: when the display reads "SET", obstacle detection is not active.

ainte-
nance

0 250 0
Programming num-

ber of operations 
for maintenance 

threshold
[in hundreds]

Allows you to set a number of operations after which the need for maintenance will be reported 
on the AUX output configured as Maintenance or Flashing Light and Maintenance .

(*) In the European Union, apply standard EN 12453 for force limitations, and standard EN 12445 for measuring method.
(**) Impact forces can be reduced by using deformable edges.

TABLE “B” - LOGIC MENU - (logic)

Logic Definition Default
Cross 

out
setting

used
Optional extras

TCA
Automatic 

Closing Time 0
0 Logic not enabled
1 Switches automatic closing on

STEP-BY-STEP 

OVE NT

Step-by-step
movement 0

0 Inputs configured as Start E, Start I, Ped oper-
ate with 4-step logic.  

step-by-step mov.

3 STEP 4 STEP

CLOSED
OPENS

OPENS

DURING CLOSING STOPS

OPEN CLOSES CLOSES

DURING OPENING STOP + TCA STOP + TCA

AFTER STOP OPENS OPENS

1
Inputs configured as Start E, Start I, Ped oper-
ate with 3-step logic.  Pulse during closing 
reverses movement.

sw ov
Movement on 

endstop 3
0 Logic not active

1-10 Causes the movement to be reversed when it stops on the closing limit switch 
(10 = Greater movement)

PRE-ALAR Pre-alarm 0
0 The flashing light comes on at the same time as the motor(s) start.
1 The flashing light comes on approx. 3 seconds before the motor(s) start.
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Logic Definition Default
Cross 

out
setting

used
Optional extras

HOLD-TO-RUN Deadman 0

0 Pulse operation.

1

Deadman mode.  
Input 61 is configured as OPEN UP. 
Input 62 is configured as CLOSE UP.  
Operation continues as long as the OPEN UP or CLOSE UP keys are held down. 
 

   WARNING: safety devices are not enabled. 

2

Emergency Deadman mode. Usually pulse operation. 
If the board fails the safety device tests (photocell or safety edge, Er0x) 3 times in a row, Deadman mode is 
enabled which will stay active for 1 minute after the OPEN UP - CLOSE UP keys are released.  
Input 61 is configured as OPEN UP. 
Input 62 is configured as CLOSE UP. 
 

   WARNING: with the device set to Emergency Deadman mode, safety devices are not enabled. 

3

Dead-man function during closing.
The input 61 is configured as OPEN UP.
The input 62 is configured as CLOSE UP. 
The opening manoeuvre occurs automatically, the closing manoeuvre continues until the control button (CLOSE) is pressed.

  WARNING: safety devices are not active during the opening.

IBL OPEN
Block pulses du-

ring opening 0
0 Pulse from inputs configured as Start E, Start I, Ped has effect during opening. 

1 Pulse from inputs configured as Start E, Start I, Ped has no effect during opening. 

OPEN IN OTHER 
DIRECT.

Open in other 
direction 0

0 Standard operating mode (See Fig.C1). 
1 Opens in other direction to standard operating mode (See Fig. C1)

SAFE 1

Configuration 
of safety input 

SAFE 1.  
72

6

0 Input configured as Phot (photocell). 

1 Input configured as Phot test (tested photocell).

2 Input configured as Phot op (photocell active during opening only).

3 Input configured as Phot op test (tested photocell active during opening only).

SAFE 2

Configuration 
of safety input 

SAFE 2.  
73

4

4 Input configured as Phot cl (photocell active during closing only).

5 Input configured as Phot cl test (tested photocell active during closing only).

6 Input configured as Bar, safety edge.

7 Input configured as Bar, tested safety edge.

8 Input configured as Bar 8k2. (Inactive on SAFE 2).

9 Input configured as Bar OP, safety edge with inversion active only while opening. If while closing, the movement stops.

10 Input configured as Bar OP TEST, safety edge tested with inversion active only while opening. If while closing, the 
movement stops.

11 Input configured as Bar OP 8k2, safety edge with inversion active only while opening. If while closing, the movement 
stops. (Inactive on SAFE 2).

12 Input configured as Bar CL, safety edge with inversion active only while closing. If while opening, the movement stops.

13 Input configured as Bar CL TEST, safety edge tested with inversion active only while closing. If while opening, the 
movement stops.

14 Input configured as Bar CL 8k2, safety edge with inversion active only while closing. If while opening, the movement 
stops. (Inactive on SAFE 2).

15 Not used

16 Input configured as STAR 8k2. (Inactive on SAFE 2).

IC 1

Configuration 
of command 

input IC 1.  
61

0

0 Input configured as Start E.
1 Input configured as Start I.
2 Input configured as Open.
3 Input configured as Close.

IC 2

Configuration 
of command 

input IC 2.  
62

4
4 Input configured as Ped.
5 Input configured as Timer.
6 Input configured as Timer Pedestrian.

1ch
Configuration 

of the 1st radio 
channel com-

mand
0

0 Radio control configured as START E.
1 Radio control  configured as Start I.
2 Radio control configured as Open.

2ch
Configuration 

of the 2nd 
radio channel 

command
4

3 Radio control configured as Close
4 Radio control configured as Ped
5 Radio control configured as STOP

3 ch
Configuration 

of the 3rd 
radio channel 

command
9

6 Not used
7 Not used
8 Not used

4 ch
Configuration 

of the 4th 
radio channel 

command
12

9 Radio control configured as AUX3 **
10 Radio control configured as EXPO1 **
11 Radio control configured as EXPO2 **
12 Radio control configured as COURTESY LIGHT
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Logic Definition Default
Cross 

out
setting

used
Optional extras

AUX 3

Configura-
tion of AUX 3 

output.  
26-37

17

0 Output configured as monostable Radio Channel.
1 Output configured as SCA (gate open light).
2 Output configured as Courtesy Light command.
3 Not used
4 Not used
5 Not used
6 Not used
7 Not used
8 Not used
9 Output configured as Maintenance

10 Not used 
11 Not used 
12 Not used 
13 Output configured as closed Gate Status
14 Output configured as Bistable Radio Channel
15 Output configured as timed Radio Channel
16 Output configured as open Gate Status
17 Output configured as  Output 1 PROGRAMMABLE IN HEIGHT
18 Output configured as  Output 2 PROGRAMMABLE IN HEIGHT.

FIXED CODE Fixed code 0

0 Receiver is configured for operation in rolling-code mode. 
Fixed-Code Clones are not accepted.

1 Receiver is configured for operation in fixed-code mode. 
Fixed-Code Clones are accepted.

Protection 

level

Setting the 
protection level 0

0

A - The password is not required to access the programming menus 
B - Enables wireless memorizing of transmitters. 
Operations in this mode are carried out near the control panel and do not require access:
- Press in sequence the hidden key and normal key (T1-T2-T3-T4) of a transmitter that has already been memori-
zed in standard mode via the radio menu.
- Press within 10 sec. the hidden key and normal key (T1-T2-T3-T4) of a transmitter to be memorized.
The receiver exits programming mode after 10 sec.: you can use this time to enter other new transmitters by 
repeating the previous step.
C - Enables wireless automatic addition of clones.
Enables clones generated with the universal programmer and programmed Replays to be added to the recei-
ver’s memory.
D - Enables wireless automatic addition of replays.
Enables programmed Replays to be added to the receiver’s memory.
E - The board’s parameters can be edited via the U-link network

1
A - You are prompted to enter the password to access the programming menus  
The default password is 1234.
    No change in behaviour of functions B - C - D - E from 0 logic setting

2

A - You are prompted to enter the password to access the programming menus  
The default password is 1234.
B - Wireless memorizing of transmitters is disabled.
C - Wireless automatic addition of clones is disabled. No change in behaviour of functions D - E from 0 logic 
setting

3

A - You are prompted to enter the password to access the programming menus  
    The default password is 1234.
B - Wireless memorizing of transmitters is disabled.
D - Wireless automatic addition of Replays is disabled. 
    No change in behaviour of functions C - E from 0 logic setting

4

A - You are prompted to enter the password to access the programming menus  
   The default password is 1234.
B - Wireless memorizing of transmitters is disabled.
C - Wireless automatic addition of clones is disabled. 
D - Wireless automatic addition of Replays is disabled. 
E - The option of editing the board’s parameters via the U-link network is disabled.
Transmitters are memorized only using the relevant Radio menu.
IMPORTANT: This high level of security stops unwanted clones from gaining access and also stops radio interfe-
rence, if any.

SERIAL ODE

Serial mode  
(Identifies how 
board is con-

figured in a BFT 
network

connection).

0

0 Standard SLAVE: board receives and communicates commands/diagnostics/etc.

1 Standard MASTER: board sends activation commands (START, OPEN, CLOSE, PED, STOP) to other boards.

ADDRESS Address 0 [ ___ ] Identifies board address from 0 to 119 in a local BFT network connection. 
(see U-LINK OPTIONAL MODULES section)

revers.obst
Reversing
obstacle 0

0 During closure, after an obstacle is detected, the movement gets reversed for 2 seconds. 
During opening, after an obstacle is detected, the manoeuvre gets interrupted and the automation is blocked.

1 Both while closing as well as opening, after an obstacle is detected, the movement gets reversed for 2 seconds.

2 After detecting an obstacle during closure, it re-opens completely.
After detecting an obstacle during opening, the manoeuvre gets interrupted and blocks the automation.

Cpr
Command 

Priority 0

0 Standard operation

1

Priority to the OPEN command: As long as the open input remains active, no other commands are executed. 
In the event of intervention of a safety device during the opening manoeuvre, after completing the safety 
manoeuvre, the automation opens. The activation of this function is highlighted by the flashing "cpr1" diagnostic 
message.

With this special function the door can be used for the discharge of fumes and heat according to the directive on 
industrial buildings for buildings up to 1600 m2.

 
The function can be used if there are no openings in which a cylinder with a diameter of 50mm can be 
inserted and if there are no handles at risk of lifting.
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Logic Definition Default
Cross 

out
setting

used
Optional extras

EXPI1

Configuration 
of EXPI1 input 

on input-output 
expansion 

board.  
1-2

2

0 Input configured as Start E command.
1 Input configured as Start I command.
2 Input configured as Open command.
3 Input configured as Close command.
4 Input configured as Ped command.
5 Input configured as Timer command.
6 Input configured as Timer Pedestrian command.
7 Input configured as Phot (photocell) safety. 
8 Input configured as Phot op safety (photocell active during opening only).
9 Input configured as Phot cl safety (photocell active during closing only).

10 Input configured as Bar safety (safety edge).

11 Input configured as safety Bar OP, safety edge with inversion active only while opening, if while closing the mo-
vement stops. 

12 Input configured as safety Bar CL, safety edge with inversion active only while closing, if while opening the mo-
vement stops. 

13  Input configured as Phot test safety, tested photocell. 

14 Input configured as Phot op test safety, tested photocell active only while opening. 

15 Input configured as Phot cl test safety, tested photocell active only while closing. 

16 Input configured as Bar safety, tested safety edge. 

17 Input configured as safety Bar OP test, safety edge with inversion active only while opening, if while closing the 
movement stops.

18 Input configured as safety Bar CL test, safety edge with inversion active only while closing, if while opening the 
movement stops. 

EXPI2

Configuration 
of EXPI2 input 

on input-output 
expansion 

board. 
1-3

3

0 Input configured as Start E command.
1 Input configured as Start I command.
2 Input configured as Open command.
3 Input configured as Close command.
4 Input configured as Ped command.
5 Input configured as Timer command.
6 Input configured as Timer Pedestrian command.

EXPO1

Configura-
tion of EXPO2 

output 
on input-output 

expansion 
board 

4-5

13

0 Output configured as monostable Radio Channel.

1 Output configured as SCA (gate open light).

2 Output configured as Courtesy Light command.
3 Not used
4 Not used
5 Not used
6 Not used
7 Not used
8 Not used

EXPO2

Configura-
tion of EXPO2 

output 
on input-output 

expansion 
board 

6-7

16

9 Output configured as Maintenance.
10 Not used
11 Not used
12 Not used
13 Output configured as Gate Status

14 Output configured as Bistable Radio Channel
15 Output configured as timed Radio Channel
16 Output configured as open gate Status
17 Output configured as  Output 1 PROGRAMMABLE IN HEIGHT
18 Output configured as  Output 2 PROGRAMMABLE IN HEIGHT.

(**) Active only if the output is configured as Monostable Radio Channel, Courtesy Light, Zone Light, Stair Light, Bistable Radio Channel or Timed Radio Channel.

AUX output configuration
Aux logic= 0 - MONOSTABLE RADIO CHANNEL output. 
Contact stays closed for 1s when radio channel is activated. 
Aux logic= 1 - SCA GATE OPEN LIGHToutput.  
Contact stays closed during opening and with leaf open, intermittent during closing, open with leaf closed.
Aux logic= 2 - COURTESY LIGHT command output.  
Contact stays on for 90 seconds after the last operation.
Aux logic= 3 – Not used
Aux logic= 4 – Not used
Aux logic= 5 – Not used
Aux logic= 6 – Not used
Aux logic= 7 – Not used
Aux logic= 8 – Not used
Aux logic= 9 - MAINTENANCE output.
Contact stays closed once the value set for the Maintenance parameter is reached, to report that maintenance is required. 
Aux logic= 10 – Not used
Aux Logic= 11 – Not used
Aux Logic= 12 – Not used
Aux logics= 13 - GATE STATUS output
Contact stays closed while gate is closed.
AUX logics= 14 - BISTABLE RADIO CHANNEL output
The contact changes status (open-closed) when the radio channel is activated
AUX logics= 15 - TIMED RADIO CHANNEL output
The contact remains closed for a programmable length of time when the radio channel is activated (output time)
If, during this time, the button is pressed again, counting starts all over again.
Aux logic= 16 - GATE OPEN ALARM output.
Contact stays closed when the gate is open.
Logic Aux=17 – Output 1 PROGRAMMABLE IN HEIGHT.
The contact closes when the door exceeds the percentage opening set in parameter “Out Prog 1”
Logic Aux=18 – Output 2 PROGRAMMABLE IN HEIGHT.
The contact closes when the door exceeds the percentage opening set in parameter “Out Prog 2”

Command input configuration

IC logic= 0 - Input configured as Start E. Operation according to STEP-BY-STEP OV. logic.  External start for traffic light control.
IC logic= 1 - Input configured as Start I. Operation according to STEP-BY-STEP OV. logic.  Internal start for traffic light control.

ARGO BT A 20-35 - 25

D
81

40
38

 0
A

A
00

_0
8



ENGLISH

IC logic= 2 - Input configured as Open.  
The command causes the leaves to open. If the input stays closed, the leaves stay open until the contact is opened. When the contact is open, the automated device closes following 
the TCA time, where activated.
IC logic= 3 - Input configured as Closed.  
The command causes the leaves to close.
IC logic= 4 - Input configured as Ped. 
The command causes the leaf to open to the pedestrian (partial) opening position. Operation according to STEP-BY-STEP. logic
IC logic= 5 - Input configured as Timer. 
  Operation same as open except closing is guaranteed even after a mains power outage.
IC logic= 6 - Input configured as Timer Ped. 
The command causes the leaf to open to the pedestrian (partial) opening position. If the input stays closed, the leaf stays open until the contact is opened. If the input stays closed and a Start E, 
Start I or Open command is activated, a complete opening-closing cycle is performed before returning to the pedestrian opening position. Closing is guaranteed even after a mains power outage.

Safety input configuration
SAFE logic= 0 - Input configured as Phot (photocell) non tested (*) .  
Enables connection of devices not equipped with supplementary test contacts. When beam is broken, photocells are active during both opening and closing. When beam is broken 
during closing, movement is reversed only once the photocell is cleared. If not used, leave jumper inserted.
SAFE logic= 1 - Input configured as Phot test (tested photocell).  
Switches photocell testing on at start of operation. When beam is broken, photocells are active during both opening and closing. When beam is broken during closing, movement is 
reversed only once the photocell is cleared.
SAFE logic= 2 - Input configured as Phot op (photocell active during opening only) non tested (*).  
Enables connection of devices not equipped with supplementary test contacts. In the event beam is broken, photocell operation is disabled during closing. During opening, stops 
motion for as long as the photocell beam stays broken. If not used, leave jumper inserted.
SAFE logic= 3 - Input configured as Phot op test (tested photocell active during opening only. 
Switches photocell testing on at start of operation. In the event beam is broken, photocell operation is disabled during closing. During opening, stops motion for as long as the photocell beam stays broken.
SAFE logic= 4 - Input configured as Phot cl (photocell active during closing only) non tested (*) .  
Enables connection of devices not equipped with supplementary test contacts. In the event beam is broken, photocell operation is disabled during opening. During closing, move-
ment is reversed immediately. If not used, leave jumper inserted.
SAFE logic= 5 - Input configured as Phot cl test (tested photocell active during closing only. 
Switches photocell testing on at start of operation. In the event beam is broken, photocell operation is disabled during opening. During closing, movement is reversed immediately.
SAFE logic= 6 - Input configured as Bar (safety edge) non tested (*) .  
Enables connection of devices not equipped with supplementary test contacts. The command reverses movement for 2 sec.. If not used, leave jumper inserted.
SAFE logic= 7 - Input configured as Bar (tested safety edge. 
Switches safety edge testing on at start of operation. The command reverses movement for 2 sec.
SAFE logic= 8 - Input configured as Bar 8k2. Input for resistive edge 8K2.  
The command reverses movement for 2 sec.
SAFE logic=9 Input configured as Bar op, safety edge with active inversion only while opening, if activated while closing, the automation stops (STOP) .
Allows connecting devices not fitted with supplementary test contact. The operation while opening causes the movement to be reversed for 2 seconds, the operation while closing causes the 
automation to stop. If not used, leave jumper inserted. 
SAFE logic=10 Input configured as Bar op test, safety edge checked with active inversion only while opening, if activated while closing, the automation stops (STOP) .
Activates testing safety edges when starting operation. The operation while opening causes the movement to be reversed for 2 seconds, the operation while closing causes the automation to stop.
SAFE logic=11 Input configured as Bar 8k2 op, 8k2 safety edge with active inversion only while opening, if activated while closing, the automation stops (STOP) 
The operation while opening causes the movement to be reversed for 2 seconds, the operation while closing causes the automation to stop.
SAFE logic=12 Input configured as Bar cl, safety edge with active inversion only while closing, if activated while opening, the automation stops (STOP).
Allows connecting devices not fitted with supplementary test contact. The operation while closing causes the movement to be reversed for 2 seconds, the operation while opening 
causes the automation to stop. If not used, leave jumper inserted.
SAFE logic=13 Input configured as Bar cl test, safety edge checked with active inversion only while closing, if activated while opening, the automation stops (STOP). 
Activates testing safety edges when starting operation. The operation while closing causes the movement to be reversed for 2 seconds, the operation while opening causes the automation to stop.
SAFE logic=14 Input configured as Bar 8k2 cl, safety edge with active inversion only while closing, if activated while opening, the automation stops (STOP) .
The operation while closing causes the movement to be reversed for 2 seconds, the operation while opening causes the automation to stop.
Logica SAFE= 15 - Non utilisé
Logica SAFE=16 - Input configured as STOP 8k2. The command interrupts the maneuver and blocks the automation.

(*) If “D” type devices are installed (as defined by EN12453), connect in unverified mode, foresee mandatory maintenance at least every six months. 

Radio channel control configuration

CH logic= 0 - Control configured as Start E. Operation according to STEP-BY-STEP MOV. logic.  External start for traffic light control.

CH logic= 1 - Control configured as Start I. Operation according to STEP-BY-STEP MOV. logic.  Internal start for traffic light control.

CH logic= 2 - Control configured as Open.  
The command causes the leaves to open.

CH logic= 3 - Control configured as Closed.  
The command causes the leaves to close.

CH logic= 4 - Control configured as Ped. 
The command causes the leaf to open to the pedestrian (partial) opening position. Operation according to STEP-BY-STEP. logic

Logica CH= 5- Control configured as STOP.
The command performs a STOP

CH logic= 6 - Not used 

CH logic= 7 - Not used 

CH logic= 8 - Not used 

CH logic= 9 - Control configured as AUX3.  (**)
The control activates the AUX3 output

CH logic= 10 - Control configured as EXPO1.  (**)
The control activates the EXPO1 output

CH logic= 11 - Control configured as EXPO2.  (**)
The control activates the EXPO2 output

CH logic = 12- Command set up as COURTESY LIGHT
The command enables the light with bi-stable logic.

(**) Active only if the output is configured as Monostable Radio Channel, Courtesy Light, Zone Light, Stair Light, Bistable Radio Channel or Timed Radio Channel.

TABLE “C” – RADIO MENU (RADIO)

Logic Description

add 1ch Add 1ch Key
associates the desired key with the 1nd radio channel command. 

add 2ch Add 2ch Key
associates the desired key with the 2nd radio channel command. 

add 3ch Add 3ch Key
associates the desired key with the 3nd radio channel command. 

add 4ch Add 4ch Key
associates the desired key with the 4nd radio channel command. 

erase 64 Erase List WARNING! Erases all memorized transmitters from the receiver’s memory.

erase 1
Eliminates individual radio control
Removes a radio control (if clone or replay is disabled) To select the radio control to be deleted, enter the position or press a button on the radio 
control to be deleted (the position is displayed)
Read receiver code
Displays receiver code required for cloning transmitters.
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FRANÇAISACCES AUX MENUS Fig. 2
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0--- 10-- 150- 1520 ok*** 
*** Saisie du mot de passe.
Demande avec logique Niveau Protection 
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Voir MENU RADIO

|adj1ch

|adj2ch

touche cachee

touche cachee

relacher

relacher

touche desiree

touche desiree

effacer 64

|adj3ch touche cachee relacher touche desiree

|adj4ch touche cachee relacher touche desiree

Si supprimé

Si pas présent

Si clone, est désactivé

( 0001 )

dis

o

 oeffacer 1

20 2126 27 70 7172 7350 515260 6162

8888

20 2126 27 70 7172 7350 515260 6162

8888

autoset

reg fc

Fig. G
phases 8 --> 13

Fig. G
phases 1 --> 7

• Commande ouverture
• ≥ 2 sec Programmation manuelle émet-
teur comme démarrage

• Commande fermeture
• ≥ 2 sec Programmation manuelle émet-
teur comme 2e canal radio

• ≥ 5 sec Suppression radiocommandes

• Accès au menu
• ≥ 5 sec menu de réglage de la fin de 
course + autoset (FIG. G)

Code de 
diagnostic Description Remarque 

STRE Activation entrée Start externe START E  

STRI Activation entrée Start interne START I  

OPEN Activation entrée OPEN  

CLS Activation entrée CLOSE  

PED Activation entrée piéton PED  

STOP Activation entrée STOP  

phot Activation entrée photocellule PHOT

phop Activation entrée photocellule en ouverture PHOT OP

phcl Activation entrée photocellule en fermeture PHOT CL

BAR Activation entrée linteau BAR  
BARc Activation de l'entrée du bord lors de la fermeture BARC
BARo Activation de l'entrée du bord lors de l'ouverture BARO

SWC Activation entrée fin de course fermeture du moteur  SWC  
SWO Activation entrée fin de course ouverture du moteur  SWO  

Cpr1
Activation entrée OPEN avec logique cpr réglée à 1 (priorité 
commande OPEN)

rst Rétablissement des réglages d’usine en cours

SET

La carte attend d’accomplir une manœuvre complète 
d’ouverture-fermeture sans être interrompue par des arrêts 
intermédiaires pour obtenir le couple nécessaire au mouvement. 
ATTENTION! La détection de l’obstacle n’est pas active

 

TH03

 L’emploi de ressources thermiques utilisées par le moteur pour 
réaliser le mouvement (03 signifie 3 %) est signalé à la fin de la 
manœuvre d’ouverture ou de fermeture. Lorsque la valeur de 
100 % est atteinte, la protection thermique se déclenche et le 
mouvement est empêché jusqu’au refroidissement du moteur.

ER01 Essai photocellules échoué Vérifier connexion photocellules et/ou 
configurations logiques

ER02 Essai linteau échoué Vé r i f i e r  co n n e x i o n  l i nte a u x  e t / o u 
configurations logiques

ER03 Essai photocellules ouverture échoué vérifier connexion photocellules et/ou 
configuration paramètres/logiques

ER04 Essai photocellules fermeture échoué vérifier connexion photocellules et/ou 
configuration paramètres/logiques

ER06 Essai linteau 8k2 échoué Vérifier connexion linteau et/ou configurations 
paramètres/logiques

ER1x* Erreur essai matériel carte - Vérifier les connexions sur le moteur
- Problèmes matériels sur la carte (s'adresser au SAV)

ER3x* Inversion pour obstacle - Amperostop Vérifier éventuels obstacles le long du parcours
ER4x* Thermique Attendre le refroidissement de l’automatisation

ER5x* Erreur communication avec dispositifs à distance
Vérifier la connexion sur les dispositifs 
accessoires et/ou les cartes d'expansion 
connectés via série

ER70-ER71
ER74-ER75

Erreur interne de contrôle supervision système. Essayer d'éteindre et rallumer la carte. Si le 
problème persiste contacter le service après-vente.

ER72
Erreur de consistance des paramètres de centrale (Logiques 
et Paramètres)  

Si vous appuyez sur OK vous confirmez les 
configurations détectées La carte continuera à 
fonctionner avec les configurations détectées.  

  Il faut vérifier les configurations de la 
carte (Paramètres et Logiques). 

ER73 Erreur dans les paramètres de D-track
Si vous appuyez sur OK la carte continuera à 
fonctionner avec D-track par défaut.

 Il faut procéder à une auto-configuration

   * X = 0,1,…,9,A,B,C,D,E,F
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FRANÇAIS

TABLEAU “A” - MENU PARAMÈTRES - (param)

Paramètre mini maxi Dé-
faut

Person-
nels Définition Description

TCA 1 180  40   Temps fermeture 
automatique [s] Temps d’attente avant la fermeture automatique

t.eclairage 30 300 90
Temps d’allumage 

de l’éclairage de 
courtoisie [s]

Durée d’allumage de l’éclairage de courtoisie sur la carte

t.sortie 1 240 10
Temps d’activation de 

la sortie temporisée
[s]

Durée d’activation de la sortie canal temporisée en secondes

ESP.RAL.OUV 7 99 7  
Espace de 

ralentissement à 
l’ouverture [%] 

Espace de ralentissement à l’ouverture du/des moteurs/s exprimé en pourcentage de la course totale. 
ATTENTION : Après une modification du paramètre il faut accomplir une manoeuvre complète 
sans interruption.  
ATTENTION : avec “SET” sur l’écran la détection de l’obstacle n’est pas activée.

ESP.RAL.
FER

7 99 7  
Espace de 

ralentissement à la 
fermeture [%] 

Espace de ralentissement à la fermeture du/des moteurs/s exprimé en pourcentage de la course totale. 
ATTENTION : Après une modification du paramètre il faut accomplir une manoeuvre complète 
sans interruption.  
ATTENTION : avec “SET” sur l’écran la détection de l’obstacle n’est pas activée.

ouv.
partielle

10 99 20 Ouverture partielle 
[%]

Espace d’ouverture partielle en pourcentage par rapport à l’ouverture totale, à la suite de l’activation 
de la commande piéton PED.

out prog 1 1   99 50
Sortie 1 

programmable
en hauteur

La sortie réglée comme AUX=17 (voir le tableau Configuration des sorties AUX) s’active lorsque la 
porte dépasse le pourcentage d’ouverture réglé pour ce paramètre (1 % = porte fermée, 99 % = 
porte ouverte).

out prog 2 1   99 50
Sortie 2 

programmable
en hauteur

La sortie réglée comme AUX=18 (voir le tableau Configuration des sorties AUX) s’active lorsque la 
porte dépasse le pourcentage d’ouverture réglé pour ce paramètre (1 % = porte fermée, 99 % = 
porte ouverte).

FORCE OUV 1   99 75  
Force vantail/

vantaux à l’ouverture 
[%]

Force exercée par le(s) vantail(vantaux) à l’ouverture. Représente le pourcentage de force fournie, 
outre à celle mémorisée pendant l’autoconfiguration (et mise à jour par la suite), avant de 
générer une alarme d’obstacle.
Le paramètre est configuré automatiquement par l’autoconfiguration.

 
              ATTENTION :  A une incidence directe sur la force de choc: vérifier si  la valeur 
configurée permet de respecter les règlements de sécurité en vigueur (*) Installer au besoin 
des dispositifs de sécurité antiécrasement (**).

FORCE FER 1  99  75  
Force vantail/
vantaux à la 

fermeture [%]

Force exercée par le(s) vantail(vantaux) à la fermeture. Représente le pourcentage de force 
fournie, outre à celle mémorisée pendant l’autoconfiguration (et mise à jour par la suite), avant 
de générer une alarme d’obstacle. 
Le paramètre est configuré automatiquement par l’autoconfiguration.

 
 ATTENTION :  A une incidence directe sur la force de choc: vérifier si  la valeur 

configurée permet de respecter les règlements de sécurité en vigueur (*) Installer au besoin 
des dispositifs de sécurité antiécrasement (**).

espace
desact
invers.

0 200 0
Espace 

désactivation 
inversion

Désactive la détection d’obstacle/linteau active à proximité du fin de course pendant la fermeture 
0= aucune désactivation   200= désactivation maximum

  ATTENTION :  A une incidence directe sur la force de choc: vérifier si  la valeur confi-
gurée permet de respecter les règlements de sécurité en vigueur (*) Installer au besoin des 
dispositifs de sécurité antiécrasement.

VIT OUV 25 99   99   Vitesse à l’ouverture 
[%]

Pourcentage de la vitesse maximum que peut/peuvent atteindre le/s moteur/s à l’ouverture .                                                                                                                                    
ATTENTION : Après une modification du paramètre il faut accomplir une manoeuvre 
complète sans interruption.  
ATTENTION : avec “SET” sur l’écran la détection de l’obstacle n’est pas activée.

VIT FER  25  99 45   Vitesse à la 
fermeture [%]

Pourcentage de la vitesse maximum que peut/peuvent atteindre le/s moteur/s à la fermeture .                                                                                                                                    
ATTENTION : Après une modification du paramètre il faut accomplir une manoeuvre 
complète sans interruption.  
ATTENTION : avec “SET” sur l’écran la détection de l’obstacle n’est pas activée.

Entretien 0 250 0
Programmation 
du nombre de 

manœuvres seuil d’en-
tretien [en centaines]

Permet de configurer un nombre de manœuvres après lequel la demande d’entretien est signalée 
sur la sortie AUX configurée comme Entretien ou Clignotant et Entretien.

(*) Dans l’Union européenne appliquer la EN12453 pour les limites de force et la EN12445 pour la méthode de mesure.
(**) Les forces de choc peuvent être réduites à l’aide de rebords déformables.

TABLEAU “B” - LOGIQUES - (LOGIC)

Logique Définition Défaut
Cochez le 
réglage 

accompli
Options

TCA
Temps fermeture 

automatique 0
0 Logique non active

1 Active la fermeture automatique

OUVT

PAS A PAS

Mouvement pas 
à pas 0

0 Les entrées configurées comme Start E, Start I, Ped 
fonctionnement avec la logique 4 pas. 

Mouvement pas à pas

3 PAS 4 PAS

FERMÉE
OUVRE

OUVRE

EN
FERMETURE STOP

OUVERTE FERME FERME

EN
OUVERTURE STOP + TCA STOP + TCA

APRÈS STOP OUVRE OUVRE

1
Les entrées configurées comme Start E, Start I, Ped 
fonctionnement avec la logique 3 pas. L'impulsion 
pendant la phase de fermeture inverse le mouvement.

ouvt sw
Mouvement sur fin 

de course 3
0 Logique désactivée

1-10 Il provoque l’inversion du mouvement lorsqu’elle s’arrête sur la fin de course de fermeture
(10= mouvement supérieur)

PREAL Préalarme 0
0 Le clignotant s’éclaire au moment où le(s) moteur(s) démarre(nt).
1 Le clignotant s'allume pendant  3 secondes environ avant le démarrage du(des) moteur(s).
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FRANÇAIS

Logique Définition Défaut
Cochez le 
réglage 

accompli
Options

HO E ORTE Homme-présent 0

0 Fonctionnement à impulsions

1

Fonctionnement avec Homme présent. 
L’entrée 61 est configurée comme OPEN UP.
L’entrée 62 est configurée comme CLOSE UP. 
La manœuvre continue tant que les touches de commande OPEN UP ou  CLOSE UP restent enfoncées. 
 

  ATTENTION : les dispositifs de sécurité ne sont pas actifs. 

2

Fonctionnement Homme présent Urgence. Normalement fonctionnement à impulsions.
Si la carte échoue aux essais de sécurité (photocellule ou linteau, Er0x) 3 fois de suite, le fonctionnement Homme 
présent actif est activé  pendant 1  minute après la libération des touches OPEN UP - CLOSE UP.  L’entrée 61 est 
configurée comme OPEN UP.
L’entrée 62 est configurée comme CLOSE UP. 
 

  ATTENTION : avec Homme présent Urgence les dispositifs de sécurité ne sont pas actifs. 

3

Fonctionnement avec homme présent à la fermeture.
L’entrée 61 est configurée comme OPEN UP.
L’entrée 62 est configurée comme CLOSE UP. 
La manœuvre d’ouverture a lieu automatiquement, la manœuvre de fermeture se poursuit tant que le bouton de 
commande (CLOSE) est maintenu enfoncé.

    ATTENTION: les dispositifs de sécurité ne sont pas activés pendant l’ouverture.

BL.I P.OUV
Verrouillage 
impulsions à 
l’ouverture

0
0 L'impulsion des entrées configurées come Start E, Start I, Ped prend effet pendant l'ouverture.

1 L'impulsion des entrées configurées come Start E, Start I, Ped ne prend pas effet pendant l'ouverture.

INV.SENS.OUV
Inversion direction 

de l’ouverture 0
0 Fonctionnement standard (Fig. C1).
1 Le sens de l’ouverture est inverti par rapport au fonctionnement standard (Fig. C1).

SAFE 1

Configuration de 
l'entrée de sécurité 

SAFE 1.  
72

6

0 Entrée configurée comme Phot, photocellule. 
1 Entrée configurée comme Phot test , photocellule vérifiée.
2 Entrée configurée comme Phot op. photocellule active uniquement à l'ouverture.
3 Entrée configurée comme Phot op test. photocellule vérifiée active uniquement à l'ouverture.

SAFE 2

Configuration de 
l'entrée de sécurité 

SAFE 2. 
73

4

4 Entrée configurée comme Phot cl. photocellule active uniquement à la fermeture.
5 Entrée configurée comme Phot cl test. photocellule vérifiée active uniquement à la fermeture.
6 Entrée configurée comme Bar, linteau sensible
7 Entrée configurée comme Bar, linteau sensible vérifiée
8 Entrée configurée comme Bar 8k2. (Pas active sur SAFE 2).

9 Entrée configurée comme Bar OP, linteau sensible avec inversion active uniquement à l’ouverture. A la fermeture 
on obtient l’arrêt du mouvement.

10 Entrée configurée comme Bar OP TEST, linteau sensible vérifié avec inversion active uniquement à l’ouverture. A 
la fermeture on obtient l’arrêt du mouvement.

11 Entrée configurée comme Bar OP 8K2, linteau sensible avec inversion active uniquement à l’ouverture. A la fermeture 
on obtient l’arrêt du mouvement. (Pas active sur SAFE 2).

12 Entrée configurée comme Bar Cl, linteau sensible avec inversion active uniquement à la fermeture. A l’ouverture 
on obtient l’arrêt du mouvement.

13 Entrée configurée comme Bar Cl TEST, linteau sensible vérifié avec inversion active uniquement à la fermeture. A 
l’ouverture on obtient l’arrêt du mouvement.

14 Entrée configurée comme Bar Cl, 8K2 linteau sensible  avec inversion active uniquement à la fermeture. A l’ouver-
ture on obtient l’arrêt du mouvement. (Pas active sur SAFE 2).

15 Non utilisé
16 Entrée configurée comme STOP 8k2. (Pas active sur SAFE 2).

IC 1

Configuration 
de l'entrée de 

commande IC 1. 
61

0

0 Entrée configurée comme Start E

1 Entrée configurée comme Start I

2 Entrée configurée comme Open.
3 Entrée configurée comme Close.

IC 2

Configuration 
de l'entrée de 

commande IC 2. 
62

4
4 Entrée configurée comme Ped.
5 Entrée configurée comme Timer.
6 Entrée configurée comme Timer Piéton

1ch
Configuration de la 
commande 1 canal 

radio
0

0 Commande radio configurée comme START E.
1 Commande radio configurée comme Start I.
2 Commande radio configurée comme Open.

2ch
Configuration de la 
commande 2 canal 

radio
4

3 Commande radio configurée comme Close
4 Commande radio configurée comme Ped
5 Commande radio configurée comme STOP

3ch
Configuration de la 
commande 3 canal 

radio
9

6 Non utilisé
7 Non utilisé
8 Non utilisé

4ch
Configuration de la 
commande 4 canal 

radio
12

9 Commande radio configurée comme AUX3**
10 Commande radio configurée comme EXPO1**
11 Commande radio configurée comme EXPO2**
12 Commande radio configurée comme ÉCLAIRAGE DE COURTOISIE
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FRANÇAIS

Logique Définition Défaut
Cochez le 
réglage 

accompli
Options

AUX 3
Configuration de la 

sortie AUX 3. 
26-27

17

0 Sortie configurée comme Canal radio monostable.
1 Sortie configurée comme SCA, Voyant portail ouvert.
2 Sortie configurée comme commande Lumière de courtoisie
3 Non utilisé
4 Non utilisé
5 Non utilisé
6 Non utilisé
7 Non utilisé
8 Non utilisé
9 Sortie configurée comme Entretien

10 Non utilisé
11 Non utilisé
12 Non utilisé
13 Sortie configurée comme ÉTAT PORTAIL FERMÉ
14 Sortie configurée comme Canal radio bistable.
15 Sortie configurée comme Canal radio temporisé.
16 Sortie configurée comme ÉTAT PORTAIL OUVERT
17 Sortie configurée comme Sortie 1 PROGRAMMABLE EN HAUTEUR.
18 Sortie configurée comme Sortie 2 PROGRAMMABLE EN HAUTEUR.

CODE FIXE Code fixe 0
0 Le récepteur est configuré pour le fonctionnement en mode code rolling. 

Les Clones à Code fixe ne sont pas acceptés.

1 Le récepteur est configuré pour le fonctionnement en mode code fixe. 
Les Clones à Code fixe sont acceptés.

Niveau de 

protection

Configuration du 
niveau de protec-

tion
0

0

A – Le mot de passe n’est pas demandé pour accéder au menu de programmation
B - Active la mémorisation via radio des radiocommandes: 
Ce mode, accompli à proximité du tableau de commande, ne demande aucun accès.
- Appuyez en séquence sur la touche cachée et sur la touche normale (T1-T2-T3-T4) d’une radiocommande déjà 
mémorisée en mode standard à travers le menu radio.
- Appuyez dans les 10 secondes sur la touche cachée et sur la touche normale (T1-T2-T3-T4) d’une radiocom-
mande à mémoriser.
Le récepteur sort du mode programmation après 10 secondes, durant ce laps de temps vous pouvez ajouter de 
nouvelles radiocommandes en répétant le point précédent.
C – Active la saisie automatique via radio des clones.
Permet aux clones générés avec le programmateur universel et aux replay programmés de s’ajouter à la mémoi-
re du récepteur.
D – Active la saisie automatique via radio des replay.
Permet au Replay programmés de s’ajouter à la mémoire du récepteur.
E – Il est impossible de modifier les paramètres de la carte à travers le réseau U-Link

1
A – Le mot de passe est demandé pour accéder au menu de programmation. 
Le mot de passe par défaut est 1234.
Les fonctions B – C  - D- E restent inchangées par rapport au fonctionnement 0.

2
A – Le mot de passe est demandé pour accéder au menu de programmation. 
Le mot de passe par défaut est 1234.
B - Désactive la mémorisation via radio des radiocommandes:
C – Désactive la saisie automatique via radio des clones. 
Les fonctions  D- E restent inchangées par rapport au fonctionnement 0.

3
A – Le mot de passe est demandé pour accéder au menu de programmation. 
    Le mot de passe par défaut est 1234.
B - Désactive la mémorisation via radio des radiocommandes:
D– Désactive la saisie automatique via radio des Replay. 
    Les fonctions  C- E restent inchangées par rapport au fonctionnement 0.

4

A – Le mot de passe est demandé pour accéder au menu de programmation. 
   Le mot de passe par défaut est 1234.
B - Désactive la mémorisation via radio des radiocommandes:
C – Désactive la saisie automatique via radio des clones. 
D – Désactive la saisie automatique via radio des Replay. 
E – Il devient impossible de modifier les paramètres de la carte à travers le réseau U-Link
Les radiocommandes ne sont mémorisées qu’en utilisant le menu Radio prévu à cet effet.
IMPORTANT: Ce niveau de sécurité élevé interdit l’accès aux clones non-désirés et aux parasites radio éventuel-
lement présents.

ODE SERIE

Mode série 
(Indique comment 
configurer la carte 

dans une connexion 
de réseau BFT.)

0
0 SLAVE standard: la carte reçoit et communique commandes/diagnostics/etc..

1 MASTER standard: la carte envoie les commandes d'activation (START, OPEN, CLOSE, PED, STOP) à d'autres cartes.

ADRESSE Adresse 0 [ ___ ] Identifie l'adresse de 0 à 119 d'une carte dans une connexion de réseau BFT locale. 
(cf. paragraphe x MODULES EN OPTION U-LINK)

inv.obst.ouv.
Inversion

obstacle lors de 
l’ouverture

0

0 Après la détection d’un obstacle, lors de la fermeture, le mouvement est inversé pendant 2 s. 
Après la détection d’un obstacle, lors de l’ouverture, la manœuvre est interrompue et l’automatisation est bloquée.

1 Après la détection d’un obstacle, lors de la fermeture ou de l’ouverture, le mouvement est inversé pendant 2 s.

2 Après la détection d’un obstacle, pendant la fermeture, elle est complètement rouverte.
Après la détection d’un obstacle, pendant l’ouverture, la manœuvre est interrompue et l’automatisation est bloquée.

Cpr Priorità Comandi 0

0 Fonctionnement standard

1

Priorité à la commande OPEN : Tant que l'entrée ouverte reste active, aucune autre commande n'est exécutée. En 
cas d'intervention d’une sécurité pendant la manœuvre d'ouverture, après avoir conclu la manœuvre de sécu-
rité, l'automatisme passe en ouverture. L'activation de cette fonction est signalée par le message de diagnostic 
clignotant « cpr1 ».

Avec cette fonction spéciale, la porte peut être utilisée pour l'évacuation des fumées et de la chaleur conformément 
à la directive sur les bâtiments industriels jusqu'à 1 600 m2.

 
La fonction peut être utilisée s'il n'y a pas d'ouvertures dans lesquelles un cylindre de 50 mm de diamètre 
peut être inséré et s'il n'y a pas de poignées risquant de se soulever.
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FRANÇAIS

Logique Définition Défaut
Cochez le 
réglage 

accompli
Options

EXPI1

Configuration de 
l'entrée EXPI1 dans 

la carte d'expan-
sion des entrées/

sorties 1-2

2

0 Entrée configurée comme commande Start E.
1 Entrée configurée comme commande Start I.
2 Entrée configurée comme commande Open.
3 Entrée configurée comme commande Close.
4 Entrée configurée comme commande Ped.
5 Entrée configurée comme commande Timer.
6 Entrée configurée comme commande Timer Piéton.
7 Entrée configurée comme sécurité Phot, photocellule. 
8 Entrée configurée comme sécurité Phot op. photocellule active uniquement à l'ouverture.
9 Entrée configurée comme sécurité Phot cl. photocellule active uniquement à la fermeture.

10 Entrée configurée comme sécurité Bar, linteau sensible

11 Entrée configurée comme sécurité Bar OP, linteau sensible avec inversion active uniquement à l’ouverture; à la 
fermeture on obtient l’arrêt du mouvement.

12 Entrée configurée comme sécurité Bar CL, linteau sensible avec inversion active uniquement à la fermeture; à 
l’ouverture on obtient l’arrêt du mouvement.

13 Entrée configurée comme sécurité Phot test, photocellule vérifiée. 
14 Entrée configurée comme sécurité Phot op test, photocellule vérifiée active uniquement à l’ouverture.
15 Entrée configurée comme sécurité Phot cl test, photocellule vérifiée active uniquement à la fermeture. 
16 Entrée configurée comme sécurité Bar, linteau sensible vérifié.

17 Entrée configurée comme sécurité Bar OP test, linteau sensible vérifié avec inversion active uniquement à l’ouverture; 
à la fermeture on obtient l’arrêt du mouvement. 

18 Entrée configurée comme sécurité Bar CL test, linteau sensible avec inversion active uniquement à la fermeture; à 
l’ouverture on obtient l’arrêt du mouvement. 

EXPI2

Configuration de 
l'entrée EXPI2 dans 

la carte d'expan-
sion des entrées/

sorties 1-3

3

0 Entrée configurée comme commande Start E.
1 Entrée configurée comme commande Start I.
2 Entrée configurée comme commande Open.
3 Entrée configurée comme commande Close.
4 Entrée configurée comme commande Ped.
5 Entrée configurée comme commande Timer.
6 Entrée configurée comme commande Timer Piéton.

EXPO1

Configuration de 
l’entrée EXPO2 

dans la carte 
d’expansion des 

entrées/sorties 4-5

13

0 Sortie configurée comme Canal radio monostable.
1 Sortie configurée comme SCA, Voyant portail ouvert.
2 Sortie configurée comme commande Lumière de courtoisie
3 Non utilisé
4 Non utilisé

EXPO2

Configuration de 
l’entrée EXPO2 

dans la carte 
d’expansion des 

entrées/sorties 6-7

16

5 Non utilisé
6 Non utilisé
7 Non utilisé
8 Non utilisé
9 Sortie configurée comme Entretien

10 Non utilisé
11 Non utilisé
12 Non utilisé
13 Sortie configurée comme Etat portail
14 Sortie configurée comme Canal radio bistable.
15 Sortie configurée comme Canal radio temporisé.
16 Sortie configurée comme ÉTAT PORTAIL OUVERT
17 Sortie configurée comme Sortie 1 PROGRAMMABLE EN HAUTEUR.
18 Sortie configurée comme Sortie 2 PROGRAMMABLE EN HAUTEUR.

(**) Active uniquement si la sortie est configurée comme Canal radio monostable; Lumière courtoisie, Lumière zone, Lumière escaliers, Canal radio bistable ou Canal radio temporisé.

Configuration des sorties AUX
Logique Aux= 0 - Sortie CANAL RADIO MONOSTABLE 
Le contact reste fermé pendant 1s au moment de l’activation du canal radio. 
Logique Aux= 1 - Sortie VOYANT PORTAIL OUVERT SCA. 
Le contact reste fermé pendant l’ouverture et lorsque le vantail est ouvert, intermittent pendant la fermeture, ouvert avec le vantail fermé.
Logique Aux= 2 - Sortie commande LUMIÈRE DE COURTOISIE. 
Le contact reste fermé pendant 90 secondes après la dernière manoeuvre.
Logique Aux= 3 - Non utilisé
Logique Aux= 4 - Non utilisé
Logique Aux= 5 - Non utilisé
Logique Aux= 6 - Non utilisé
Logique Aux= 7 - Non utilisé
Logique Aux= 8 - Non utilisé
Logique Aux= 9 – Sortie ENTRETIEN.
Le contact reste fermé lorsque la valeur configurée dans le paramètre Entretien est atteinte, afin de signaliser la demande d’entretien. 
Logique Aux= 10 – Non utilisé
Logique Aux= 11 – Pas utilisée
Logique Aux= 12 - Non utilisé
Logique AUX=13 – sortie ETAT PORTAIL
Le contact reste fermé lorsque le portail est fermé.
Logique AUX= 14 - Sortie CANAL RADIO BISTABLE
Le contact change d’état (ouvert-fermé) lors de l’activation du canal radio
Logique AUX=15 - Sortie CANAL RADIO TEMPORISE
Le contact reste fermé pendant un temps programmable lors de l’activation du canal Radio (temps sortie)
Si pendant ce temps la touche est enfoncée à nouveau, le décompte du temps redémarre.
Logique AUX=16 – sortie OUVERT  PORTAIL
Le contact reste fermé lorsque le portail est ouvert.
Logique Aux=17 – Sortie 1 PROGRAMMABLE EN HAUTEUR.
Le contact se ferme lorsque la porte dépasse le pourcentage d’ouverture réglé dans le paramètre « Out Prog 1 »
Logique Aux=18 – Sortie 2 PROGRAMMABLE EN HAUTEUR.
Le contact se ferme lorsque la porte dépasse le pourcentage d’ouverture réglé dans le paramètre « Out Prog 2 »

Configuration des entrées de commande
Logique IC= 0 - Entrée configurée comme Start E. Fonctionnement suivant la Logique OUVT PAS A PAS. Démarrage externe pour la gestion du sémaphore.
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FRANÇAIS

Logique IC= 1 - Entrée configurée comme Start I. Fonctionnement suivant la Logique OUVT PAS A PAS. Démarrage interne pour la gestion du sémaphore.
Logique IC= 2 - Entrée configurée comme Open.  
La commande accomplit une ouverture. Si l’entrée reste fermée, les vantaux restent ouverts jusqu’à l’ouverture du contact. Avec le contact ouvert l’automatisation se ferme après le 
temps de TCA, s’il est activé.
Logique IC= 3 - Entrée configurée comme Close.  
La commande accomplit une fermeture
Logique IC= 4 - Entrée configurée comme Ped. 
La commande accomplit une ouverture piétonne, partielle. Fonctionnement suivant la logique MOUVT PAS A PAS.
Logique IC= 5 - Entrée configurée comme Timer. 
Fonctionnement analogue à Open mais la fermeture est  garantie  même après une panne de courant.
Logique IC= 6 - Entrée configurée comme Timer Ped. 
La commande accomplit une ouverture piétonne, partielle. Si l’entrée reste fermée, le vantail reste ouvert  jusqu’à l’ouverture du contact. Si l’entrée reste fermée et qu’une commande Start 
E, Start I ou Open est activée, une manoeuvre complète est accomplie par la suite pour rétablir l’ouverture piétonne. La fermeture est garantie même après une panne de courant.

Configuration des entrées de sécurité
Logique SAFE= 0 - Entrée configurée comme Phot, photocellule no vérifiées (*).  
Permet de connecter les dispositifs dépourvus de contact supplémentaire de vérification. En cas d’obscurcissement, les photocellules sont actives en ouverture et en fermeture. Un 
obscurcissement de la photocellule en fermeture n’inverse le mouvement que lorsque la photocellule est libérée. Si vous ne l’utilisez pas, laissez la barrette en place.
Logique SAFE= 1 - Entrée configurée comme Phot test , photocellule vérifiée.  
Active la vérification des photocellules au début de la manoeuvre. En cas d’obscurcissement, les photocellules sont actives en ouverture et en fermeture. Un obscurcissement de la 
photocellule en fermeture inverse le mouvement uniquement après le dégagement de la photocellule.
Logique SAFE = 2 - Entrée configurée comme Phot op. photocellule active uniquement à l’ouverture no vérifiées (*)  
Permet de connecter les dispositifs dépourvus de contact supplémentaire de vérification. En cas d’obscurcissement, le fonctionnement de la photocellule en fermeture est exclu. 
Pendant l’ouverture verrouille le mouvement pendant la durée de l’obscurcissement de la photocellule. Si vous ne l’utilisez pas, laissez la barrette en place.
Logique SAFE = 3 - Entrée configurée comme Phot op test. photocellule vérifiée active uniquement à l’ouverture. 
Active la vérification des photocellules au début de la manoeuvre. En cas d’obscurcissement, le fonctionnement de la photocellule en fermeture est exclu. Pendant l’ouverture ver-
rouille le mouvement pendant la durée de l’obscurcissement de la photocellule.
Logique SAFE = 4 - Entrée configurée comme Phot cl. photocellule active uniquement à la fermeture no vérifiées (*)  
Permet de connecter les dispositifs dépourvus de contact supplémentaire de vérification. En cas d’obscurcissement, le fonctionnement de la photocellule en ouverture est exclu. En 
phase de fermeture, inverse immédiatement. Si vous ne l’utilisez pas, laissez la barrette en place.
Logique SAFE = 5 - Entrée configurée comme Phot cl test. photocellule vérifiée active uniquement à la fermeture. 
Active la vérification des photocellules au début de la manoeuvre. En cas d’obscurcissement, le fonctionnement de la photocellule en ouverture est exclu. En phase de fermeture, inverse immédiatement.
Logique SAFE = 6 - Entrée configurée comme Bar, linteau sensible no vérifiées (*)  
Permet de connecter les dispositifs dépourvus de contact supplémentaire de vérification. La commande inverse le mouvement pendant 2s. Si vous ne l’utilisez pas, laissez la barrette en place
Logique SAFE = 7 - Entrée configurée comme Bar, linteau sensible vérifié. 
Active la vérification des linteaux sensibles au début de la manoeuvre. La commande inverse le mouvement pendant 2 secondes.
Logique SAFE= 8 - Entrée configurée comme Bar 8k2. Entrée pour linteau résistif 8K2. 
La commande inverse le mouvement pendant 2 secondes.
Logique SAFE= 9 Entrée configurée comme Bar op. linteau sensible avec inversion active uniquement à l’ouverture, si activée pendant la fermeture accomplit l’arrêt de l’automatisation (STOP) 
Permet de connecter les dispositifs dépourvus de contact supplémentaire de vérification. L’intervention en phase d’ouverture provoque l’inversion du mouvement pendant 2 sec, L’intervention 
en phase de fermeture provoque l’arrêt. Si vous ne l’utilisez pas, laissez la barrette en place. 
Logique SAFE= 10 Entrée configurée comme Bar op. linteau sensible vérifié avec inversion active uniquement à l’ouverture, si activée pendant la fermeture accomplit l’arrêt de l’automatisation (STOP)
Active la vérification des linteaux sensibles au début de la manœuvre. L’intervention en phase d’ouverture provoque l’inversion du mouvement pendant 2 sec, L’intervention en phase de fermeture provoque l’arrêt.
Logique SAFE= 11 Entrée configurée comme Bar 8K2 op. linteau 8K2 avec inversion active uniquement à l’ouverture, si activée pendant la fermeture accomplit l’arrêt de l’automatisation (STOP) 
L’intervention en phase d’ouverture provoque l’inversion du mouvement pendant 2 sec, L’intervention en phase de fermeture provoque l’arrêt.
Logique SAFE= 12 Entrée configurée comme Bar cl. linteau sensible avec inversion active uniquement à la fermeture, si activée pendant l’ouverture accomplit l’arrêt de l’automatisation (STOP)
Permet de connecter les dispositifs dépourvus de contact supplémentaire de vérification. L’intervention en phase de fermeture provoque l’inversion du mouvement pendant 2 sec, 
L’intervention en phase d’ouverture provoque l’arrêt. Si vous ne l’utilisez pas, laissez la barrette en place.
Logique SAFE= 13 Entrée configurée comme Bar cl.  essai linteau sensible vérifié avec inversion active uniquement à la fermeture, si activée pendant l’ouverture accomplit l’arrêt de l’au-
tomatisation (STOP)  
Active la vérification des linteaux sensibles au début de la manœuvre. L’intervention en phase de fermeture provoque l’inversion du mouvement pendant 2 sec, L’intervention en phase 
d’ouverture provoque l’arrêt.
Logique SAFE= 14 Entrée configurée comme Bar 8K2  linteau 8K2 avec inversion active uniquement à la fermeture, si activée pendant l’ouverture accomplit l’arrêt de l’automatisation (STOP) 
L’intervention en phase de fermeture provoque l’inversion du mouvement pendant 2 sec, L’intervention en phase d’ouverture provoque l’arrêt.
Logica SAFE=15 - Non utilisé
Logica SAFE=16 - Entrée configurée comme STOP 8k2. La commande interrompt la manœuvre et bloque l’automatisation.

(*) Si on installe des dispositifs du type D (tels que définis par la  EN12453), branchés en mode non vérifié, prescrire un entretien obligatoire au moins tous les six mois.

Configuration des commandes  canal radio

Logique CH= 0 - Commande configurée commeStart E. Fonctionnement suivant la Logique MOUVT PAS A PAS. Démarrage externe pour la gestion du sémaphore.

Logique CH= 1 - Commande configurée comme Start I. Fonctionnement suivant la Logique MOUVT PAS A PAS. Démarrage interne pour la gestion du sémaphore.
Logique CH= 2 - Commande configurée comme Open.  
La commande accomplit une ouverture. 
Logique CH= 3 - Commande configurée commeClose.  
La commande accomplit une fermeture.
Logique CH= 4 - Commande configurée comme Ped. 
La commande accomplit une ouverture piétonne, partielle. Fonctionnement suivant la logique MOUVT PAS A PAS.
Logique CH= 5- Commande configurée commeSTOP.
La commande accomplit un Stop
Logique CH= 6- Non utilisé
Logique CH= 7- Non utilisé
Logique CH= 8- Non utilisé
Logique CH= 9- Commande configurée comme AUX3. (**)
La commande active la sortie AUX3
Logique CH= 10- Commande configurée comme EXPO1. (**)
La commande active la sortie EXPO1
Logique CH= 11- Commande configurée comme EXPO2. (**)
La commande active la sortie EXPO2
Logique CH= 12- Commande configurée comme LUMIÈRE DE COURTOISIE
La commande active la lumière avec une logique bistable.

(**) Active uniquement si la sortie est configurée comme Canal radio monostable; Lumière courtoisie, Lumière zone, Lumière escaliers, Canal radio bistable ou Canal radio temporisé.

TABLEAU “C” - MENU RADIO (RADIO)

Logique Description

adj 1ch
Ajouter Touche 1ch
associe la touche voulue à la commande 1° canal radio

adj 2ch
Ajouter Touche 2ch
associe la touche voulue à la commande 2° canal radio

adj 3ch
Ajouter Touche 3ch
associe la touche voulue à la commande 3° canal radio

adj 4ch
Ajouter Touche 4ch
associe la touche voulue à la commande 4° canal radio

effacer 64

Supprimer Liste

ATTENTION! Supprime complètement de la mémoire du récepteur toutes les radiocommandes mémorisées.

effacer 1
Elimine une radiocommande.
Retire une radiocommande (si clone ou replay est désactivée). Pour sélectionner la radiocommande à supprimer, écrivez la position ou appuyez  sur la touche de la 
radiocommande à supprimer (la position est affichée).

cod rk
Lecture code récepteur
Affiche le code récepteur nécessaire pour cloner les radiocommandes.
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LANG

stat

- +

- +

OKvers bft  . . .

 +/-

OK 0000

 +/-

 +/-

n.vorg

OK

OK 01.33

password 0--- 10-- 150- 1520 prg

00n.hs

- +

err

MENÜZUGRIFF Fig. 1

02.01

........

30.15

Verzeichnis der
letzten 30 Fehler

 +/-

Siehe MENÜ PARAMETER

Siehe MENÜ LOGIKEN

Legende:

Zurück zum
Hauptmenü

Abwärts
Aufwärts

Bestätigung/
Aufleuchten Display

Software-Versione
Steuerung

Gesamtzahl
Betriebsvorgänge (x 100)

Zahl gespeicherte
Fernsteuerungen

0--- 10-- 150- 1520 ok

x2     

*** Passwordeingabe
Anforderung mit 
Schutzniveaulogik eingestellt auf 1, 2, 3 oder 4

*** 

Siehe MENÜ FUNK

zufueg 1ch verst. taste loslassen gevue. taste

loeschen 64

loeschen 1

zufueg 2ch verst. taste loslassen gevue. taste

zufueg 3ch verst. taste loslassen gevue. taste

zufueg 4ch verst. taste loslassen gevue. taste

Wenn gelöscht

Wenn nicht vorhanden

Wird deaktiviert, wenn Clone

( 0001 )

dis

o

 o

20 2126 27 70 7172 7350 515260 6162

8888

20 2126 27 70 7172 7350 515260 6162

8888

autoset

reg fc

Fig. G 
Phasen 8 --> 13

Fig. G 
Phasen 1 --> 7

• Öffnungsbefehl
• ≥ 2 Sek Manuelle Senderpro-

grammierung wie Start (Fig.I)

• Schließbefehl
• ≥ 2 Sek Manuelle Senderpro-

grammierung wie 2. Radioka-
nal (Fig.I)

• ≥ 5 Sek Löschung Funksteue-
rungen (Fig.K)

• Zugang zum Menü
• ≥ 5 Sek Menü Einstellung En-

dschalter + Autoset (ABB. G)

Code 
diagnose BESCHREIBUNG ANMERKUNGEN

STRE Externe Aktivierung Eingang Start START E  
STRI Interne Aktivierung Eingang Start START I  
OPEN Aktivierung Eingang OPEN  
CLS Aktivierung Eingang CLOSE  
PED Aktivierung Eingang Fußgänger PED  
TIME Aktivierung Eingang TIMER  
STOP Aktivierung Eingang STOP  
PHOT Aktivierung Eingang Fotozelle PHOT  
PHOP Aktivierung Eingang Fotozelle bei Öffnung PHOT OP  
PHCL Aktivierung Eingang Fotozelle bei Schließung PHOT CL  
BAR Aktivierung Eingang Leiste BAR  
barc Aktivierung Endschaltereingang Schließung des Motors  SWC
baro Aktivierung Endschaltereingang Öffnung des Motors  SWO
SWC Aktivierung Eingang Endschalter Schließung des Motors SWC  
SWO Aktivierung Eingang Endschalter Öffnung des Motors SWO  

Cpr1
Aktivierung des OPEN-Eingangs, wenn die cpr-Logik auf 
1 gesetzt ist (Priorität OPEN-Befehl)

rst Rücksetzung der Werkseinstellungen läuft

SET

Die Karte versucht, ein vollständiges Manöver Öff-
nung-Schließung ohne Unterbrechung von Zwi-
schenstopps auszuführen, um das für die Bewe-
gung er forder l iche Drehmoment zu ermitteln. 
ACHTUNG! Die Hinderniserfassung ist nicht aktiv.

 

TH03

 Am Ende des Öffnungs- oder Schließvorgangs wird der Ein-
satz der thermischen Ressourcen angezeigt, die der Motor 
zur Ausführung der Bewegung verwendet (03 bedeutet 3%). 
Wenn 100% erreicht sind, wird der Wärmeschutz ausgelöst, 
welcher die Bewegung verhindert, bis der Motor abgekühlt ist.

ER01 Test Fotozellen fehlgeschlagen Überprüfung Anschluss Fotozellen und/oder 
Einstellungen Logiken

ER02 Test Leiste fehlgeschlagen Überprüfung Anschluss Leisten und/oder 
Einstellungen Logiken

ER03 Test Fotozellen Öffnung fehlgeschlagen Überprüfung Anschluss Fotozellen und/oder 
Einstellung Parameter/Logiken

ER04 Test Fotozellen Schließung fehlgeschlagen Überprüfung Anschluss Fotozellen und/oder 
Einstellung Parameter/Logiken

er06 Test Leiste 8k2 fehlgeschlagen Den Anschluss der Leisten und/oder die 
Einstellung der Parameter/Logiken überprüfen

ER1xö Fehler Test Hardware Karte
- Die Anschlüsse des Motors überprüfen
- Hardwareprobleme der Karte (an den 
Kundendienst wenden)

ER3xö Umkehrung wegen Hindernis - Amperostop Auf Hindernisse auf dem Weg überprüfen
ER4xö Thermoelement Die Abkühlung der Automatisierung abwarten

ER5xö Fehler Kommunikation mit externen Geräten
Den Anschluss der Zubehörvorrichtungen, 
der Erweiterungskarten und/oder der seriell 
angeschlossenen Geräte überprüfen

ER70, ER71

ER74, ER75
Interner Fehler der Systemüberwachung.

Versuchen Sie, die Karte auszuschalten und dann 
wieder einzuschalten. Benachrichtigen Sie den 
Kundendienst, falls das Problem fortbesteht.

ER72
Fehler in der Konsistenz der Parameter des Steuergeräts 
(Logiken und Parameter)

Durch Drücken von OK werden die erfassten 
Einstellungen bestätigt. Die Karte arbeitet weiter 
mir den erfassten Einstellungen. 

  Die Einstellungen der Karte müssen überprüft 
werden (Parameter und Logiken). 

ER73 Fehler in den Parametern von D-track
Beim drücken von OK arbeitet die Karte weiter 
mit den Defaultwerten von D-track.

 Ein Autoset muss vorgenommen werden.

* X = 0,1,…,9,A,B,C,D,E,F

20 2126 27
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TABELLE “A” - MENÜ PARAMETER - (param)

Parameter Min. Max. Default Persönlich Definition Beschreibung

TCA 1 180 40   Zeit automatische 
Schließung [s] Wartezeit vor der automatischen Schließung.

helle zeit 30 300 90 Einschaltzeit der 
Innenleuchte [s] Beim Einschalten der Innenleuchte an Karte.

t.ausgang 1 240 10
Aktivierungszeit des 

timergesteuerten 
Ausgangs [s]

Dauer der Aktivierung des Ausgangs des timergesteuerten Funkkanals in Sekunden

DIST.SLOUD.

AUF
7 99 7   Verlangsamungsraum

Öffnung [%] 

Verlangsamungsraum bei Öffnung des Motors / der Motoren, ausgedrückt als 
Prozentsatz des Gesamthubs. 
ACHTUNG: Nach einer Änderung des Parameters muss ein vollständiges Manöver ohne 
Unterbrechungen ausgeführt werden.  
ACHTUNG: Bei “SET” auf dem Display ist die Hinderniserfassung nicht aktiv.

DIST.SLOUD.

ZU
7 99 7   Verlangsamungsraum

Schließung [%] 

Verlangsamungsraum bei Schließung des Motors / der Motoren, ausgedrückt als 
Prozentsatz des Gesamthubs. 
ACHTUNG: Nach einer Änderung des Parameters muss ein vollständiges Manöver ohne 
Unterbrechungen ausgeführt werden.  
ACHTUNG: Bei “SET” auf dem Display ist die Hinderniserfassung nicht aktiv.

teil
ffnung

10 99 20 Partielle Öffnung [%] Raum für partielle Öffnung als Prozentsatz der vollständigen Öffnung, nach Aktivierung 
des Befehls Fußgänger PED.

out prog 1 1 99 50 Ausgang 1 program-
mierbar in Höhe

Der als AUX=17 eingestellte Ausgang (siehe Tabelle Konfiguration der AUX-Ausgänge) wird 
aktiviert, wenn die Tür den in diesem Parameter eingestellten Öffnungsgrad überschreitet 
(1% = Tür geschlossen, 99% = Tür offen).

out prog 2 1 99 50 Ausgang 2 program-
mierbar in Höhe

Der als AUX=18 eingestellte Ausgang (siehe Tabelle Konfiguration der AUX-Ausgänge) wird 
aktiviert, wenn die Tür den in diesem Parameter eingestellten Öffnungsgrad überschreitet 
(1% = Tür geschlossen, 99% = Tür offen).

CRAFT OFF 1   99  75   Kraft Flügel bei 
Öffnung [%]

Vom Flügel ausgeübte Kraft bei der Öffnung. Prozentsatz der abgegebenen Kraft, zusätzlich zu der 
mit Autoset eingestellten (und anschließend aktualisiert), vor Auslösung eines Alarms Hindernis. 
Der Parameter wird von Autoset automatisch eingestellt.

 ACHTUNG:  Wirkt sich direkt in der Stoßkraft aus: sicherstellen, dass der 
eingestellte Wert den geltenden Sicherheitsbestimmungen entspricht (*). Falls 
erforderlich Quetschschutzsicherheitsvorrichtungen installieren(**).

CRAFT SCHL 1  99  75   Kraft Flügel bei 
Schließung [%]

Vom Flügel ausgeübte Kraft bei der Schließung. Prozentsatz der abgegebenen Kraft, 
zusätzlich zu der mit Autoset eingestellten (und anschließend aktualisiert), vor Auslösung 
eines Alarms Hindernis.  
Der Parameter wird von Autoset automatisch eingestellt.
 

 ACHTUNG:  Wirkt sich direkt in der Stoßkraft aus: sicherstellen, dass der 
eingestellte Wert den geltenden Sicherheitsbestimmungen entspricht (*). Falls 
erforderlich Quetschschutzsicherheitsvorrichtungen installieren (**).

rau  deakt.

richt.wechs
0 200 0 Raum Deaktivierung

Richtungswechsel

Deaktiviert die Hindernisserfassung / aktive Proximity-Leiste des Endschalters Schließung 
0 = keine Deaktivierung     200 = Deaktivierung Maxime

 ACHTUNG:  Wirkt sich direkt in der Stoßkraft aus: sicherstellen, dass der einge-
stellte Wert den geltenden Sicherheitsbestimmungen entspricht (*). Falls erforderlich 
Quetschschutzsicherheitsvorrichtungen installieren.

OFFNUNGS-

GESCHW
 25 99   99   Geschwindigkeit 

Öffnung [%]

Prozentsatz der max. Geschwindigkeit, die bei der Öffnung des Motors / der Motoren 
erreicht werden kann.                                                                                                                                    
ACHTUNG: Nach einer Änderung des Parameters muss ein vollständiges Manöver 
ohne Unterbrechungen ausgeführt werden.  
ACHTUNG: Bei “SET” auf dem Display ist die Hinderniserfassung nicht aktiv.

SCHLIEB-

GESCHW
 25  99  45   Geschwindigkeit 

Schließung [%]

Prozentsatz der max. Geschwindigkeit, die bei der Schließung des Motors / der Motoren 
erreicht werden kann.                                                                                                                                    
ACHTUNG: Nach einer Änderung des Parameters muss ein vollständiges Manöver 
ohne Unterbrechungen ausgeführt werden.  
ACHTUNG: Bei “SET” auf dem Display ist die Hinderniserfassung nicht aktiv.

Wartung 0 250 0

Programmierung der 
Anzahl der Manöver 

für die
Wartungsschwelle

[in Hunderten]

Gestattet die Eingabe einer Anzahl von Manövern, nach der die Wartungsanforderung am 
Ausgang AUX angezeigt wird, der als Wartung oder Blinkleuchte und Wartung konfiguriert ist 

(*) In der Europäischen Union EN12453 zur Begrenzung der Kraft und EN12445 für das Messverfahren anwenden.
(**) Die Aufprallkräfte können durch die Verwendung von verformbaren Leisten reduziert werden.

TABELLE “B” - MENÜ LOGIKEN - (LOGIC)

Logik Definition Default
Die 

vorgenommene
Einstellung 
markieren

Optionen

TCA
Zeit automatische 

Schließung 0
0 Logik nicht aktiv

1 Aktiviert die automatische Schließung

BEW SCHRITT 

SCHRITT

Bewegung Schritt 
Schritt 0

0 Die als Start E, Start I und Ped konfigurierten 
Eingänge funktionieren mit der Logik 4 Schritte. 

Bewegung Schritt Schritt
3-SCHRITT 4-SCHRITT

GESCHLOSSEN
ÖFFNUNG

ÖFFNUNG

BEI SCHLIESSUNG STOPP

OFFEN SCHLIESSUNG SCHLIESSUNG

BEI ÖFFNUNG NACH STOPP STOPP + TCA

NACH STOP ÖFFNUNG ÖFFNUNG

1
Die als Start E, Start I und Ped konfigurierten 
Eingänge funktionieren mit der Logik 3 Schritte. 
Der Impuls während der Schließungsphase 
kehrt die Bewegung um.

ov.sv
Bewegung an
Endschalter 3

0 Logik nicht aktiv

1-10 Bewirkt eine Bewegungsumkehrung, wenn der Schließendschalter angehalten wird
(10= höhere Bewegung)

VORALAR Voralarm 0
0 Die Blinkleuchte geht gleichzeitig mit dem Starten des Motors / der Motoren an.

1 Die Blinkleuchte geht ca. drei Sekunden vor dem Starten des Motors / der Motoren an.
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Logik Definition Default
Die 

vorgenommene
Einstellung 
markieren

Optionen

TOTMANN Mann anwesend 0

0 Funktionsweise im Impulsen.

1

Funktionsweise Mann anwesend.  
Der Eingang 61 wird als OPEN UP konfiguriert. 
Der Eingang 62 wird als CLOSE UP konfiguriert.  
Das Manöver wird fortgesetzt, solange die Tasten OPEN UP oder CLOSE UP gedrückt gehalten werden.  

 ACHTUNG: Die Sicherheitsvorrichtungen sind nicht aktiv. 

2

Funktionsweise Mann anwesend Emergency. Normalerweise Funktionsweise mit Impulsen. 
Falls die Karte der Test der Sicherheitsvorrichtungen (Fotozelle oder Leiste, Er0x) drei Mal in 
Folge nicht besteht, wird die Funktionsweise Mann anwesend nach dem Loslassen der Tasten 
OPEN UP - CLOSE UP für eine Minute aktiviert. 
Der Eingang 61 wird als OPEN UP konfiguriert. 
Der Eingang 62 wird als CLOSE UP konfiguriert.  

 ACHTUNG: Mit Mann anwesend Emergency sind die Sicherheitsvorrichtungen nicht aktiv. 

3

Betrieb in Anwesenheit eines Bedieners beim Schließen.
Der Eingang 61 wird als OPEN UP konfiguriert.
Der Eingang 62 wird als CLOSE UP konfiguriert. 
Das Öffnungsmanöver erfolgt automatisch, das Schließmanöver wird fortgesetzt, solange wie die 
Befehlstaste (CLOSE) gedrückt wird.

   ACHTUNG: Die Sicherheitsvorrichtungen sind während der Öffnung nicht aktiv.

I PULSBL.AUF
Blockiert

Öffnungsimpulse 0
0 Der Impuls der als Start E, Start I und Ped konfigurierten Eingänge hat Auswirkung während der Öffnung.

1 Der Impuls der als Start E, Start I und Ped konfigurierten Eingänge hat keine Auswirkung während 
der Öffnung.

INV RICHT 
OFFNUNG

Richtungsumkehrung 
Öffnung 0

0 Funktionsweise Standard (Siehe Fig. C1).
1 Die Öffnungsrichtung wird gegenüber der Standardfunktionsweise umgekehrt (Siehe Fig. C1)

SAFE 1

Konfigurierung des 
Sicherheitseingangs 

SAFE 1.  
72

6

0 Als Phot konfigurierter Eingang, Fotozelle. 
1 Als Phot test konfigurierter Eingang, überprüfte Fotozelle.
2 Als Phot op konfigurierter Eingang, Fotozelle aktiv nur bei Öffnung.
3 Als Phot op test konfigurierter Eingang, überprüfte Fotozelle aktiv nur bei Öffnung.

SAFE 2

Konfigurierung des 
Sicherheitseingangs 

SAFE 2. 
73

4

4 Als Phot cl konfigurierter Eingang, Fotozelle aktiv nur bei Schließung.
5 Als Phot cl test konfigurierter Eingang, überprüfte Fotozelle aktiv nur bei Schließung.
6 Als Bar konfigurierter Eingang, Tastleiste.
7 Als Bar konfigurierter Eingang, überprüfte Tastleiste.
8 Als Bar 8k2 konfigurierter Eingang. (Nicht aktiv an SAFE 2).

9 Eingang konfiguriert als Bar OP, Tastleiste mit Inversion nur aktiv bei Öffnung. Bei Schließung wird 
die Bewegung angehalten.

10 Eingang konfiguriert als Bar OP TEST, überprüfte Tastleiste mit Inversion nur aktiv bei Öffnung. 
Bei Schließung wird die Bewegung angehalten.

11 Eingang konfiguriert als Bar OP 8k2, Tastleiste mit Inversion nur aktiv bei Öffnung. Bei 
Schließung wird die Bewegung angehalten. (Nicht aktiv an SAFE 2).

12 Eingang konfiguriert als Bar CL, Tastleiste mit Inversion nur aktiv bei Schließung. Bei Öffnung 
wird die Bewegung angehalten.

13 Eingang konfiguriert als Bar CL TEST, überprüfte Tastleiste mit Inversion nur aktiv bei Schließung. 
Bei Öffnung wird die Bewegung angehalten.

14 Eingang konfiguriert als Bar CL 8k2, Tastleiste mit Inversion nur aktiv bei Schließung. Bei 
Öffnung wird die Bewegung angehalten. (Nicht aktiv an SAFE 2).

15 Nicht verwendet. 
16 Eingang konfiguriert als 8k2. (Nicht aktiv an SAFE 2).

IC 1
Konfigurierung des 

Steuereingangs IC 1. 
61

0
0 Als Start E konfigurierter Eingang.
1 Als Start I konfigurierter Eingang.
2 Als Open konfigurierter Eingang.

IC 2
Konfigurierung des 

Steuereingangs IC 2. 
62

4

3 Als Close konfigurierter Eingang.
4 Als Ped konfigurierter Eingang.
5 Als Timer konfigurierter Eingang.
6 Als Fußgängertimer konfigurierter Eingang.

1ch
Konfigurierung des 
Befehl 1. Funkkanal 0

0 Befehl Funk konfiguriert als START E.
1 Befehl Funk konfiguriert als Start I.
2 Befehl Funk konfiguriert als Open.

2ch
Konfigurierung des 
Befehl 2. Funkkanal 4

3 Befehl Funk konfiguriert als Close
4 Befehl Funk konfiguriert als Ped
5 Befehl Funk konfiguriert als STOP

3ch
Konfigurierung des 
Befehl 3. Funkkanal 9

6 Nicht verwendet
7 Nicht verwendet
8 Nicht verwendet

4ch
Konfigurierung des 
Befehl 4. Funkkanal 12

9 Befehl Funk konfiguriert als AUX3**
10 Befehl Funk konfiguriert als EXPO1**
11 Befehl Funk konfiguriert als EXPO2**
12 Funksteuerung konfiguriert als INNENLEUCHTE

AUX 3
Konfigurierung des 

Ausgangs AUX 3. 
26-27

17

0 Ausgang konfiguriert als monostabiler Funkkanal
1 Als SCA konfigurierter Ausgang, Kontrollleuchte Tor offen.
2 Als Befehl Notbeleuchtung konfigurierter Ausgang.
3 Nicht verwendet
4 Nicht verwendet
5 Nicht verwendet
6 Nicht verwendet
7 Nicht verwendet
8 Nicht verwendet
9 Ausgang, konfiguriert als Wartung.

10 Nicht verwendet
11 Nicht verwendet
12 Nicht verwendet
13 Ausgang konfiguriert als Status Tor geschlossen
14 Ausgang konfiguriert als bistabiler Funkkanal
15 Ausgang konfiguriert als timergesteuerter Funkkanal
16 Ausgang konfiguriert als Status Tor offen
17 Ausgang konfiguriert als ausgang 1 PROGRAMMIERBAR IN HÖHE
18 Ausgang konfiguriert als ausgang 2 PROGRAMMIERBAR IN HÖHE

ARGO BT A 20-35 - 35

D
81

40
38

 0
A

A
00

_0
8



DEUTSCH

Logik Definition Default
Die 

vorgenommene
Einstellung 
markieren

Optionen

FEST CODE Fester Code 0
0 Der Empfänger ist für den Betrieb mit Rolling-Code konfiguriert. 

Die Clonen mit festem Code werden nicht akzeptiert.

1 Der Empfänger ist für den Betrieb mit festem Code konfiguriert. 
Die Clonen mit festem Code werden akzeptiert.

SCHUTZNIVEAU
Einstellung des 
Schutzniveaus 0

0

A – Das Password für den Zugang zum Menü Programmierung wird nicht angefordert. 
B - Aktiviert die Abspeicherung der Fernbedienungen über Funk. 
Diese Modalität wird in der Nähe der Bedientafel ausgeführt und macht keinen Zugang erforderlich:
- Drücken Sie nacheinander die versteckte Taste und die normale Taste (T1-T2-T3-T4) eines 
bereits in der Standardmodalität mit dem Menü Funk abgespeicherten Senders.
- Drücken Sie innerhalb von 10 Sekunden die versteckte Taste und die normale Taste (T1-T2-T3-
T4) einer abzuspeichernden Fernbedienung.
Der Empfänger verlässt die Programmiermodalität nach 10 Sekunden, innerhalb dieser Zeit 
können durch Wiederholung des vorausgehenden Punkts weitere neue Fernbedienungen 
eingegeben werden.
C – Die automatische Eingabe der Klone über Funk wird aktiviert.
Gestattet die Hinzufügung der mit der Universalprogrammiereinheit erstellten Klone sowie der 
programmierten Replays zum Speicher des Empfängers.
D – Die automatische Eingabe der Replay über Funk wird aktiviert.
Gestattet das Hinzufügen der programmierten Replay zum Speicher des Empfängers.
E – Die Parameter der Karte können über das Netz U-link geändert werden.

1
A – Das Password für den Zugang zum Programmierungsmenü wird angefordert. 
Das Default-Password ist 1234: 
Die Funktionen B – C – D – E bleiben bezogen auf die Funktionsweise 0 unverändert.

2

A – Das Password für den Zugang zum Menü Programmierung wird angefordert. 
Das Default-Password ist 1234: 
B – Die Abspeicherung der Fernbedienungen über Funk wird deaktiviert.
C – Die automatische Eingabe der Klone über Funk wird deaktiviert. 
Die Funktionen D – E bleiben bezogen auf die Funktionsweise 0 unverändert.

3

A – Das Password für den Zugang zum Menü Programmierung wird angefordert. 
    Das Default-Password ist 1234: 
B – Die Abspeicherung der Fernbedienungen über Funk wird deaktiviert.
D– Die automatische Eingabe der Replay über Funk wird deaktiviert. 
    Die Funktion E bleibt bezogen auf die Funktionsweise 0 unverändert.

4

A – Das Password für den Zugang zum Menü Programmierung wird angefordert. 
   Das Default-Password ist 1234: 
B – Die Abspeicherung der Fernbedienungen über Funk wird deaktiviert.
C – Die automatische Eingabe der Klone über Funk wird deaktiviert. 
D – Die automatische Eingabe der Replay über Funk wird deaktiviert. 
E – Die Möglichkeit der Änderung der Parameter der Karte über das Netz U-link wird deaktiviert.
Die Fernbedienungen werden nur mit dem entsprechen Menü Funk abgespeichert.
WICHTIG: Dieses hohe Sicherheitsniveau verhindert sowohl den Zugriff durch unerwünschte 
Klone, als auch gegebenenfalls vorhandene Funkstörungen.

SERIELLER 

ODUS

Serieller Modus 
(Identifiziert die Konfigu-
rierung der Karte bei ei-

nem BFT-Netzanschluss.)
0

0 SLAVE Standard: Die Karte empfängt und sendet Befehle/Diagnose/usw.

1 MASTER Standard: Die Karte sendet Aktivierungsbefehle (START, OPEN, CLOSE, PED, STOP) und 
andere Karten. 

ADRESSE Adresse 0 [ ___ ] Identifiziert die Adresse von 0 bis 119 der Karte in einer lokalen BFT-Netzverbindung. 
(siehe Abschnitt OPTIONALE MODULE U-LINK)

umkehrhinder-

nis

Umkehrung
Hindernis 0

0
Nach Erkennen eines Hindernisses beim Schließen wird die Bewegung für 2 Sek. umgekehrt. 
Nach Erkennen eines Hindernisses beim Öffnen wird das Manöver unterbrochen und die 
Automatisierung blockiert.

1 Nach Erkennen eines Hindernisses beim Schließen und beim Öffnen wird die Bewegung für 2 
Sek. umgekehrt.

2
Nach Erkennen eines Hindernisses, beim Schließen, erneut vollständig öffnen.
Nach Erkennen eines Hindernisses beim Öffnen wird das Manöver unterbrochen und die 
Automatisierung blockiert.

offnung 
umkehrhindernis

Umkehr
Hindernis 

bei Öffnung
0

0
Nach der Erfassung eines Hindernis, während der Schließung, kehrt sich die Bewegung für 2 
Sek. um. 
Nach der Erfassung eines Hindernis, während der Öffnung unterbricht das Manöver und die 
Automatisierung blockiert.

1 Nach der Erfassung eines Hindernis, während der Schließung sowie während der Öffnung, kehrt 
sich die Bewegung für 2 Sek. um.

Cpr Priorität der Befehle 0

0 Standardbetrieb

1

Priorität für den OPEN-Befehl: Solange der offene Eingang aktiv bleibt, werden keine weiteren Befehle 
ausgeführt. Wird eine Sicherheitsvorrichtung während des Öffnungsvorgangs ausgelöst, geht die 
Automation nach Abschluss des Sicherheitsvorgangs in den Öffnungsmodus über. Die Aktivierung 
dieser Funktion wird durch die blinkende Diagnosemeldung „cpr1“ angezeigt.

Mit dieser Sonderfunktion kann das Tor für den Rauch- und Wärmeabzug nach der Industriebau-
richtlinie für Gebäude bis zu 1600 Quadratmetern genutzt werden.

 
Die Funktion kann verwendet werden, wenn keine Öffnungen vorhanden sind, in die ein 
Zylinder mit einem Durchmesser von 50 mm eingeführt werden kann, und wenn keine Griffe 
vorhanden sind, die angehoben werden könnten.

EXPI1

Konfigurierung des 
Eingangs EXPI1 der 
erweiterungskarte 

Eingänge/Ausgänge  
1-2

2

0 Als Befehl Start E konfigurierter Eingang.
1 Als Befehl Start I konfigurierter Eingang.
2 Als Befehl Open konfigurierter Eingang.
3 Als Befehl Close konfigurierter Eingang.
4 Als Befehl Ped konfigurierter Eingang.
5 Als Befehl Timer konfigurierter Eingang.
6 Als Befehl Fußgänger konfigurierter Eingang.
7 Als Sicherheit Phot konfigurierter Eingang, Fotozelle. 
8 Als Sicherheit Phot op konfigurierter Eingang, Fotozelle aktiv nur bei Öffnung.
9 Als Sicherheit Phot cl konfigurierter Eingang, Fotozelle aktiv nur bei Schließung.

10 Als Sicherheit Bar konfigurierter Eingang, Tastleiste.

11 Eingang konfiguriert als Sicherheit Bar OP, Tastleiste mit Inversion nur aktiv bei Öffnung, bei 
Schließung wird die Bewegung angehalten.

12 Eingang konfiguriert als Sicherheit Bar CL, Tastleiste mit Inversion nur aktiv bei Schließung, bei 
Öffnung wird die Bewegung angehalten.

13  ls Sicherheit Phot test konfigurierter Eingang, überprüfte Fotozelle. 
14 Eingang konfiguriert als Sicherheit Phot op test, überprüfte Fotozelle nur aktiv bei Öffnung. 
15 Eingang konfiguriert als Sicherheit Phot cl test, überprüfte Fotozelle nur aktiv bei Schließung. 
16 Als Sicherheit Bar konfigurierter Eingang, überprüfte Tastleiste. 

17 Eingang konfiguriert als Sicherheit Bar OP test, überprüfte Tastleiste mit Inversion nur aktiv bei 
Öffnung, bei Schließung wird die Bewegung angehalten. 

18 Eingang konfiguriert als Sicherheit Bar CL test, überprüfte Tastleiste mit Inversion nur aktiv bei 
Schließung, bei Öffnung wird die Bewegung angehalten. 
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Logik Definition Default
Die 

vorgenommene
Einstellung 
markieren

Optionen

EXPI2

Konfigurierung des 
Eingangs EXPI2 der 
erweiterungskarte 

Eingänge/Ausgänge  
1-3

3

0 Als Befehl Start E konfigurierter Eingang.
1 Als Befehl Start I konfigurierter Eingang.
2 Als Befehl Open konfigurierter Eingang.
3 Als Befehl Close konfigurierter Eingang.

4 Als Befehl Ped konfigurierter Eingang.

5 Als Befehl Timer konfigurierter Eingang.
6 Als Befehl Fußgänger konfigurierter Eingang.

EXPO1

Konfigurierung des 
Ausgangs EXPO2 der 

Erweiterungskarte 
Eingänge/Ausgänge  

4-5

13

0 Ausgang konfiguriert als monostabiler Funkkanal
1 Als SCA konfigurierter Ausgang, Kontrollleuchte Tor offen.
2 Als Befehl Notbeleuchtung konfigurierter Ausgang.
3 Nicht verwendet
4 Nicht verwendet
5 Nicht verwendet
6 Nicht verwendet
7 Nicht verwendet
8 Nicht verwendet

EXPO2

Konfigurierung des 
Ausgangs EXPO2 der 

Erweiterungskarte 
Eingänge/Ausgänge  

6-7

16

9 Ausgang, konfiguriert als Wartung.
10 Nicht verwendet
11 Nicht verwendet
12 Nicht verwendet
13 Ausgang konfiguriert als Status Tor
4 Ausgang konfiguriert als bistabiler Funkkanal
5 Ausgang konfiguriert als timergesteuerter Funkkanal

16 Ausgang konfiguriert als Status Tor offen
17 Ausgang konfiguriert als ausgang 1 PROGRAMMIERBAR IN HÖHE
18 Ausgang konfiguriert als ausgang 2 PROGRAMMIERBAR IN HÖHE

(**) Nur aktiv, wenn der Ausgang als monostabiler Funkkanal, Notbeleuchtung, Zonenbeleuchtung, Treppenbeleuchtung, bistabiler Funkkanal oder timergesteuerter Funkkanal konfiguriert ist.

Konfigurierung der AUX-Ausgänge
Logik Aux= 0 - Ausgang MONOSTABILER FUNKKANAL. 
Der Kontakt bleibt bei der Aktivierung. Funkkanals 1 s geschlossen. 
Logik Aux= 1 - Ausgang KONTROLLLEUCHTE TOR OFFEN SCA. 
Der Kontakt bleibt während der Öffnung und bei offenem Flügel geschlossen, intermittierend während der Schließung und offen bei geschlossenem Flügel.
Logik Aux= 2 - Ausgang Befehl NOTBELEUCHTUNG. 
Der Kontakt bleibt nach dem letzten Manöver für 90 Sekunden geschlossen.
Logik Aux= 3 - Nicht verwendet
Logik Aux= 4 - Nicht verwendet
Logik Aux= 5 - Nicht verwendet
Logik Aux= 6 - Nicht verwendet
Logik Aux= 7 -Nicht verwendet
Logik Aux= 8 - Nicht verwendet
Logik Aux= 9 – Ausgang WARTUNG.
Der Kontakt bleibt beim Erreichen des im Parameter Wartung eingestellten Werts geschlossen, um die Wartungsanforderung anzuzeigen.  
Logik Aux= 10 – Nicht verwendet
Logik Aux= 11 - Nicht verwendet
Logik Aux= 12 - Nicht verwendet
Logik AUX = 13 - Ausgang STATUS TOR GESCHLOSSEN.
Der Kontakt bleibt geschlossen, wenn das Tor geschlossen ist.
Logik AUX= 14 - Ausgang BISTABILER FUNKKANAL
Der Kontakt ändert den Status (offen/geschlossen) bei Aktivierung des Funkkanals
Logik Aux= 15 - Ausgang ZEITGESTEUERTER FUNKKANAL.
Der Kontakt bleibt geschlossen, wenn das Tor offen ist.

Logik Aux= 16 - Ausgang STATUS TOR OFFEN.
Der Kontakt bleibt geschlossen, wenn das Tor offen ist.
Logik Aux=17 – Ausgang 1 PROGRAMMIERBAR IN HÖHE.
Der Kontakt schließt, wenn die Tür den im Parameter "Out Prog 1" eingestellten Öffnungsgrad überschreitet
Logik Aux=18 – Ausgang 2 PROGRAMMIERBAR IN HÖHE.
Der Kontakt schließt, wenn die Tür den im Parameter "Out Prog 2" eingestellten Öffnungsgrad überschreitet

Konfigurierung der Steuereingänge
Logik IC= 0 - Als Start E konfigurierter Eingang. Funktionsweise gemäß Logik OV. SCHRITT SCHRITT. Externer Start für Ampelsteuerung.
Logik IC= 1 - Als Start I konfigurierter Eingang. Funktionsweise gemäß Logik OV. SCHRITT SCHRITT. Interner Start für Ampelsteuerung.
Logik IC= 2 - Als Open konfigurierter Eingang.  
Der Befehl führt eine Öffnung aus. Wenn der Eingang geschlossen bleibt, bleiben die Flügel bis zur Öffnung des Kontakts offen. Bei offenem Kontakt schließt die Automatisierung nach 
der Zeit TCA, falls aktiv.
Logik IC= 3 - Als Close konfigurierter Eingang.  
Der Befehl führt die Schließung aus.
Logik IC= 4 - Als Ped konfigurierter Eingang. 
Der Befehl führt eine partielle Fußgängeröffnung aus. Funktionsweise gemäß Logik MOV. SCHRITT SCHRITT
Logik IC= 5 - Als Timer konfigurierter Eingang. 
Funktionsweise wie bei Open, aber die Schließung ist auch nach einem Stromausfall garantiert.
Logik IC= 6 - Als Timer Ped konfigurierter Eingang. 
Der Befehl führt eine partielle Fußgängeröffnung aus. Wenn der Eingang geschlossen bleibt, bleibt der Flügel bis zur Öffnung des Kontakts offen. Wenn der Eingang geschlossen bleibt 
und ein Befehl Start E, Start I oder Open aktiviert wird, wird ein vollständiges Manöver ausgeführt, um dann die Fußgängeröffnung wiederherzustellen. Die Schließung wird auch nach 
einem Stromausfall garantiert.

Konfigurierung der Sicherheitseingänge
Logik SAFE= 0 - Als Phot konfigurierter Eingang, Fotozelle nicht überprüften (*).  
Gestattet das Anschließen von Vorrichtungen ohne zusätzlichen Kontakt für die Überprüfung. Bei Abdunklung sind die Fotozellen sowohl beim Öffnen, als auch beim Schließen aktiv. 
Eine Abdunklung der Fotozelle beim Schließen schaltet die Bewegungsrichtung erst nach der Freigabe der Fotozelle um. Falls nicht verwendet, überbrückt lassen.
Logik SAFE= 1 - Als Phot test konfigurierter Eingang, überprüfte Fotozelle.   
Aktiviert die Überprüfung der Fotozellen bei Beginn des Manövers. Bei Abdunklung sind die Fotozellen sowohl beim Öffnen, als auch beim Schließen aktiv. Eine Abdunkelung der 
Fotozelle beim Schließen schaltet die Bewegungsrichtung erst nach der Freigabe der Fotozelle um.
Logik SAFE= 2 - Als Phot op konfigurierter Eingang, Fotozelle aktiv nur bei Öffnung nicht überprüften (*).
Gestattet das Anschließen von Vorrichtungen ohne zusätzlichen Kontakt für die Überprüfung. Deaktiviert beim Schließen das Funktionieren der Fotozelle bei Abdunkelung. Blockiert 
in der Phase der Öffnung die Bewegung für die Dauer der Abdunkelung der Fotozelle. Falls nicht verwendet, überbrückt lassen.
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Logik SAFE= 3 - Als Phot op test konfigurierter Eingang, überprüfte Fotozelle aktiv nur bei Öffnung 
Aktiviert die Überprüfung der Fotozellen bei Beginn des Manövers. Deaktiviert beim Schließen das Funktionieren der Fotozelle bei Abdunkelung. Blockiert in der Phase der Öffnung 
die Bewegung für die Dauer der Abdunkelung der Fotozelle.
Logik SAFE= 4 - Als Phot cl konfigurierter Eingang, Fotozelle aktiv nur bei Schließung nicht überprüften (*).  
Gestattet das Anschließen von Vorrichtungen ohne zusätzlichen Kontakt für die Überprüfung. Deaktiviert beim Öffnen das Funktionieren der Fotozelle bei Abdunkelung. Beim 
Schließen schaltet sie direkt um. Falls nicht verwendet, überbrückt lassen.
Logik SAFE= 5 - Als Phot cl test konfigurierter Eingang, überprüfte Fotozelle aktiv nur bei Schließung 
Aktiviert die Überprüfung der Fotozellen bei Beginn des Manövers. Deaktiviert beim Öffnen das Funktionieren der Fotozelle bei Abdunkelung. Beim Schließen schaltet sie direkt um.
Logik SAFE= 6 -Nicht verwendet
Logik SAFE= 7 - Als Bar konfigurierter Eingang, überprüfte Tastleiste Aktiviert die Überprüfung der Tastleisten bei Beginn des Manövers. Der Eingriff in der Phase der Schließung kehrt die 
Bewegung bis zur vollständigen Öffnung um, der Eingriff in der Phase Öffnung bewirkt das Anhalten.

Logik SAFE= 8 - Als Bar 8k2 konfigurierter Eingang. Eingang für Widerstandskante 8K2.  
Der Eingriff in der Phase der Schließung kehrt die Bewegung bis zur vollständigen Öffnung um, der Eingriff in der Phase Öffnung bewirkt das Anhalten.
Logik SAFE=9 Eingang konfiguriert als Bar op, Tastleiste mit Inversion nur aktiv bei Öffnung, bewirkt bei Aktivierung während der Schließung das Anhalten der Automatisierung (STOP) 
Gestattet das Anschließen von Vorrichtungen ohne zusätzlichen Kontakt für die Überprüfung. Der Eingriff in der Phase der Öffnung kehrt die Bewegung für 2 Sek. Um, der Eingriff in 
der Phase Schließung bewirkt das Anhalten. Falls nicht verwendet, überbrückt lassen. 
Logik SAFE=10 Eingang konfiguriert als Bar op test, überprüfte Tastleiste mit Inversion nur aktiv bei Öffnung, bewirkt bei Aktivierung während der Schließung das Anhalten der Auto-
matisierung (STOP).
Aktiviert die Überprüfung der Tastleisten bei Beginn des Manövers. Der Eingriff in der Phase der Öffnung kehrt die Bewegung für 2 Sek. um, der Eingriff in der Phase Schließung bewirkt das Anhalten.

Logik SAFE=11 Eingang konfiguriert als Bar 8k2 op, Leiste 8k2 mit Inversion nur aktiv bei Öffnung, bewirkt bei Aktivierung während der Schließung das Anhalten der Automatisierung (STOP).
Der Eingriff in der Phase der Öffnung kehrt die Bewegung für 2 Sek. um, der Eingriff in der Phase Schließung bewirkt das Anhalten.

Logik SAFE=12 Eingang konfiguriert als Bar cl, Tastleiste mit Inversion nur aktiv bei Schließung, bewirkt bei Aktivierung während der Öffnung das Anhalten der Automatisierung (STOP).
Gestattet das Anschließen von Vorrichtungen ohne zusätzlichen Kontakt für die Überprüfung. Der Eingriff in der Phase der Schließung kehrt die Bewegung für 2 Sek. Um, der Eingriff 
in der Phase Öffnung bewirkt das Anhalten. Falls nicht verwendet, überbrückt lassen.

Logik SAFE=13 Eingang konfiguriert als Bar cl test, überprüfte Tastleiste mit Inversion nur aktiv bei Schließung, bewirkt bei Aktivierung während der Öffnung das Anhalten der Auto-
matisierung (STOP).
Aktiviert die Überprüfung der Tastleisten bei Beginn des Manövers. Der Eingriff in der Phase der Schließung kehrt die Bewegung für 2 Sek. Um, der Eingriff in der Phase Öffnung bewirkt das Anhalten.

Logik SAFE=14 Eingang konfiguriert als Bar 8k2 cl, Leiste 8k2 mit Inversion nur aktiv bei Schließung, bewirkt bei Aktivierung während der Öffnung das Anhalten der Automatisierung (STOP).
Der Eingriff in der Phase der Schließung kehrt die Bewegung für 2 Sek. Um, der Eingriff in der Phase Öffnung bewirkt das Anhalten.

Logik SAFE= 15 -Nicht verwendet
LogiK SAFE=16 Als STOP 8k2 konfigurierter Eingang. Der Befehl unterbricht das Manöver und blockiert die Automatisierung.

 (*) Bei Installation von Vorrichtungen vom Typ “D” (wie definiert von EN 12453) mit nicht überprüftem Anschluss wird eine obbligatorische Wartung mit zumindest halbjährli-
cher Frequenz vorgeschrieben.

Konfigurierung der Befehle Funkkanal
LogiK CH= 0 - Eingang konfiguriert als Start E. Funktionsweise gemäß Logik OV. SCHRITT SCHRITT. Externer Start für Ampelsteuerung.

LogiK CH= 1 - Eingang konfiguriert als Start I. Funktionsweise gemäß Logik OV. SCHRITT SCHRITT. Interner Start für Ampelsteuerung.
LogiK CH= 2 - Eingang konfiguriert als Open.  
Der Befehl führt eine Öffnung aus. 
LogiK CH= 3 - Eingang konfiguriert als Close.  
Der Befehl führt die Schließung aus.
LogiK CH= 4 - Eingang konfiguriert als Ped. 
Der Befehl führt eine partielle Fußgängeröffnung aus. Funktionsweise gemäß Logik OV. SCHRITT SCHRITT

LogiK CH= 5- Eingang konfiguriert als STOP.
Der Befehl führt einen Stopp aus.
LogiK CH= 6- Nicht verwendet
LogiK CH= 7- Nicht verwendet
LogiK= 8- Nicht verwendet
LogiK CH= 9- Eingang konfiguriert als AUX3. (**)
Der Befehl aktiviert den Ausgang AUX3
LogiK CH= 10- Eingang konfiguriert als EXPO1. (**)
Der Befehl aktiviert den Ausganga EXPO1
LogiK CH= 11- Eingang konfiguriert als EXPO2. (**)
Der Befehl aktiviert den Ausgang EXPO2
Logica CH= 12- Comando configurato come LUCE DI CORTESIA
Il comando attiva la luce con logica bistabile.

(**) Nur aktiv, wenn der Ausgang als monostabiler Funkkanal, Notbeleuchtung, Zonenbeleuchtung, Treppenbeleuchtung, bistabiler Funkkanal oder timergesteuerter Funkkanal konfiguriert ist.

TABELLE “C” - MENÜ FUNK - (RADIO)

Logik Beschreibung

zufueg 1ch
Hinzufügen Taste 1ch
Ordnet die gewünschte Taste dem Befehl 1. Funkkanal zu. 

zufueg 2ch
Hinzufügen Taste 2ch
Ordnet die gewünschte Taste dem Befehl 2. Funkkanal zu. 

zufueg 3ch
Hinzufügen Taste 1ch
Ordnet die gewünschte Taste dem Befehl 3. Funkkanal zu. 

zufueg 4ch
Hinzufügen Taste 2ch
Ordnet die gewünschte Taste dem Befehl 4. Funkkanal zu. 

loeschen 64
Liste löschen

ACHTUNG! Entfernt alle abgespeicherten Fernbedienungen vollständig aus dem Speicher des Empfängers.

loeschen 1
Löscht einzelne Fernbedienung
Entfernt eine Fernbedienung (wird bei Clone oder Replay deaktiviert). Schreiben Sie zum Auswählen der zu löschenden Fernbedienung die 
Position oder drücken Sie die Taste der zu löschenden Fernbedienung (die Position wird angezeigt)

Lesung Code Empfänger
Zeigt den Code des Empfängers an, der für das Clonen der Fernbedienungen erforderlich ist.
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ESPAÑOLACCESO A LOS MENUS Fig. 1

LEGENDA

Retorno al menú 
principal

Desplazar hacia abajo
Desplazar hacia arriba

Con�rmación/
Encendido pantalla

stat

- +

- +

OKvers bft  . . .

 +/-

OK 0000

 +/-

 +/-

n.  an

OK

OK 01.33

00n. teleco

- +

err

02.01

........

30.15

Lista últimos
30 errores 

 +/-

Véase MENÚ PARÁMETROS

Véase MENÚ LÓGICAS

Véase MENÚ RADIO
tecla escond

tecla escond

suelte

suelte

tecla deseada

tecla deseada

canc 64

Versión software
central

N° de maniobras
totales (x 100)

N° de radiomandos
memorizados

anad 2ch

anad 1ch

LANG

x2     

0--- 10-- 150- 1520 ok

*** Introducción contraseña.
Solicitud con lógica Nivel 
Protección con�gurada a 1, 2, 3, 4

*** 

tecla escond suelte tecla deseadaanad 3ch

tecla escond suelte tecla deseadaanad 4ch

Si está borrado

Si no está presente

Si se deshabilita clone.

elimina 1 ( 0001 )

dis

o

 o

password 0--- 10-- 150- 1520 prg

20 2126 27 70 7172 7350 515260 6162

8888

20 2126 27 70 7172 7350 515260 6162

8888

autoset

reg fc

Fig. G 
fases 8 --> 13

Fig. G 
fases 1 --> 7

• Mando de apertura
• ≥ 2 seg. Programación manual del transmisor 
como start (FIG. I)

• Mando de cierre
• ≥ 2 seg. Programación manual del transmisor 
como 2° canal radio (FIG. I)

• ≥ 5 seg. Eliminación de los radiocontroles 
(FIG. K)  

• Acceso al menú
• ≥ 5 seg menú regulación final de carrera 
+ autoset (FIG. G)

Código 
diagnóstico DESCRIPCIÓN NOTAS

STRE Activación entrada start externo START E  
STRI Activación entrada start interno START I  
OPEN Activación entrada OPEN  
CLS Activación entrada CLOSE  
PED Activación entrada peatonal PED  
TIME Activación entrada TIMER  
STOP Activación entrada STOP  
PHOT Activación entrada fotocélula PHOT  
PHOP Activación entrada fotocélula en fase de apertura PHOT OP  
PHCL Activación entrada fotocélula en fase de cierre PHOT CL  
BAR Activación entrada canto BAR  
barc Activación entrada canto BARC
baro Activación entrada canto BARO
SWC Activación entrada final de carrera cierre del motor SWC  
SWO Activación entrada final de carrera apertura del motor  SWO  

Cpr1
Activación entrada OPEN con lógica cpr configurada 
en 1 (prioridad de mando OPEN)

rst Restablecimiento de las configuraciones de fábrica en curso

set

La tarjeta está esperando realizar una maniobra completa 
de apertura-cierre, sin interrupciones por stop intermedios 
para adquirir el par necesario para el movimiento. 
¡ATENCIÓN! No está activada la detección del obstáculo

 

th03

Al finalizar la maniobra de apertura o cierre se señala 
el empleo de recursos térmicos utilizados por el motor 
para realizar el movimiento (03 significa 3%). Al llegar 
al 100% se activa la protección térmica y se impide el 
movimiento hasta que se enfríe el motor.

ER01 Prueba fotocélulas fallida Comprobar conexión fotocélulas y/o configuraciones 
lógicas

ER02 Prueba canto fallida Comprobar conexión cantos y/o configuraciones lógicas

ER03 Prueba fotocélulas apertura fallida comprobar conexión fotocélulas y/o configuración 
parámetros/lógicas

ER04 Prueba fotocélulas cierre fallida comprobar conexión fotocélulas y/o configuración 
parámetros/lógicas

er06 Prueba canto 8k2  fallida Comprobar conexión cantos y/o configuraciones 
parámetros/lógicas

ER1x* Error prueba hardware tarjeta
-Comprobar conexiones al motor
- Problemas hardware en la tarjeta (contactar con 
la asistencia técnica)

ER3x* Inversión por obstáculo - Amperio-stop Comprobar eventuales obstáculos a lo largo del recorrido
ER4x* Térmica Esperar que la automatización se enfríe

ER5x* Error comunicación con dispositivos remotos Comprobar la conexión con los dispositivos accesorios 
y/o tarjetas de expansión conectados vía serial. 

ER70, ER71
ER74, ER75

Error interno de control supervisión sistema Probar apagar y volver a encender la tarjeta. Si el problema 
persiste, contactar con la asistencia técnica. 

ER72
Error de consistencia de los parámetros de central 
(Lógicas y Parámetros)

Pulsando OK se confirman las configuraciones de-
tectadas. La tarjeta continuará funcionando con las 
configuraciones detectadas. 
  Hay que comprobar las configuraciones de la 

tarjeta (Parámetros y Lógicas). 

ER73 Error en los parámetros de D-track
Pulsando OK la tarjeta reanudará su funcionamiento 
con D-track predeterminado.

Hay que efectuar un autoset

*X= 0, 1, .., 9, A, B, C, D, E, F  

20 2126 27
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ESPAÑOL

TABLA “A” - MENÚ PARÁMETROS - (param)

Parámetro Mín. Máx. Default Personales Definición Descripción

TCA 1 180  0   Tiempo cierre 
automático [s] Tiempo de espera antes del cierre automático.

t.luz 30 300 90
Tiempo de encendi-

do de la/las luces
 de cortesía

Duración del encendido de la luz de cortesía al lado de la tarjeta

t.salida 1 240 10
Tiempo de activa-
ción de la salida 

temporizada
[s]

Duración de la activación salida canal radio temporizada en segundos

ESP.RAL.AP 7 99 7  
Espacio de

deceleración en fase 
de apertura [%] 

Espacio de deceleración en fase de apertura del/los motor/es, expresado en porcentaje de la 
carrera total.  
ATENCIÓN: Tras una modificación del parámetro se deberá realizar una maniobra completa sin 
interrupciones.   
ATENCIÓN: cuando se visualiza "SET" en la pantalla significa que no está activa la detección 
del obstáculo.

ESP.RAL.CIE 7 99 7  
Espacio de

deceleración en fase 
de cierre [%] 

Espacio de deceleración en fase de cierre del/los motor/es, expresado en porcentaje de la carrera total.  
ATENCIÓN: Tras una modificación del parámetro se deberá realizar una maniobra completa sin 
interrupciones.   
ATENCIÓN: cuando se visualiza "SET" en la pantalla significa que no está activa la detección 
del obstáculo.

apert.
parcial

10 99 20 Apertura parcial [%] Espacio de apertura parcial en porcentaje respecto a la apertura total, tras activación mando 
peatonal PED.

out prog 1 1 99 50
Ausgang 1 program-

mierbar
in Höhe

Der als AUX=17 eingestellte Ausgang (siehe Tabelle Konfiguration der AUX-Ausgänge) wird akti-
viert, wenn die Tür den in diesem Parameter eingestellten Öffnungsgrad überschreitet (1% = Tür 
geschlossen, 99% = Tür offen).

out prog 2 1 99 50
Ausgang 2 program-

mierbar
in Höhe

Der als AUX=18 eingestellte Ausgang (siehe Tabelle Konfiguration der AUX-Ausgänge) wird akti-
viert, wenn die Tür den in diesem Parameter eingestellten Öffnungsgrad überschreitet (1% = Tür 
geschlossen, 99% = Tür offen).

FUERZA AP 1   99  75   Fuerza hoja/s en fase 
de apertura [%]

Fuerza ejercida por la/s hoja/s en fase de apertura. Representa el porcentaje de fuerza 
suministrada, además de la memorizada durante el autoset (y posteriormente actualizada), antes 
de generar una alarma por obstáculo.
El parámetro es configurado automáticamente por el autoset. 

  ATENCIÓN: Influye directamente en la fuerza de impacto:  comprobar que con el 
valor configurado se respeten las normas de seguridad vigentes (*).  Si fuera necesario 
instalar dispositivos de seguridad antiaplastamiento(**).

FUERZA CIE 1  99  75   Fuerza hoja/s en fase 
de cierre [%]

Fuerza ejercida por la/s hoja/s en fase de cierre. Representa el porcentaje de fuerza suministrada, además de 
la memorizada durante el autoset (y posteriormente actualizada), antes de generar una alarma por obstáculo.
El parámetro es configurado automáticamente por el autoset.
 

 ATENCIÓN: Influye directamente en la fuerza de impacto:  comprobar que con el valor 
configurado se respeten las normas de seguridad vigentes (*).  Si fuera necesario instalar 
dispositivos de seguridad antiaplastamiento (**).

rau
deakt.richt.

wechs

0 200 0
Espacio de  desha-

bilitación 
de inversión

Deshabilita la detección del obstáculo/canto activo cerca del fina de carrera en fase de cierre 
0= ninguna deshabilitación   200= deshabilitación máxima

 ATENCIÓN: Influye directamente en la fuerza de impacto:  comprobar que con 
el valor configurado se respeten las normas de seguridad vigentes (*).  Si fuera 
necesario instalar dispositivos de seguridad antiaplastamiento.

VEL AP 25 99   99   Velocidad en fase de 
apertura [%]

Porcentaje de la velocidad máxima que se puede alcanzar en fase de apertura por el/los motor/es.                                                                                                                                    
ATENCIÓN: Tras una modificación del parámetro se deberá realizar una maniobra completa 
sin interrupciones.   
ATENCIÓN: cuando se visualiza "SET" en la pantalla significa que no está activa la detección 
del obstáculo.

VEL CIE  25  99  45   Velocidad en fase de 
cierre [%]

Porcentaje de la velocidad máxima que se puede alcanzar en fase de cierre por el/los mot/es.                                                                                                                                    
ATENCIÓN: Tras una modificación del parámetro se deberá realizar una maniobra completa 
sin interrupciones.   
ATENCIÓN: cuando se visualiza "SET" en la pantalla significa que no está activa la detección 
del obstáculo.

anten

i iento 
0 250 0

Programación 
número maniobras 

umbral 
mantenimiento 

[en centenas]

Permite configurar un número de maniobras después del cual se señala la solicitud de mantenimiento 
en la salida AUX configurada como Mantenimiento o Parpadeante y Mantenimiento.  

(*) En la Unión Europea aplicar la EN12453 para los límites de fuerza, y la EN12445 para el método de medición. 
(**) Las fuerzas de impacto pueden ser reducidas utilizando cantos deformables.

 TABLA “B” - MENÚ LÓGICAS - (LOGIC)

Lógica Definición Default
Marcar la 
configu-

ración 
realizada

Opciones

TCA
Tiempo de Cierre 

Automático 0
0 Lógica inactiva

1 Activa el cierre automático

OV.PASO A 

PASO

Movimiento paso 
a paso 0

0
Las entradas configuradas como Start 
E, Start I, Ped funcionan con la lógica 4 
pasos. 

Movimiento paso a paso

3 PASOS 4 PASOS

CERRADA
ABRE

ABRE

EN FASE DE CIERRE STOP

ABIERTA CIERRA CIERRA

EN FASE DE APERTURA STOP + TCA STOP + TCA

DESPUÉS DE STOP ABRE ABRE

1

Las entradas configuradas como Start 
E, Start I, Ped funcionan con la lógica 3 
pasos. El impulso durante la fase de cierre 
se invierte el movimiento.

ov.sw
Movimiento en 
final de carrera 3

0 Lógica no activa

1-10 Provoca la inversión del movimiento cuando se detiene en el final de carrera de cierre
(10= movimiento mayor)

PREALAR A Prealarma 0
0 El indicador parpadeante se enciende simultáneamente cuando arranca/n el/los motor/es.

1 El indicador parpadeante se enciende aproximadamente 3 segundos antes de que el/los motor/es arranque/n.
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ESPAÑOL

Lógica Definición Default
Marcar la 
configu-

ración 
realizada

Opciones

HO BRE PRES
Hombre
presente 0

0 Funcionamiento a impulsos.

1

Funcionamiento en modo Hombre Presente. 
La entrada 61 es configurada como OPEN UP.
La entrada 62 es configurada como CLOSE UP. 
La maniobra continua  mientras son presionadas las teclas de mando OPEN UP o CLOSE UP.  
 

  ATENCIÓN: no están activados los dispositivos de seguridad.

2

Funcionamiento Hombre Presente Emergency. Normalmente funcionamiento a impulsos.
Si la tarjeta falla las pruebas de los dispositivos de seguridad (fotocélula o canto, Er0x)  3 veces consecutivas, se 
habilita el funcionamiento en modo Hombre Presente, activo durante 1 minuto tras soltar las teclas OPEN UP o 
CLOSE UP.
La entrada 61 es configurada como OPEN UP.
La entrada 62 es configurada como CLOSE UP.  
 

  ATENCIÓN: con Hombre Presente Emergency no están activos los dispositivos de seguridad.

3

Funcionamiento con hombre presente en cierre.
La entrada 61 se configura como OPEN UP.
La entrada 62 se configura como CLOSE UP. 
La maniobra de apertura es automática, la maniobra de cierre continúa mientras se mantiene presionada la tecla de mando (CLOSE).

   ATENCIÓN: no están activos los disp. de seguridad durante la apertura.

BL.I P.AP
Bloqueo

impulsos en fase 
de apertura

0
0 El impulso de las entradas configuradas como Start E, Start I, Ped tienen efecto durante la apertura.

1 El impulso de las entradas configuradas como Start E, Start I, Ped no tienen efecto durante la apertura.

INV.DIRECC.AP.
Inversión

dirección de 
apertura

0 Funcionamiento estándar (Véase Fig. C1).

1 Se invierte el sentido de apertura respecto al funcionamiento estándar (Véase Fig.C1).

SAFE 1

Configuración 
de la entrada de 

seguridad SAFE 1.  
72

6

0 Entrada configurada como Phot, fotocélula.
1 Entrada configurada como Phot test, fotocélula comprobada.
2 Entrada configurada como Phot op, fotocélula activa sólo en fase de apertura.
3 Entrada configurada como Phot op test, fotocélula comprobada activa sólo en fase de apertura.

SAFE 2

Configuración 
de la entrada de 

seguridad SAFE 2. 
73

4

4 Entrada configurada como Phot cl, fotocélula activa sólo en fase de cierre.
5 Entrada configurada como Phot cl test, fotocélula comprobada activa sólo en fase de cierre.
6 Entrada configurada como Bar, canto sensible.
7 Entrada configurada como Bar, canto sensible comprobado.
8 Entrada configurada como Bar 8k2. (No activa en SAFE 2).

9 Entrada configurada como Bar OP, canto sensible con inversión activa solo en fase de apertura. En fase de cierre 
se produce la parada del movimiento.

10 Entrada configurada como Bar OP TEST, canto sensible comprobado con inversión activa solo en fase de aper-
tura. En fase de cierre se produce la parada del movimiento.

11 Entrada configurada como Bar OP 8k2, canto sensible con inversión activa solo en fase de apertura. En fase de 
cierre se produce la parada del movimiento. (No activa en SAFE 2).

12 Entrada configurada como Bar CL, canto sensible con inversión activa solo en fase de cierre. En fase de apertura 
se produce la parada del movimiento.

13 Entrada configurada como Bar CL TEST, canto sensible comprobado con inversión activa solo en fase de cierre. 
En fase de apertura se produce la parada del movimiento.

14 Entrada configurada como Bar CL 8k2, canto sensible con inversión activa solo en fase de cierre. En fase de 
apertura se produce la parada del movimiento. (No activa en SAFE 2).

15 No utilizado
16 Entrada configurada como STOP 8k2.

IC 1

Configuración 
de la entrada de 

mando IC 1. 
61

0

0 Entrada configurada como Start E.
1 Entrada configurada como Start I.
2 Entrada configurada como Open.
3 Entrada configurada como Close.

IC 2

Configuración 
de la entrada de 

mando IC 2. 
62

4
4 Entrada configurada como Ped.

5 Entrada configurada como Timer.
6 Entrada configurada como Timer Peatonal.

1ch
Configuración 

del mando 
1º canal radio

0
0 Mando radio configurado como START E.
1 Mando radio configurado como Start I.
2 Mando radio configurado como Open.

2ch
Configuración 

del mando 
2º canal radio

4
3 Mando radio configurado como Close
4 Mando radio configurado como Ped
5 Mando radio configurado como STOP

3ch
Configuración 

del mando 
3º canal radio

9
6 No utilizado 
7 No utilizado 
8 No utilizado 

4ch
Configuración 

del mando 
4º canal radio

12

9 Mando radio configurado como AUX3**
10 Mando radio configurado como EXPO1**
11 Mando radio configurado como EXPO2**
12 Mando radio configurado como LUZ DE CORTESÍA

AUX 3
Configuración de 

la salida AUX 3. 
26-27

17

0 Salida configurada como Canal Radio monoestable.
1 Salida configurada como SCA, Indicador Cancela Abierta.
2 Salida configurada como mando Luz de Cortesía.
3 No utilizado
4 No utilizado
5 No utilizado
6 No utilizado
7 No utilizado
8 No utilizado
9 Salida configurada como Mantenimiento.

10 No utilizado
11 No utilizado
12 No utilizado
13 Salida configurada como Estado puerta cerrada
14 Salida configurada como Canal Radio Biestable.
15 Salida configurada como Canal Radio temporizado.
16 Salida configurada como Estado puerta abierta
17 Salida configurada como Salida 1 PROGRAMABLE EN ALTURA.
18 Salida configurada como Salida 2 PROGRAMABLE EN ALTURA.
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ESPAÑOL

Lógica Definición Default
Marcar la 
configu-

ración 
realizada

Opciones

COD FISSO Código Fijo 0
0 El receptor es configurado para el funcionamiento en modo rolling-code. 

No se aceptan los Clones con Código Fijo.

1 El receptor es configurado para el funcionamiento en modo código fijo. 
Se aceptan los Clones con Código Fijo.

Nivel 

protecciön 

Configuración del 
nivel de 

protección 
0

0

A – No se solicita la contraseña para acceder a los menús de programación 
B - Habilita la memorización vía radio de los radiomandos. 
Este modo es realizado cerca del tablero de mando y no requiere el acceso:
- Pulsar en secuencia la tecla oculta y la tecla normal (T1-T2-T3-T4) de un radiomando ya memorizado en modo 
estándar a través del menú radio.
- Dentro de los 10 seg. pulsar la tecla oculta y la tecla normal (T1-T2-T3-T4) de un radiomando por memorizar.
Al cabo de 10 seg., el receptor sale del modo de programación, dentro de este tiempo se pueden incorporar 
nuevos radiomandos repitiendo el punto anterior. 
C – Habilita la activación automática vía radio de los clones.
Permite agregar los clones generados con programador universal y los Replay programados a la memoria del 
receptor.
D – Habilita la activación automática vía radio de los replay.
Permite que los Replay programados se agreguen a la memoria del receptor. 
E – Se pueden modificar los parámetros de la tarjeta vía red U-link

1
A – Se solicita la contraseña para acceder a los menús de programación. 
La contraseña predeterminada es 1234. 
Las funciones B - C - D – E permanecen invariadas con respecto al funcionamiento 0.

2

A – Se solicita la contraseña para acceder a los menús de programación. 
La contraseña predeterminada es 1234. 
B – Se deshabilita la memorización vía radio de los radiomandos.
C – Se deshabilita la activación automática vía radio de los clones. 
Permanece invariado respecto al funcionamiento 0 las funciones D – E

3

A – Se solicita la contraseña para acceder a los menús de programación. 
 La contraseña predeterminada es 1234. 
B – Se deshabilita la memorización vía radio de los radiomandos.
D – Se deshabilita la activación automática vía radio de los replay. 
 Permanece invariado respecto al funcionamiento 0 las funciones C - E

4

A – Se solicita la contraseña para acceder a los menús de programación. 
 La contraseña predeterminada es 1234. 
B – Se deshabilita la memorización vía radio de los radiomandos.
C – Se deshabilita la activación automática vía radio de los clones. 
D – Se deshabilita la activación automática vía radio de los replay. 
E – Se deshabilita la posibilidad de modificar los parámetros de la tarjeta vía red U-link
Los radiomandos se memorizan utilizando sólo el menú Radio específico.
IMPORTANTE: Dicho nivel de seguridad elevado impide el acceso a los clones indeseados y a las interferencias 
eventualmente presentes.

ODO SERIALE

Modo serial 
(Identifica como se 
configura la tarjeta 

en una conexión 
de red BFT.)

0
0 SLAVE estándar: la tarjeta recibe y comunica mandos/diagnóstico/etc. 

1 MASTER estándar: la tarjeta envía mandos de activación (START, OPEN, CLOSE, PED, STOP) a otras tarjetas.

INDIRIZZO Dirección 0 [ ___ ] Identifica la dirección de 0 a 119 de la tarjeta en una conexión de red BFT local. 
(véase apartado MÓDULOS OPCIONALES U-LINK)

inv.obst
Inversión
obstáculo 0

0 Al detectar un obstáculo durante el cierre, se invierte el movimiento durante 2 seg. 
Al detectar un obstáculo durante la apertura, se interrumpe la maniobra y se bloquea la automatización.

1 Al detectar un obstáculo durante el cierre o la apertura, se invierte el movimiento durante 2 seg.

2 Al detectar un obstáculo durante el cierre, vuelve a abrirse completamente.
Al detectar un obstáculo durante la apertura, se interrumpe la maniobra y se bloquea la automatización.

inv.obst.ap

Inversión
Obstáculo 
durante la 
apertura

0
0 Cuando se detecta un obstáculo durante el cierre, se invierte el movimiento durante 2 segundos. 

Cuando se detecta un obstáculo durante la apertura, se interrumpe la maniobra y se bloquea el automatismo.

1 Cuando se detecta un obstáculo, tanto durante el cierre como en apertura, se invierte el movimiento durante 
2 segundos.

Cpr Prioridad Mandos 0

0 Funcionamiento Estándar

1

Prioridad al mando OPEN: Mientras la entrada open permanece activa, no se realizan otros mandos. En caso de 
intervención de un dispositivo de seguridad durante la maniobra de apertura, una vez finalizada la maniobra de 
seguridad, el automatismo procede a la apertura. La activación de esta función se indica mediante el mensaje 
de diagnóstico «cpr1» intermitente.

Con esta función especial, la puerta puede utilizarse para la evacuación de humos y calor según la directiva de 
edificios industriales para edificios de hasta 1600 metros cuadrados.

 
La función puede utilizarse si no hay aberturas en las que pueda introducirse un cilindro de 50 mm de 
diámetro y si no hay manillas con riesgo de levantamiento.

EXPI1

Configuración 
de la entrada 

EXPI1 en la tarjeta 
de expansión 

entradas/salidas  
1-2

2

0 Entrada configurada como mando Start E.
1 Entrada configurada como mando Start I.
2 Entrada configurada como mando Open.
3 Entrada configurada como mando Close.
4 Entrada configurada como mando Ped.
5 Entrada configurada como mando Timer.
6 Entrada configurada como mando Timer Peatonal.
7 Entrada configurada como seguridad Phot, fotocélula. 
8 Entrada configurada como seguridad Phot op, fotocélula activa sólo en fase de apertura. 
9 Entrada configurada como seguridad Phot cl, fotocélula activa sólo en fase de cierre. 

10 Entrada configurada como seguridad Bar, canto sensible. 

11 Entrada configurada como seguridad Bar OP, canto sensible con inversión activa solo en fase de apertura, en fase 
de cierre se produce la parada del movimiento.

12 Entrada configurada como seguridad Bar CL, canto sensible con inversión activa solo en fase de cierre, en fase de 
apertura se produce la parada parada del movimiento.

13 Entrada configurada como seguridad Phot test, fotocélula comprobada. 
14 Entrada configurada como seguridad Phot op test, fotocélula comprobada activa solo en fase de apertura. 
15 Entrada configurada como seguridad Phot cl test, fotocélula comprobada activa solo en fase de cierre. 
16 Entrada configurada como seguridad Bar, canto sensible comprobado. 

17 Entrada configurada como seguridad Bar OP test, canto sensible comprobado con inversión activa solo en fase de apertura, 
en fase de cierre se produce la parada del movimiento. 

18 Entrada configurada como seguridad Bar CL test, canto sensible comprobado con inversión activa solo en fase 
de cierre, en fase de apertura se produce la parada parada del movimiento.

EXPI2

Configuración de 
la entrada EXPI2 
en la tarjeta de 

expansión
entradas/salidas  

1-3

3

0 Entrada configurada como mando Start E.
1 Entrada configurada como mando Start I.
2 Entrada configurada como mando Open.
3 Entrada configurada como mando Close.
4 Entrada configurada como mando Ped.
5 Entrada configurada como mando Timer.
6 Entrada configurada como mando Timer Peatonal.
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Lógica Definición Default
Marcar la 
configu-

ración 
realizada

Opciones

EXPO1

Configuración de 
la entrada EXPO2 

en la tarjeta de 
expansión

entradas/salidas  
4-5

13

0 Salida configurada como Canal Radio monoestable
1 Salida configurada como SCA, Indicador Cancela Abierta.
2 Salida configurada como mando Luz de Cortesía.
3 No utilizado 
4 No utilizado
5 No utilizado
6 No utilizado
7 No utilizado

EXPO2

Configuración de 
la entrada EXPO2 

en la tarjeta de 
expansión

entradas/salidas  
6-7

16

8 No utilizado
9 Salida configurada como Man tenimiento.

10 No utilizado
11 No utilizado
12 No utilizado
13 Salida configurada como Estado Cancela
14 Salida configurada como Canal Radio Biestable.
15 Salida configurada como Canal Radio temporizado.
16 Salida configurada como Estado puerta abierta
17 Salida configurada como Salida 1 PROGRAMABLE EN ALTURA.
18 Salida configurada como Salida 2 PROGRAMABLE EN ALTURA.

(**) Activa solo si la salida está configurada como Canal Radio Monoestable, Luz Cortesía, Luz Zona, Luz escaleras, canal Radio Biestable o canal Radio temporizado.

Configuración de las salidas AUX
Lógica Aux= 0 - Salida CANAL RADIO MONOESTABLE. 
El contacto permanece cerrado durante 1 seg. cuando se activa el canal radio.  
Lógica Aux= 1 - Salida INDICADOR CANCELA ABIERTA SCA. 
El contacto permanece cerrado durante la fase de apertura y con la hoja abierta, intermitente durante la fase de cierre, abierto con hoja cerrada.
Lógica Aux= 2 - Salida mando LUZ DE CORTESÍA. 
El contacto permanece cerrado durante 90 segundos después de la última maniobra.
Lógica Aux= 3 - No utilizado
Lógica Aux= 4 – No utilizado
Lógica Aux= 5 – No utilizado 
Lógica Aux= 6 – No utilizado
Lógica Aux= 7 – No utilizado
Lógica Aux= 8 – No utilizado
Lógica Aux= 9 – Salida MANTENIMIENTO.
El contacto permanece cerrado cuando se alcanza el valor configurado en el parámetro Mantenimiento, para señalar la solicitud de mantenimiento. 
Lógica Aux= 10 – No utilizado
Lógica Aux= 11 – No utilizado
Lógica Aux= 12 - No utilizado
Lógica AUX= 13 - - Salida ESTADO PUERTA CERRADA.
El contacto queda cerrado cuando la cancela está cerrada.
Lógica AUX= 14 - Salida CANAL RADIO BIESTABLE
El contacto cambia de estado (abierto-cerrado) cuando se activa el canal radio
Lógica AUX= 15 - Lógica Aux = 15 - Salida CANAL RADIO TEMPORIZADA.
El contacto permanece cerrado cuando la puerta está abierta.
Lógica Aux = 16 - Salida ESTADO PUERTA ABIERTA.
El contacto permanece cerrado cuando la puerta está abierta.
Lógica Aux=17 – Salida 1 PROGRAMABLE EN ALTURA.
El contacto se cierra cuando la puerta supera el porcentaje de apertura establecido en el parámetro “Out Prog 1”
Lógica Aux=18 – Salida 2 PROGRAMABLE EN ALTURA.
El contacto se cierra cuando la puerta supera el porcentaje de apertura establecido en el parámetro “Out Prog 2”
Nota: Si no hay ninguna salida configurada como Salida 2º canal radio, el 2º canal radio acciona la apertura peatonal. 

Configuración de las entradas de mando
Lógica IC= 0 - Entrada configurada como Start E. Funcionamiento según la Lógica OV. PASO PASO. Start externo para la gestión semáforo.
Lógica IC= 1 - Entrada configurada como Start I. Funcionamiento según la Lógica OV. PASO PASO. Start interno para la gestión semáforo.
Lógica IC= 2 - Entrada configurada como Open.  
El mando realiza una apertura. Si la entrada permanece cerrada, las hojas permanecen abiertas hasta la apertura del contacto. Con contacto abierto la automatización se cierra 
después del tiempo de tca, si estuviera activado.
Lógica IC= 3 - Entrada configurada como Close.  
El mando realiza una fase de cierre.
Lógica IC= 4 - Entrada configurada como Ped. 
El mando realiza una fase de apertura peatonal, parcial. Funcionamiento según la Lógica MOV. PASO PASO
Lógica IC= 5 - Entrada configurada como Timer. 
Funcionamiento análogo al open pero el cierre es garantizado incluso tras la ausencia de red.
Lógica IC= 6 - Entrada configurada como Timer Ped. 
El mando realiza una fase de apertura peatonal, parcial. Si la entrada permanece cerrada, la hoja permanece abierta hasta la apertura del contacto.  Si la entrada permanece cerrada y se 
activa un mando de Start E, Start I u Open, se realiza una maniobra completa para luego restaurarse en fase de apertura peatonal.  El cierre es garantizado incluso tras la ausencia de red.

Configuración de las entradas de seguridad
Lógica SAFE= 0 - Entrada configurada como Phot, fotocélula no comprobadas (*) .
Permite conectar dispositivos no equipados con contacto complementario de comprobación.  En caso de oscurecimiento, las fotocélulas se activan tanto en fase de apertura como de 
cierre. Un oscurecimiento de la fotocélula en fase de cierre, invierte el movimiento sólo tras la desactivación de la fotocélula. Si no se utiliza, dejar el puente conectado.
Lógica SAFE= 1 - Entrada configurada como Phot test, fotocélula comprobada .
Activa la comprobación de las fotocélulas al comienzo de la maniobra. En caso de oscurecimiento, las fotocélulas se activan tanto en fase de apertura como de cierre. Un oscurecimiento de la 
fotocélula en fase de cierre, invierte el movimiento sólo tras la desactivación de la fotocélula.
Lógica SAFE= 2 - Entrada configurada como Phot op, fotocélula activa sólo en fase de apertura no comprobadas (*) .
Permite conectar dispositivos no equipados con contacto complementario de comprobación.  En caso de oscurecimiento, excluye el funcionamiento de la fotocélula en fase de cierre. En 
fase de apertura bloquea el movimiento mientras la fotocélula está oscurecida. Si no se utiliza, dejar el puente conectado.
Lógica SAFE= 3 - Entrada configurada como Phot op test, fotocélula comprobada sólo en fase de apertura .
Activa la comprobación de las fotocélulas al comienzo de la maniobra. En caso de oscurecimiento, excluye el funcionamiento de la fotocélula en fase de cierre. En fase de apertura bloquea 
el movimiento mientras la fotocélula está oscurecida.
Lógica SAFE= 4 - Entrada configurada como Phot cl, fotocélula activa sólo en fase de cierre no comprobadas (*) .
Permite conectar dispositivos no equipados con contacto complementario de comprobación. En caso de oscurecimiento, excluye el funcionamiento de la fotocélula en fase de apertura. 
Durante la fase de cierre, invierte inmediatamente. Si no se utiliza, dejar el puente conectado.
Lógica SAFE= 5 - Entrada configurada como Phot cl test, fotocélula comprobada sólo en fase de cierre .
Activa la comprobación de las fotocélulas al comienzo de la maniobra. En caso de oscurecimiento, excluye el funcionamiento de la fotocélula en fase de apertura. Durante la fase de cierre, 
invierte inmediatamente.
Logica SAFE= 6 - No utilizado
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Lógica SAFE= 7 - Entrada configurada como Bar, canto sensible comprobado .
Activa la comprobación de los cantos sensibles al comienzo de la maniobra. El mando invierte el movimiento durante 2 seg.
Lógica SAFE= 8 - Entrada configurada como Bar 8k2. Entrada para canto resistivo 8K2.
El mando invierte el movimiento durante 2 seg.
Lógica SAFE=9 Entrada configurada como Bar op, canto sensible con inversión activa solo en fase de apertura, si es activada durante la fase de cierre provoca la parada de la automati-
zación (STOP).
Permite conectar dispositivos no equipados con contacto complementario de comprobación. La activación en fase de apertura provoca la inversión del movimiento durante 2 seg., la 
activación durante la fase de cierre provoca la parada. Si no se utiliza, dejar el puente conectado.
Lógica SAFE=10 Entrada configurada como Bar op test, canto sensible comprobado con inversión activa solo en fase de apertura, si es activada durante la fase de cierre provoca la parada 
de la automatización (STOP).
Activa la comprobación de los cantos sensibles al comienzo de la maniobra. La activación en fase de apertura provoca la inversión del movimiento durante 2 seg., la activación durante 
la fase de cierre provoca la parada.
Lógica SAFE=11 Entrada configurada como Bar 8k2 op, canto 8k2 con inversión activa solo en fase de apertura, si es activada durante la fase de cierre provoca la parada de la automatización (STOP) .
La activación en fase de apertura provoca la inversión del movimiento durante 2 seg., la activación durante la fase de cierre provoca la parada.
Lógica SAFE=12 Entrada configurada como Bar cl, canto sensible con inversión activa solo en fase de cierre, si es activada durante la fase de apertura provoca la parada de la automati-
zación (STOP) .
Permite conectar dispositivos no equipados con contacto complementario de comprobación. La activación en fase de cierre provoca la inversión del movimiento durante 2 seg., la acti-
vación durante la fase de apertura provoca la parada. Si no se utiliza, dejar el puente conectado.
Lógica SAFE=13 Entrada configurada como Bar cl test, canto sensible comprobado con inversión activa solo en fase de cierre, si es activada durante la fase de apertura provoca la parada 
de la automatización (STOP).
Activa la comprobación de los cantos sensibles al comienzo de la maniobra. La activación en fase de cierre provoca la inversión del movimiento durante 2 seg., la activación durante la 
fase de apertura provoca la parada.
Lógica SAFE=14 Entrada configurada como Bar 8k2 cl, canto 8k2 con inversión activa solo en fase de cierre, si es activada durante la fase de apertura provoca la parada de la automati-
zación (STOP) .
La activación en fase de cierre provoca la inversión del movimiento durante 2 seg., la activación durante la fase de apertura provoca la parada.
Logica SAFE= 15 - No utilizado
Logica SAFE=16  Entrada configurada como STOP 8k2. El comando interrumpe la maniobra y bloquea la automatización.

(*) Si se instalan dispositivos de tipo “D” (tal como los define la EN12453), conectados en modo no comprobado, establecer un mantenimiento obligatorio con frecuencia al 
menos semestral. 

Configuración de los mandos canal radio
Lógica CH= 0 - Comando configurato come Start E. Funcionamiento según la Lógica OV. PASO PASO. Start externo para la gestión semáforo
Lógica CH= 1 - Comando configurato come Start I. Funcionamiento según la Lógica OV. PASO PASO. Start interno para la gestión semáforo.
Lógica CH= 2 - Comando configurato come Open.  
El mando realiza una apertura.
Lógica CH= 3 - Comando configurato come Close.  
El mando realiza una fase de cierre.
Lógica CH= 4 - Comando configurato come Ped. 
El mando realiza una fase de apertura peatonal, parcial. Funcionamiento según la Lógica OV. PASO PASO

Lógica CH= 5- Mando configurado como STOP.
El mando realiza un Stop
Lógica CH= 6- No utilizado 
Lógica CH= 7- No utilizado 
Lógica CH= 8- No utilizado                                        
Lógica CH= 9- Mando configurado como AUX3. (**)
El mando activa la salida AUX3
Lógica CH= 10- Mando configurado como EXPO1. (**)
El mando activa la salida EXPO1
Lógica CH= 11- Mando configurado como EXPO2. (**)
El mando activa la salida EXPO2
Lógica CH= 12- Mando configurado como LUZ DE CORTESÍA
El mando activa la luz con lógica biestable.

(**) Activa solo si la salida está configurada como Canal Radio Monoestable, Luz Cortesía, Luz Zona, Luz escaleras, canal Radio Biestable o canal Radio temporizado.

TABLA “C” – MENU RADIO (RADIO)

Lógica Descripción

anad 1ch
Añadir Tecla 1ch
asocia la tecla deseada al mando 1° canal radio. 

anad 2ch
Añadir Tecla 2ch
asocia la tecla deseada al mando 2° canal radio. 

anad 3ch
Añadir Tecla 3ch
asocia la tecla deseada al mando 3° canal radio. 

anad 4ch
Añadir Tecla 4ch
asocia la tecla deseada al mando 4° canal radio. 

canc. 64
Eliminar Lista

¡ATENCIÓN! Elimina completamente de la memoria del receptor todos los radiomandos memorizados.

canc. 1
Elimina cada radiomando
Quita un radiomando (si se deshabilita clone o replay) Para seleccionar el radiomando por borrar, escribir la posición o bien pulsar una tecla del 
radiomando por borrar (se visualiza la posición)

cod RX
Lectura código receptor
Visualiza el código receptor necesario para clonar los radiomandos.
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stat

- +

- +

OKvers bft  . . .

 +/-

OK 0000

 +/-

 +/-

n.  an

OK

OK 01.33

password 0--- 10-- 150- 1520 prg

00n. teleco

- +

err

TOEGANG NAAR DE MENU’S Fig. 1

02.01

........

30.15

Lijst laatste 30 fouten

 +/-

Zie MENU PARAMETERS

Zie MENU LOGICA’S

Versie software centrale

N° Gememoriseerde
afstandsbedieningen

LANG

LEGENDE

Terugkeer naar
het hoofdmenu

Doorloop neer
Doorloop op

Bevestig /
Aanschakeling display

N° totale manuele 
manoeuvres (x100)

x2     

0--- 10-- 150- 1520 ok

*** Password invoeren.
Aanvraag met logica Besch
ermingsniveau ingesteld op 1, 2, 3, 4

*** 

hidden butt release desired buttonAdd. 2ch

hidden butt release desired button

hidden butt release desired buttonAdd. 4ch

hidden butt release desired buttonAdd. 1ch

Add. 3ch

Indien geannuleerd

Indien niet aanwezig

Indien kloon, wordt deze gedeactiveerd

( 0001 )

ok

KO

dis

erase 1

erase 64

Zie MENU RADIO

20 2126 27 70 7172 7350 515260 6162

8888

20 2126 27 70 7172 7350 515260 6162

8888

autoset

reg fc

Afb. G 
fasen 8 --> 13

Afb. G 
fasen 1 --> 7

• Commando opening
• ≥ 2 sec Programmering handma-

tige zender als start (Afb.I)

• Commando sluiting
• ≥ 2 sec Programmering handmati-

ge zender als 2° radiokanaal (Afb. I)

• ≥ 5 sec Wissen afstandsbedie-
ningen (Afb. K)

• Toegang tot menu
• ≥ 5 sec menu regeling eindscha-
kelaar + autoset (Afb. G)  

Code 
diagnose BESCHRIJVING OPMERKINGEN

STRE Activering ingang start extern START E  
STRI Activering ingang start intern START I  
OPEN Activering ingang OPEN  
CLS Activering ingang CLOSE  
PED Activering ingang voetgangers PED  
TIME Activering ingang TIMER  
STOP Activering ingang STOP  
PHOT Activering ingang fotocel PHOT  
PHOP Activering ingang fotocel bij opening PHOT OP  
PHCL Activering ingang fotocel bij sluiting PHOT CL  
BAR Activering ingang rand BAR  
barc Activering ingang staaf in sluiting BARC
baro Activering ingang staaf in opening BARO
SWC Activering ingang sluitingsaanslag van motor SWC  
SWO Activering ingang openingsaanslag van motor SWO  

Cpr1
Activering ingang OPEN met cpr-logica ingesteld op 1 (prio-
riteit voor commando OPEN)

rst Reset fabrieksinstellingen in uitvoering

SET

De kaart wacht op het uitvoeren van een complete manoeuvre 
opening-sluiting, niet onderbroken door tussenstoppen om 
het voor de beweging noodzakelijke koppel te verkrijgen. 
LET OP! De obstakelwaarneming is niet actief

 

TH03

 Op het einde van het manoeuvre van de opening of de sluiting 
wordt het gebruik van thermische bronnen gesignaleerd 
die worden gebruikt door de motor om de beweging uit te 
voeren (03 betekent 3%). Wanneer 100% wordt bereikt, wordt 
de thermische beveiliging geactiveerd waar de beweging 
wordt belet tot de motor is gekoeld.

ER01 Test fotocellen mislukt Aansluiting fotocellen en/of instelling logica's 
controleren

ER02 Test rand mislukt Aansluiting randen en/of instelling logica's 
controleren

ER03 Test fotocellen opening mislukt Aansluiting fotocellen en/of instelling parameters/
logica's controleren

ER04 Test fotocellen sluiting mislukt Aansluiting fotocellen en/of instelling parameters/
logica's controleren

er06 Test rand 8k2 mislukt Aansluiting randen en/of instellingen parameters/
logica’s controleren

ER1xö Fout test hardware kaart
- Aansluitingen op de motor controleren - Hardware-
problemen aan de kaart (contact opnemen met 
technisch personeel)

ER3xö Omkering voor obstakel - amperostop Eventuele obstakels langs het traject controleren

ER4xö Thermiek Wachten tot het automatiseringssysteem is 
afgekoeld

ER5xö Communicatiefout met inrichtingen op afstand
De aansluiting met de bijbehorende inrichtingen 
en/of serieel aangesloten uitbreidingskaarten 
controleren.

ER70, ER71
ER74, ER75

Interne fout van controle toezicht systeem.
Proberen de kaart uit en weer aan te zetten. Indien 
het probleem aanhoudt contact opnemen met de 
technische service.

ER72
Fout van consistentie centraleparameters (Logica’ en 
Parameters)

Door op Ok te drukken worden de gevonden instellingen 
bevestigd. De kaart zal blijven werken met de gevonden 
instellingen. 
  De instellingen van de kaart moeten nagegaan 
worden (Parameters en Logica’s). 

ER73 Fout in de parameters van D-spoot
Door op Ok te drukken zal de kaart weer gaan werken 
met standaard D-spoor.

  Er moet een autoset uitgevoerd worden

* X = 0,1,…,9,A,B,C,D,E,F

20 2126 27
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TABEL “A” - MENU PARAMETERS - (param)

Parameter Min. Max. Default Eigen Definitie Beschrijving

TCA 1 180 40   Tijd automatische 
sluiting [sec.] Wachttijd vóór de automatische sluiting.

t.light 30 300 90 Tijdsduur inschake-
ling verlichting [s] Tijdsduur inschakeling verlichting op kaart

output
ti e

1 240 10
Activeringstijd van 

de op tijd ingestelde 
uitgang [s]

Tijd activering op tijd ingestelde uitgang radiokanaal in seconden

OP.DIST.
SLOUD

7 99 7   Ruimtevertraging bij 
opening [%]  

Vertragingsruimte bij opening van de motor(en) uitgedrukt in percentage van de totale slag. 
LET OP: Na een wijziging van de parameter is een complete manoeuvre zonder onderbrekingen 
noodzakelijk.  
LET OP: met "SET" op display is de obstakelwaarneming niet actief.

CL.DIST.
SLOUD

7 99 7   Ruimtevertraging bij 
sluiting [%]  

Vertragingsruimte bij sluiting van de motor(en) uitgedrukt in percentage van de totale slag. 
LET OP: Na een wijziging van de parameter is een complete manoeuvre zonder onderbrekingen 
noodzakelijk.  
LET OP: met "SET" op display is de obstakelwaarneming niet actief."

partial 
opening

10 99 20 Gedeeltelijke 
opening [%]

Percentage gedeeltelijke opening t.o.v. de totale opening, na activering voetgangerscommando 
PED.

out prog 1 1 99 50
Uitgang 1

programmeerbaar
in de hoogte

De uitgang die is ingesteld als AUX=17 (zie tabel Configuratie uitgangen AUX) wordt 
geactiveerd wanneer de poort het percentage van de opening overschrijdt dat is inge-
steld in deze parameter (1% = poort gesloten, 99% = poort geopend).

out prog 2 1 99 50
Uitgang 2

programmeerbaar
in de hoogte

De uitgang die is ingesteld als AUX=18 (zie tabel Configuratie uitgangen AUX) wordt 
geactiveerd wanneer de poort het percentage van de opening overschrijdt dat is inge-
steld in deze parameter (1% = poort gesloten, 99% = poort geopend).

OP.FORCE 1   99 75  
Maximumkracht 

vleugel(s) bij 
opening [%]

Kracht uitgeoefend door de vleugel(s) bij opening. Geeft het percentage van geleverde 
kracht aan, boven die opgeslagen tijdens de autoset (en vervolgens bijgewerkt), alvorens een 
obstakelalarm te genereren.
De parameter wordt automatisch ingesteld door de autoset. 

 LET OP: Heeft directe invloed op de botsingskracht: controleren of met de ingestelde 
waarde de geldende veiligheidsnormen worden nageleefd (*). Indien noodzakelijk, 
antibeklemmings-veiligheidsinrichtingen installeren(**). 

CLS.FORCE 1  99  75  
Maximumkracht 

vleugel(s) bij sluiting 
[%]

Kracht uitgeoefend door de vleugel(s) bij sluiting. Geeft het percentage van geleverde kracht 
aan, boven die opgeslagen tijdens de autoset (en vervolgens bijgewerkt), alvorens een 
obstakelalarm te genereren.
De parameter wordt automatisch ingesteld door de autoset.
 

 LET OP: Heeft directe invloed op de botsingskracht: controleren of met de ingestelde 
waarde de geldende veiligheidsnormen worden nageleefd (*). Indien noodzakelijk, 
antibeklemmings-veiligheidsinrichtingen installeren(**).

rev.dis.space 0 200 0
Ruimte

deactivering
omkering van de 

beweging

Deactiveert de detectie van het obstakel/actieve rand in de nabijheid van de eindaans-
lag bij sluiten 
0= geen enkele deactivering   200= deactivering maxim

 LET OP: Heeft directe invloed op de botsingskracht: controleren of met de 
ingestelde waarde de geldende veiligheidsnormen worden nageleefd (*). Indien 
noodzakelijk, antibeklemmings-veiligheidsinrichtingen installeren. 

OP SPEED 25 99   99   Snelheid bij opening 
[%]

Percentage van de maximaal bereikbare snelheid bij opening door de motor(en).                                                                                                                                    
LET OP: Na een wijziging van de parameter is een complete manoeuvre zonder 
onderbrekingen noodzakelijk.  
LET OP: met "SET" op display is de obstakelwaarneming niet actief.

CL SPEED 25  99 45   Snelheid bij sluiting 
[%]

Percentage van de maximaal bereikbare snelheid bij sluiting door de motor(en).                                                                                                                                    
LET OP: Na een wijziging van de parameter is een complete manoeuvre zonder 
onderbrekingen noodzakelijk.  
LET OP: met "SET" op display is de obstakelwaarneming niet actief.

ainte-
nance

0 250 0

Programmering 
aantal manoeuvres 

drempel onderhoud 
[in honderdtallen]

Hiermee kunt u een aantal manoeuvres instellen waarna de aanvraag voor onderhoud op de 
uitgang AUX, geconfigureerd als Onderhoud of Zwaailicht en Onderhoud, wordt weergegeven  

(*) In de Europese Unie de EN12453 voor de krachtlimieten toepassen, en de EN12445 voor de meetmethode.

(**) De botsingskrachten kunnen verminderd worden door middel van het gebruik van vervormbare randen.
TABEL “B” - MENU LOGICA’S - (LOGIC)

Logica Definitie Default
Uitge-
voerde 

instelling 
aanvin-

ken
Opties

TCA
Tijd Automatische 

Sluiting 0
0 Logica niet actief

1 Activeert de automatische sluiting

STEP-BY-STEP 

OVE NT

Beweging passo 
passo 0

0 De ingangen geconfigureerd als Start E, Start I, 
Ped werken met de 4-staps logica. 

stap voor stap beweging

3-STAPS 4-STAPS

GESLOTEN
OPENT

OPENT

BIJ SLUITING STOP

OPEN SLUIT SLUIT

BIJ OPENING STOP + TCA STOP + TCA

NA STOP OPENT OPENT

1
De ingangen geconfigureerd als Start E, Start I, 
Ped werken met de 3-staps logica. Met de impuls 
tijdens de sluitingsfase wordt de beweging 
omgekeerd.

46-ARGO BT A 20-35

D
81

40
38

 0
A

A
00

_0
8



NEDERLANDS

Logica Definitie Default
Uitge-
voerde 

instelling 
aanvin-

ken
Opties

sw ov
Beweging op 

eindschakelaar 3
0 Logica niet actief

1-10 Veroorzaakt de omkering van de beweging wanneer de eindschakelaar van de sluiting wordt bereikt
(10= grotere beweging)

PRE-ALAR Vooralarm 0
0 Het knipperlicht gaat gelijktijdig met het starten van de motor(en) aan.

1 Het knipperlicht gaat circa 3 seconden voor het starten van de motor(en) aan.

HOLD-TO-RUN Persoon aanwezig 0

0 Impulswerking.

1

Werking bij Aanwezige Persoon. 
De ingang 61 wordt geconfigureerd als OPEN UP.
De ingang 62 wordt geconfigureerd als CLOSE UP. 
De manoeuvre gaat verder zolang de druk op de toetsen OPEN UP of CLOSE UP gehandhaafd blijft. 
 

  LET OP: de veiligheden zijn niet actief.

2

Werking bij Aanwezige Persoon Emergency. Normaal gesproken impulswerking.
Als de kaart de tests van de veiligheidsinrichtingen (fotocel of rand, Er0X) 3 keer achtereenvolgens niet correct 
kan verrichten, wordt de werking Mens Aanwezig 1 minuut lang geactiveerd nadat de toets OPEN UP of CLOSE 
UP wordt losgelaten. 
De ingang 61 wordt geconfigureerd als OPEN UP.
De ingang 62 wordt geconfigureerd als CLOSE UP.  
 

  LET OP: met Persoon Aanwezig Emergency zijn de veiligheden niet actief.

3

Dodemanswerking tijdens de sluiting.
Ingang 61 wordt geconfigureerd als OPEN UP.
Ingang 62 wordt geconfigureerd als CLOSE UP.
Het manoeuvre van de opening gebeurt automatisch, het manoeuvre van de sluiting gaat door tot de bedie-
ningstoets ingedrukt wordt gehouden (CLOSE).

    LET OP: de beveiligingen zijn niet actief tijdens de opening.

IBL OPEN
Blokkeert 

impulsen bij 
opening

0
0 De impuls van de ingangen geconfigureerd als Start E, Start I, Ped is van invloed tijdens de opening.

1 De impuls van de ingangen geconfigureerd als Start E, Start I, Ped is niet van invloed tijdens de opening.

OPEN IN 

OTHER DIRECT.

Omkering 
openingsrichting 0

0 Standaard werking (Zie Fig. C1).

1 De openingsrichting wordt omgekeerd t.o.v. de standaard werking (Zie Fig.C1)

SAFE 1

Configuratie 
van de 

veiligheidsingang 
SAFE 1.  

72

6

0 Ingang geconfigureerd als Phot, fotocel. 

1 Ingang geconfigureerd als Phot test, trusted fotocel.

2 Ingang geconfigureerd als Phot op, fotocel alleen actief bij opening.

3 Ingang geconfigureerd als Phot op test, trusted fotocel alleen actief bij opening.

SAFE 2

Configuratie 
van de 

veiligheidsingang 
SAFE 2. 

73

4

4 Ingang geconfigureerd als Phot cl, fotocel alleen actief bij sluiting.

5 Ingang geconfigureerd als Phot cl test, trusted fotocel alleen actief bij sluiting.

6 Ingang geconfigureerd als Bar, gevoelige rand.

7 Ingang geconfigureerd als Bar, trusted gevoelige rand.

8 Ingang geconfigureerd als Bar 8k2. (Niet actief op SAFE 2)

9 Ingang geconfigureerd als een Bar OP, gevoelige rand met omkering uitsluitend geactiveerd tijdens het openen. 
Tijdens het sluiten wordt de beweging gestopt.

10 Ingang geconfigureerd als een Bar OP TEST, gecontroleerde gevoelige rand met omkering uitsluitend geactiveerd 
tijdens het openen. Tijdens het sluiten wordt de beweging gestopt.

11 Ingang geconfigureerd als een Bar OP 8k2, gevoelige rand met omkering uitsluitend geactiveerd tijdens het 
openen. Tijdens het sluiten wordt de beweging gestopt. (Niet actief op SAFE 2)

12 Ingang geconfigureerd als een Bar CL, gevoelige rand met omkering uitsluitend geactiveerd tijdens het sluiten. 
Tijdens het openen wordt de beweging gestopt.

13 Ingang geconfigureerd als een Bar CL TEST, gecontroleerde gevoelige rand met omkering uitsluitend geactiveerd 
tijdens het sluiten. Tijdens het openen wordt de beweging gestopt.

14 Ingang geconfigureerd als een Bar CL 8k2, gevoelige rand met omkering uitsluitend geactiveerd tijdens het 
sluiten. Tijdens het openen wordt de beweging gestopt. (Niet actief op SAFE 2)

15 Niet in gebruik

 16 Ingang geconfigureerd als een STOP 8k2. (Niet actief op SAFE 2)

IC 1

Configuratie van 
de commando-

ingang IC 1. 
61

0

0 Ingang geconfigureerd als Start E.

1 Ingang geconfigureerd als Start I.

2 Ingang geconfigureerd als Open.

3 Ingang geconfigureerd als Close.

IC 2

Configuratie van 
de commando-

ingang IC 2. 
62

4

4 Ingang geconfigureerd als Ped.

5 Ingang geconfigureerd als Timer.

6 Ingang geconfigureerd als Voetgangerstimer.

1ch
Configuratie van 
het commando 

1ste radiokanaal
0

0 Afstandsbediening geconfigureerd als START E.
1 Afstandsbediening geconfigureerd als Start I.
2 Afstandsbediening geconfigureerd als Open.

2ch
Configuratie van 
het commando 

2ste radiokanaal
4

3 Afstandsbediening geconfigureerd als Close
4 Afstandsbediening geconfigureerd als Ped
5 Afstandsbediening geconfigureerd als STOP

3ch
Configuratie van 
het commando 

3ste radiokanaal
9

6 Niet in gebruik 
7 Niet in gebruik 
8 Niet in gebruik 

4ch
Configuratie van 
het commando 

4ste radiokanaal
12

9 Afstandsbediening geconfigureerd als AUX3**
10 Afstandsbediening geconfigureerd als EXPO1**
11 Afstandsbediening geconfigureerd als EXPO2**
12 Radiobediening geconfigureerd als VERLICHTING
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Logica Definitie Default
Uitge-
voerde 

instelling 
aanvin-

ken
Opties

AUX 3
Configuratie van 

de uitgang AUX 3. 
26-27

17

0 Uitgang geconfigureerd als Monostabiel Radiokanaal.
1 Uitgang geconfigureerd als SCA, Verklikkerlichtsignaal Hek Open.
2 Uitgang geconfigureerd als commando Hulplicht.
3 Niet in gebruik 
4 Niet in gebruik 
5 Niet in gebruik 
6 Niet in gebruik 
7 Niet in gebruik 
8 Niet in gebruik 
9 Uitgang geconfigureerd als Onderhoud

10 Niet in gebruik 
11 Niet in gebruik 
12 Niet in gebruik 
13 Uitgang geconfigureerd als Status poort gesloten
14 Uitgang geconfigureerd als Bistabiel Radiokanaal
15 Uitgang geconfigureerd als op tijd ingesteld Radiokanaal
16 Uitgang geconfigureerd als Status poort geopend
17 Uitgang geconfigureerd als Uitgang 1 PROGRAMMEERBAAR IN DE HOOGTE
18 Uitgang geconfigureerd als Uitgang 2 PROGRAMMEERBAAR IN DE HOOGTE

FIXED CODE Vaste Code 0
0 De ontvanger is geconfigureerd voor de werking in modus met rolling-code. 

De Klonen met Vaste Code worden niet geaccepteerd.

1 De ontvanger is geconfigureerd voor de werking in modus met vaste code. 
De Klonen met Vaste Code worden geaccepteerd.

Protection 

level

Het bescher-
mingsniveau 

instellen
0

0

A - Voor toegang tot het programmeringsmenu is het password niet vereist 
B - Activeert het in het geheugen opslaan van de afstandsbedieningen via radio. 
Deze modus wordt in de buurt van het bedieningspaneel uitgevoerd en hiervoor is geen toegang nodig:
- Na elkaar drukken op de verborgen toets en de normale toets (T1-T2-T3-T4) van een reeds opgeslagen 
afstandsbediening in standaardmodus via het menu radio.
- Binnen 10 sec. drukken op de verborgen toets en de normale toets (T1-T2-T3-T4) van een afstandsbediening 
die moet worden opgeslagen.
De ontvanger verlaat de programmeringsmodus na 10s, binnen deze tijd is het mogelijk nog meer nieuwe 
afstandsbedieningen in te voeren, door het vorige punt te herhalen.
C - Activeert de automatische invoering van de klonen via radio.
Hiermee kunnen de met een universele programmabesturing gemaakte klonen en de geprogrammeerde 
Replay’s zich toevoegen aan het geheugen van de ontvanger.
D - Activeert de automatische invoering van de replay’s via radio.
Hiermee kunnen de geprogrammeerde Replay’s aan het geheugen van de ontvanger worden toegevoegd.
E - U kunt de parameters van de kaart ook via het U-link netwerk wijzigen

1
A - Voor toegang tot het programmeringsmenu is het password vereist. 
Het default password is 1234. 
De functies B - C - D - E variëren niet ten opzichte van de functionering 0

2

A - Voor toegang tot het programmeringsmenu is het password vereist. 
Het default password is 1234. 
B - Deactiveert het in het geheugen opslaan van de afstandsbedieningen via radio.
C - Deactiveert de automatische invoering van de klonen via radio. 
De functies D - E variëren niet ten opzichte van de functionering 0

3

A - Voor toegang tot het programmeringsmenu is het password vereist. 
    Het default password is 1234. 
B - Deactiveert het in het geheugen opslaan van de afstandsbedieningen via radio.
D - Deactiveert de automatische invoering van de replay’s via radio. 
    De functies C - E variëren niet ten opzichte van de functionering 0

4

A - Voor toegang tot het programmeringsmenu is het password vereist. 
   Het default password is 1234. 
B - Deactiveert het in het geheugen opslaan van de afstandsbedieningen via radio.
C - Deactiveert de automatische invoering van de klonen via radio. 
D - Deactiveert de automatische invoering van de replay’s via radio. 
E - De mogelijkheid om de parameters van de kaart ook via het U-link netwerk te wijzigen wordt gedeactiveerd
De afstandsbedieningen worden alleen opgeslagen met behulp van het speciale menu Radio.
BELANGRIJK: Door dit hoge veiligheidsniveau wordt de toegang belemmerd van de ongewenste klonen 
zowel als van de eventueel aanwezige radiostoringen.

SERIAL ODE

Seriële modus 
 

(Om te identificeren 
hoe de kaart 

moet worden 
geconfigureerd 

in een BFT-
netwerkaansluiting.)

0
0 SLAVE standard: de kaart ontvangt commando's/diagnose/etc. en geeft deze door

1 MASTER standard: de kaart verstuurt activeringscommando's (START, OPEN, CLOSE, PED, STOP) naar andere kaarten.

ADDRESS Adres 0 [ ___ ] Om het adres van 0 tot 119 van de kaart in een lokale BFT-netwerkaansluiting te identificeren. 
(zie paragraaf OPTIONELE MODULES U-LINK)

op.revers.obst
Omkering
obstakel 0

0
Na de detectie van een obstakel, tijdens de sluiting, wordt de beweging 2 sec. lang omgekeerd. 
Na de detectie van een obstakel, tijdens de opening, wordt het manoeuvre onderbroken en wordt de automa-
tisering geblokkeerd.

1 Nadat een obstakel wordt gedetecteerd, zowel tijdens de sluiting als tijdens de opening, wordt de beweging 
2 sec lang omgekeerd. 

2
Na de detectie van een obstakel, tijdens de sluiting, gebeurt de complete opening.
Na de detectie van een obstakel, tijdens de opening, wordt het manoeuvre onderbroken en wordt de automa-
tisering geblokkeerd.

Cpr
Prioriteit 

commando’s 0

0 Standaardwerking

1

Prioriteit voor commando OPEN: Zolang de open ingang actief blijft, worden geen verdere commando's 
uitgevoerd. Indien tijdens het openingsmanoeuvre een veiligheidsvoorziening in werking treedt, gaat de auto-
matisering na afloop van het veiligheidsmanoeuvre over in de openingsmodus. De activering van deze functie 
wordt aangegeven door de knipperende diagnostische boodschap "cpr1".

Met deze speciale functie kan de deur worden gebruikt voor rook- en warmteafvoer volgens de richtlijn indu-
striële gebouwen voor gebouwen tot 1600 vierkante meter.

 
De functie kan worden gebruikt als er geen openingen zijn waarin een cilinder met een diameter van 50 
mm past en als er geen handgrepen zijn die kunnen worden opgetild.
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Logica Definitie Default
Uitge-
voerde 

instelling 
aanvin-

ken
Opties

EXPI1

Configuratie 
van de ingang 

EXPI1 in de 
uitbreidingskaart 

ingangen/ 
uitgangen  

1-2

2

0 Ingang geconfigureerd als commando Start E.
1 Ingang geconfigureerd als commando Start I.
2 Ingang geconfigureerd als commando Open.
3 Ingang geconfigureerd als commando Close.
4 Ingang geconfigureerd als commando Ped.
5 Ingang geconfigureerd als commando Timer.
6 Ingang geconfigureerd als commando VoetgangersTimer
7 Ingang geconfigureerd als beveiliging Phot, fotocel. 
8 Ingang geconfigureerd als beveiliging Phot op, fotocel alleen bij opening actief.
9 Ingang geconfigureerd als beveiliging Phot cl, fotocel alleen bij sluiting actief.

10 Ingang geconfigureerd als beveiliging Bar, gevoelige rand.

11 Uitgang geconfigureerd als beveiliging Bar OP, gevoelige rand met omkering uitsluitend geactiveerd tijdens het 
openen, tijdens het sluiten wordt de beweging gestopt.

12 Uitgang geconfigureerd als beveiliging Bar CL, gevoelige rand met omkering uitsluitend geactiveerd tijdens het 
sluiten, tijdens het openen wordt de beweging gestopt.

13 Ingang geconfigureerd als beveiliging Phot test, fotocel als “trusted device”. 
14 Ingang geconfigureerd als beveiliging Phot op test, gecontroleerde fotocel uitsluitend geactiveerd tijdens het openen. 
15 Ingang geconfigureerd als beveiliging Phot cl test, gecontroleerde fotocel uitsluitend geactiveerd tijdens het sluiten. 
16 Ingang geconfigureerd als beveiliging Bar, gevoelige rand als “trusted device”. 

17 Uitgang geconfigureerd als beveiliging Bar OP test, gecontroleerde gevoelige rand met omkering uitsluitend 
geactiveerd tijdens het openen, tijdens het sluiten wordt de beweging gestopt. 

18 Uitgang geconfigureerd als beveiliging Bar CL test, gecontroleerde gevoelige rand met omkering uitsluitend 
geactiveerd tijdens het sluiten, tijdens het openen wordt de beweging gestopt. 

EXPI2

Configuratie 
van de ingang 

EXPI2 in de 
uitbreidingskaart 

ingangen/
uitgangen  

1-3

3

0 Ingang geconfigureerd als commando Start E.
1 Ingang geconfigureerd als commando Start I.
2 Ingang geconfigureerd als commando Open.
3 Ingang geconfigureerd als commando Close.
4 Ingang geconfigureerd als commando Ped.
5 Ingang geconfigureerd als commando Timer.
6 Ingang geconfigureerd als commando VoetgangersTimer.

EXPO1

Configuratie 
van de uitgang 

EXPO2 in de 
uitbreidingskaart 

ingangen/ 
uitgangen  

4-5

13

0 Uitgang geconfigureerd als Monostabiel Radiokanaal
1 Uitgang geconfigureerd als SCA, Verklikkerslichtsignaal Hek Open.
2 Uitgang geconfigureerd als commando Hulplicht.
3 Niet in gebruik 
4 Niet in gebruik 
5 Niet in gebruik 
6 Niet in gebruik 
7 Niet in gebruik 

EXPO2

Configuratie 
van de uitgang 

EXPO2 in de 
uitbreidingskaart 

ingangen/ 
uitgangen  

6-7

16

8 Niet in gebruik 
9 Uitgang geconfigureerd als Beheer stoplicht met TLB kaart.

10 Niet in gebruik 
11 Niet in gebruik 
12 Niet in gebruik 
13 Uitgang geconfigureerd als Status Hek
14 Uitgang geconfigureerd als Bistabiel Radiokanaal
15 Uitgang geconfigureerd als op tijd ingesteld Radiokanaal
16 Uitgang geconfigureerd als Status poort geopend
17 Uitgang geconfigureerd als Uitgang 1 PROGRAMMEERBAAR IN DE HOOGTE
18 Uitgang geconfigureerd als Uitgang 2 PROGRAMMEERBAAR IN DE HOOGTE

(**) Alleen actief als de uitgang die geconfigureerd is als Monostabiel Radiokanaal, Hulplicht, Gebiedslicht, Traplicht, Radiokanaal of op tijd afgesteld Radiokanaal.

Configuratie van de uitgangen AUX
Logica Aux= 0 - Uitgang MONOSTABIEL RADIOKANAAL. 
Het contact blijft 1 sec. dicht bij de activering van het radiokanaal.
Logica Aux= 1 - Uitgang VERKLIKKERLICHTSIGNAAL HEK OPEN SCA. 
Het contact blijft dicht tijdens de opening en bij open vleugel, intermitterend tijdens de sluiting, open bij gesloten vleugel.
Logica Aux= 2 - Uitgang commando HULPLICHT.  
Het contact blijft 90 seconden lang gesloten na de laatste manoeuvre. 
Logica Aux= 3 - Niet gebruikt
Logica Aux= 4 – Niet gebruikt
Logica Aux= 5 – Niet gebruikt
Logica Aux= 6 – Niet gebruikt
Logica Aux= 7 – Niet gebruikt
Logica Aux= 8 – Niet gebruikt
Logica Aux= 9 – Uitgang ONDERHOUD.
Het contact blijft gesloten tot de ingestelde waarde in de parameter Onderhoud is bereikt om de aanvraag voor onderhoud aan te duiden.  
Logica Aux= 10 – Niet gebruikt
Logica Aux= 11 - Niet gebruikt
Logica Aux= 12 - Niet gebruikt
Logica AUX= 13 – Uitgang STATUS POORT GESLOTEN.
Het contact blijft gesloten wanneer het hek gesloten is
Logica AUX= 14 - Uitgang KANAAL RADIO BISTABIEL
Het contact verandert van status (open-gesloten) bij de activering van het radiokanaal
Logica Aux= 15 - Uitgang RADIOKANAAL MET TIMER.
Het contact blijft gesloten wanneer de poort is geopend.
Logica Aux= 16 - Uitgang STATUS POORT GEOPEND.
Het contact blijft gesloten wanneer de poort is geopend.
Logica Aux=17 – Uitgang 1 PROGRAMMEERBAAR IN DE HOOGTE.
Het contact wordt gesloten wanneer de deur het percentage van de opening overschrijdt dat is ingesteld in de parameter “Out Prog 1”
Logica Aux=18 – Uitgang 2 PROGRAMMEERBAAR IN DE HOOGTE.
Het contact wordt gesloten wanneer de deur het percentage van de opening overschrijdt dat is ingesteld in de parameter “Out Prog 2”

Opmerking: Als geen enkele uitgang geconfigureerd is als Uitgang 2de radiokanaal, dan bestuurt het 2de radiokanaal de voetgangersopening.
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NEDERLANDS

Configuratie van de commando-ingangen

Logica IC= 0 - Ingang geconfigureerd als Start E. Werking volgens de logica STEP-BY-STEP OVE NT. Start extern voor beheer verkeerslicht.

Logica IC= 1 - Ingang geconfigureerd als Start I. Werking volgens de Logica STEP-BY-STEP OVE NT. Start intern voor beheer verkeerslicht.
Logica IC= 2 - Ingang geconfigureerd als Open.  
Het commando voert een opening uit. Als de ingang gesloten blijft, blijven de vleugels open tot de opening van het contact. Bij open contact gaat het automatiseringssysteem dicht 
na de tca-tijd, indien geactiveerd.
Logica IC= 3 - Ingang geconfigureerd als Close.  
Het commando voert een sluiting uit.
Logica IC= 4 - Ingang geconfigureerd als Ped. 
Het commando voert een voetgangersopening uit, gedeeltelijk. Werking volgens de Logica STEP-BY-STEP OVE NT

Logica IC= 5 - Ingang geconfigureerd als Timer. 
Werking analoog aan open, maar de sluiting is ook gegarandeerd na de afwezigheid van netwerk.
Logica IC= 6 - Ingang geconfigureerd als Timer Ped. 
Het commando voert een voetgangersopening uit, gedeeltelijk. Als de ingang gesloten blijft, blijft de vleugel open tot de opening van het contact. Als de ingang gesloten blijft en 
een commando van Start E, Start I of Open wordt geactiveerd, wordt een complete manoeuvre uitgevoerd om zich vervolgens te herstellen in voetgangersopening. De sluiting is ook 
gegarandeerd na de afwezigheid van netwerk.

Configuratie van de veiligheidsingangen
Logica SAFE= 0 - Ingang geconfigureerd als Phot, fotocel niet geverifieerd (*).  
Maakt de verbinding mogelijk van inrichtingen zonder extra contact voor controle. In geval van verduistering zijn de fotocellen zowel bij opening als bij sluiting actief. Door 
verduistering van de fotocel bij sluiting wordt de beweging omgekeerd na de vrijgave van de fotocel. Indien niet gebruikt, de brug niet verwijderen.
Logica SAFE= 1 - Ingang geconfigureerd als Phot test, trusted fotocel.  
Hiermee wordt de controle van de fotocellen bij begin van de manoeuvre geactiveerd. In geval van verduistering zijn de fotocellen zowel bij opening als bij sluiting actief. Door 
verduistering van de fotocel bij sluiting wordt de beweging omgekeerd na de vrijgave van de fotocel.
Logica SAFE= 2 - Ingang geconfigureerd als Phot op, fotocel alleen actief bij opening niet geverifieerd (*). 
Maakt de verbinding mogelijk van inrichtingen zonder extra contact voor controle. In geval van verduistering is de werking van de fotocel bij sluiting uitgesloten. In geval van opening 
wordt de beweging geblokkeerd voor de duur van de verduistering van de fotocel. Indien niet gebruikt, de brug niet verwijderen.
Logica SAFE= 3 - Ingang geconfigureerd als Phot op test, trusted fotocel alleen actief bij opening 
Hiermee wordt de controle van de fotocellen bij begin van de manoeuvre geactiveerd. In geval van verduistering is de werking van de fotocel bij sluiting uitgesloten. In geval van 
opening wordt de beweging geblokkeerd voor de duur van de verduistering van de fotocel.
Logica SAFE= 4 - Ingang geconfigureerd als Phot cl, fotocel alleen actief bij sluiting niet geverifieerd (*).  
Maakt de verbinding mogelijk van inrichtingen zonder extra contact voor controle. In geval van verduistering is de werking van de fotocel bij opening uitgesloten. In sluitingsfase, 
wordt er onmiddellijk omgekeerd. Indien niet gebruikt, de brug niet verwijderen.
Logica SAFE= 5 - Ingang geconfigureerd als Phot cl test, trusted fotocel alleen actief bij sluiting 
Hiermee wordt de controle van de fotocellen bij begin van de manoeuvre geactiveerd. In geval van verduistering is de werking van de fotocel bij opening uitgesloten. In sluitingsfase, wordt 
er onmiddellijk omgekeerd.
Logica SAFE= 6 - Ingang geconfigureerd als Bar, gevoelige rand niet geverifieerd (*).  
Maakt de verbinding mogelijk van inrichtingen zonder extra contact voor controle. Het commando keert de beweging 2 sec. om. Indien niet gebruikt, de brug niet verwijderen
Logica SAFE= 7 - Ingang geconfigureerd als Bar, trusted gevoelige rand 
Hiermee wordt de controle van de gevoelige randen bij begin van de manoeuvre geactiveerd. Het commando keert de beweging 2 sec. om.
Logica SAFE= 8 - Ingang geconfigureerd als Bar 8k2. Ingang voor resistieve rand 8K2.  
Het commando keert de beweging 2 sec. om. 
Logica SAFE=9 Ingang geconfigureerd als Bar op, gevoelige rand met omkering uitsluitend geactiveerd tijdens openen, de automatisering wordt gestopt als de rand tijdens het sluiten geactiveerd is (STOP)
Maakt de verbinding van inrichtingen zonder extra contact voor controle mogelijk. De interventie tijdens het openen veroorzaakt 2 sec. lang de omkering van de beweging. De interventie 
tijdens het sluiten veroorzaakt de stop. Indien niet gebruikt, de brug niet verwijderen. 
Logica SAFE=10 Ingang geconfigureerd als Bar op test, gecontroleerde gevoelige rand met omkering uitsluitend geactiveerd tijdens openen, de automatisering wordt gestopt als de rand tijdens 
het sluiten geactiveerd is (STOP) 
Hiermee wordt de controle van de gevoelige randen aan het begin van de manoeuvre geactiveerd. De interventie tijdens het openen veroorzaakt 2 sec. lang de omkering van de beweging. De 
interventie tijdens het sluiten veroorzaakt de stop.
Logica SAFE=11 Ingang geconfigureerd als Bar 8k2 op, rand 8k2 met omkering uitsluitend geactiveerd tijdens openen, de automatisering wordt gestopt als de rand tijdens het sluiten 
geactiveerd is (STOP) 
De interventie tijdens het openen veroorzaakt 2 sec. lang de omkering van de beweging. De interventie tijdens het sluiten veroorzaakt de stop.
Logica SAFE=12 Ingang geconfigureerd als Bar cl, gevoelige rand met omkering uitsluitend geactiveerd tijdens sluiten, de automatisering wordt gestopt als de rand tijdens het openen geactiveerd is (STOP)
Maakt de verbinding van inrichtingen zonder extra contact voor controle mogelijk. De interventie tijdens het sluiten veroorzaakt 2 sec. lang de omkering van de beweging. De interventie 
tijdens het openen veroorzaakt de stop. Indien niet gebruikt, de brug niet verwijderen
Logica SAFE=13 Ingang geconfigureerd als Bar cl test, gecontroleerde gevoelige rand met omkering uitsluitend geactiveerd tijdens sluiten, de automatisering wordt gestopt als de rand 
tijdens het openen geactiveerd is (STOP) 
Hiermee wordt de controle van de gevoelige randen aan het begin van de manoeuvre geactiveerd. De interventie tijdens het sluiten veroorzaakt 2 sec. lang de omkering van de beweging. 
De interventie tijdens het openen veroorzaakt de stop.
Logica SAFE=14 Ingang geconfigureerd als Bar 8k2 cl, rand 8k2 met omkering uitsluitend geactiveerd tijdens sluiten, de automatisering wordt gestopt als de rand tijdens het openen geactiveerd is (STOP) 
De interventie tijdens het sluiten veroorzaakt 2 sec. lang de omkering van de beweging. De interventie tijdens het openen veroorzaakt de stop.
Logica SAFE=15 Niet gebruikt
Logica SAFE=16  Ingang geconfigureerd als STOP 8k2. Het commando onderbreekt de manoeuvre en blokkeert de automatisering.

(*) Als er inrichtingen type “D” geïnstalleerd worden (zoals gedefinieerd door EN12453),die anders dan trusted aangesloten zijn, verplicht halfjaarlijks onderhoud voorschrijven. 
Configuratie van de commando’s radiokanalen

Logica CH= 0 - Commando geconfigureerd als Start E. Werking volgens de logica STEP-BY-STEP OVE NT. Start extern voor beheer verkeerslicht.

Logica CH= 1 - Commando geconfigureerd als Start I. Werking volgens de Logica STEP-BY-STEP OVE NT. Start intern voor beheer verkeerslicht.
Logica CH= 2 - Commando geconfigureerd als Open.  
Het commando voert een opening uit. 
Logica CH= 3 - Commando geconfigureerd als Close.  
Het commando voert een sluiting uit.
Logica CH= 4 - Commando geconfigureerd als Ped. 
Het commando voert een voetgangersopening uit, gedeeltelijk. Werking volgens de Logica STEP-BY-STEP OVE NT

Logica CH= 5- Commando geconfigureerd als STOP.
Het commando voert een Stop uit
Logica CH= 6- Niet in gebruik
Logica CH= 7- Niet in gebruik
Logica CH= 8- Niet in gebruik
Logica CH= 9- Commando geconfigureerd als AUX3. (**)
IHet commando activeert de AUX3-uitgang
Logica CH= 10- Commando geconfigureerd als EXPO1. (**)
Het commando activeert de EXPO1-uitgang
Logica CH= 11- Commando geconfigureerd als EXPO2. (**)
Het commando activeert de EXPO2-uitgang
Logica CH= 12- Bediening geconfigureerd als HOFFELIJKHEIDSLICHT
De bediening activeert het licht met bistabiele logica.

(**) Alleen actief als de uitgang die geconfigureerd is als Monostabiel Radiokanaal, Hulplicht, Gebiedslicht, Traplicht, Radiokanaal of op tijd afgesteld Radiokanaal.
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NEDERLANDS

ITALIANO ENGLISH

DATI TECNICI

DATI ELETTRICI
Alimentazione 220-230V 50/60Hz
Potenza max. assorbita dalla rete 250 W
Fusibili vedi Fig. F

Alimentazione accessori
24V~ (180mA max)
24Vsafe (180mA max)

Collegamento lampeggiante 24V~ max 25W

Luce cortesia Lampadina a led di cortesia mod. BFT 24V 2W
Temperatura di funzionamento -15°C / +55°C

Apertura pedonale
20% della corsa totale. Attivazione via filo su ingres-
so IC2 (Fig.F) oppure via radio con memorizzazione

DATI MECCANICI

Anta max
ARGO BT A 20 : 20m2
ARGO BT A 35 : 35m2

Coppia max
ARGO BT A 20 : 55 Nm
ARGO BT A 35 : 80 Nm

Giri a vuoto in uscita
ARGO BT A 20 : 30 min-1

ARGO BT A 35 : 18 min-1

Manovre in 1 ora @ MAX+55°C
ARGO BT A 20 : 20
ARGO BT A 35 : 15

Installazione tipica sezionale 
a 20°C

ARGO BT A 20 : 16 m2 50 manovre conse-
cutive

ARGO BT A 35 : 20 m2 30 manovre conse-
cutive

Reazione all’urto Limitatore di coppia integrato su quadro comando

Finecorsa Elettronico ad ENCODER max 18 giri albero 
d’uscita

Lubrificazione Grasso permanente
Grado di protezione IP20
Peso testamotore 10 kg
Rumorosità <70dB(A)
Dimensioni Vedi fig.B
Manovra manuale Sblocco meccanico a manopola

DATI RICEVITORE INCORPORATO
Radioricevente Rolling-Code in-
corporata Frequenza 433.92 MHz

Codifica Algoritmo Rolling-Code  

N° combinazioni 4 miliardi
N° max radiocomandi memorizzabili 63

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

ELECTRICAL DATA
Power supply 220-230V 50/60Hz
Max. power absorbed from mains 250 W
Fuses see figure F

Supply to accessories
24V~ (180mA max)
24Vsafe (180mA max)

Blinker connection 24V~ max 25W

Courtesy light BFT model courtesy LED lamp 24V 2W
Operating temperature -15°C / +55°C

Pedestrian opening
20% of the total travel. Activation wired on in-
put IC2 (Fig. F) or via radio with saving.

MECHANICAL DATA

Leaf max.
ARGO BT A 20 : 20m2
ARGO BT A 35 : 35m2

Max. torque:
ARGO BT A 20 : 55 Nm
ARGO BT A 35 : 80 Nm

Idle revs in output
ARGO BT A 20 : 30 min-1

ARGO BT A 35 : 18 min-1

Manoeuvres in 1 hour@ 
MAX+55°C

ARGO BT A 20 : 20
ARGO BT A 35 : 15

Typical installation of sectio-
nal doors at 20°C

ARGO BT A 20 : 16 m2 50 consecutive ma-
noeuvres 

ARGO BT A 35 : 20 m2 30 consecutive ma-
noeuvres 

Impact reaction integrated torque limiter on control panel

Limit switch Electronic on ENCODER max 18 revs of output shaft
Lubrication permanent grease
Degree of protection IP20
Motor head weight 10 kg
Noise level <70dB(A)
Dimensions see fig.B
Manual operation Knob-operated mechanical release

INCORPORATED RECEIVER DATA
Incorporated rolling-code 
radio receiver Frequency 433.92 MHz

Coding rolling-code algorithm 

No. combinations 4 billion
Max no. radio controls to be 
memorised 63

TABEL “C” - MENU RADIO (RADIO)

Logica Beschrijving

add 1ch
Toets 1ch toevoegen
associeert de gewenste toets met het commando 1e radiokanaal. 

add 2ch
Toets 2ch toevoegen
associeert de gewenste toets met het commando 2e radiokanaal. 

add 3ch
Toets 3ch toevoegen
associeert de gewenste toets met het commando 3e radiokanaal. 

add 4ch
Toets 4ch toevoegen
associeert de gewenste toets met het commando 4e radiokanaal. 

erase 64
Verwijder Lijst 

OPGELET! Verwijdert alle in het geheugen van de ontvanger opgeslagen afstandsbedieningen volledig.

erase 1
Neemt enkel radiocommando weg
Verwijdert een radiocommando (indien kloon of replay gedeactiveerd wordt). Om de te annuleren afstandsbediening te selecteren, de positie 
schrijven of op een toets van de afstandsbediening die geannuleerd moet worden  drukken

cod RX
Aflezen code ontvanger
Geeft de ontvangercode weer, noodzakelijk voor het klonen van de afstandsbedieningen.
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DEUTSCHFRANÇAIS

TECHNISCHE DATEN

ELEKTRISCHE DATEN
Stromversorgung 220-230V 50/60Hz
Max. vom Netz aufgenommene 
Leistung 250 W

Sicherungen siehe Abb. F

Stromversorgung Zubehör
24V~ (180mA max)
24Vsafe (180mA max)

Blinkender Anschluss 24V~ max 25W

Innenlicht LED-Innenleuchte mod. BFT 24V 2W

Betriebstemperatur -15°C / +55°C

Fußgängeröffnung
20% des gesamten Wegs. Aktivierung per 
Kabel am Eingang IC2 (Abb.F) oder per 
Funk mit Speicher.

MECHANISCHE DATEN

Flügel max.
ARGO BT A 20 : 20m2
ARGO BT A 35 : 35m2

Max. Drehmoment
ARGO BT A 20 : 55 Nm
ARGO BT A 35 : 80 Nm

Leerlaufdrehungen am Ausgang
ARGO BT A 20 : 30 min-1

ARGO BT A 35 : 18 min-1

M a növer  in  1  Stu nden @ 
MAX+50°C

ARGO BT A 20 : 20
ARGO BT A 35 : 15

Installation en coupe typique 
à 20 °C

ARGO BT A 20 : 16 m2 50 aufeinander fol-
gende Manöver

ARGO BT A 35 : 20 m2 30 aufeinander fol-
gende Manöver

Stoßreaktion Drehmomentbegrenzer auf dem Bedien-
pult integriert

Endschalter Elektronik mit ENCODER max 18 Umdrehun-
gen Abtriebswelle

Schmierung Permanentes Fett
Schutzgrad IP20
Gewicht Motorkopf 10 kg
Lautstärke <70dB(A)
Abmessungen Siehe Abb. B

Manuelles Manöver Mechanische Entsperrung mit Knauf

DATEN EINGEBAUTER EMPFÄNGER
Eingebauter Funkempfänger 
Rolling-Code Frequenz 433.92 MHz

Codierung Algorithmus Rolling-Code    

Anzahl Kombinationen 4 Milliarden
Anzahl max. speicherbarer 
Funkbefehle 63

CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUE

DONNÉES ÉLECTRIQUES
Alimentation 220-230V 50/60Hz
Puissance maxi absorbée par le 
réseau 250 W

Fusibles voir Fig. F

Alimentation des accessoires
24V~ (180mA max)
24Vsafe (180mA max)

Connexion feu clignotant 24V~ max 25W

Lumière de courtoisie Lampe de courtoisie à Led modèle BFT 24V
2W

Température d’exploitation -15°C / +55°C

Ouverture piétonne
20 % de la course totale. Activation par fil sur l'entrée 
IC2 (Fig. F) ou par radio avec mémorisation.

DONNÉES MÉCANIQUES

Vantail maxi
ARGO BT A 20 : 20m2
ARGO BT A 35 : 35m2

Couple max.
ARGO BT A 20 : 55 Nm
ARGO BT A 35 : 80 Nm

Tours à vide à la sortie
ARGO BT A 20 : 30 min-1

ARGO BT A 35 : 18 min-1

Manoeuvres en 1 heures @ 
MAX+55°C

ARGO BT A 20 : 20
ARGO BT A 35 : 15

Installation en coupe typique 
à 20 °C

ARGO BT A 20 : 16 m2 5 0 m a n œ u v r e s 
consécutives

ARGO BT A 35 : 20 m2 3 0 m a n œ u v r e s 
consécutives

Réaction à l’impact Limiteur de couple intégré sur centrale de 
commande

Fin de course Électronique avec CODEUR max. 18 tours 
arbre de sortie

Lubrification Graisse permanente
Degré de protection IP20
Poids tête moteur 10 kg
Bruit <70dB(A)
Dimensions Voir fig.B

Manœuvre manuelle Déblocage mécanique à poignée

DONNÉES DU RÉCEPTEUR INTÉGRÉ
Radio récepteur Rolling-Code 
incorporé Fréquence 433.92 MHz

Codage Algorithme Rolling-Code 

N° de combinaisons 4 milliards
N° maxi de radiocommandes 
mémorisables 63
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ESPAÑOL NEDERLANDS

DATOS TÉCNICOS

DATOS ELÉCTRICOS
Alimentación 220-230V 50/60Hz
Potencia máx. absorbida por la red 250 W
Fusibles Véase Fig. F

Alimentación accesorios
24 V~ (180 mA máx.)
24 Vsafe (180 mA máx.)

Conexión intermitente 24 V~ máx. 25 W

Luz de cortesía Bombilla de led de cortesía mod. BFT 24 V 2 W

Temperatura de funcionamiento -15°C / +55°C

Apertura peatonal
20% de la carrera total. Activación vía cable en la 
entrada IC2 (Fig.F) o vía radio con memorización.

DATOS MECÁNICOS

Hoja máx.
ARGO BT A 20 : 20m2
ARGO BT A 35 : 35m2

Max. Drehmoment
ARGO BT A 20 : 55 Nm
ARGO BT A 35 : 80 Nm

Revoluciones en vacío de salida
ARGO BT A 20 : 30 min-1

ARGO BT A 35 : 18 min-1

Maniobras en 1 horas@ MAX+50°C
ARGO BT A 20 : 20
ARGO BT A 35 : 15

Instalación típica seccional a 20°C
ARGO BT A 20 : 16 m2 50 maniobras con-

secutivas

ARGO BT A 35 : 20 m2 30 maniobras con-
secutivas

Reacción a los impactos Limitador de par integrado en el cuadro de 
mandos

Final de carrera Electrónico de ENCODER 18 rev. máx. del 
eje de salida

Lubricación Grasa permanente
Grado de protección IP20
Peso cabezal motor 10 kg
Ruidos < 70 dB(A)
Dimensiones Véase fig.B
Manuelles Manöver Mechanische Entsperrung mit Knauf

DATOS DEL RECEPTOR INCORPORADO
Radiorreceptor Rolling-Code 
incorporado Frequenza 433.92 MHz

Codificación Algori tmo Rolling-Code  

N° combinaciones 4.000 millones
N° máx. de radiocontroles 
memorizables 63

TECHNISCHE GEGEVENS

ELEKTRISCHE GEGEVENS
Voeding 220-230V 50/60Hz
Max uit netwerk geabsorbeerd 
vermogen 250 W

Zekeringen zie Fig. F

Toevoer accessoires
24V~ (180mA max)
24Vsafe (180mA max)

Aansluiting knipperlicht 24V~ max 25W

Binnenverlichting LED-binnenverlichting mod. BFT 24V 2W

Werktemperatuur -15°C / +55°C

Voetgangersopening
20% van de totale slag. Activering via draad op 
ingang IC2 (Afb.F) of via radio met memorisering.

MECHANISCHE GEGEVENS

Vleugel max.
ARGO BT A 20 : 20m2
ARGO BT A 35 : 35m2

Max koppel
ARGO BT A 20 : 55 Nm
ARGO BT A 35 : 80 Nm

Onbelaste draai op uitgang
ARGO BT A 20 : 30 min-1

ARGO BT A 35 : 18 min-1

Manoeuvers in 1 uren@ MAX+50°C
ARGO BT A 20 : 20
ARGO BT A 35 : 15

Instalación típica seccional a 20°C
ARGO BT A 20 : 16 m2 50 achtereenvol-

gende manoeuvres

ARGO BT A 35 : 20 m2 30 achtereenvol-
gende manoeuvres

Reactie op impact Ingebouwde koppelbegrenzer op bedie-
ningspaneel

Eindschakelaar Elektronisch met ENCODER max. 18 toeren 
uitgaande as

Smering Permanent vet
Beschermingsgraad IP20
Gewicht kop motor 10 kg
Geluid <70dB(A)
Afmetingen Zie fig.B
Manuele manoeuvre Mechanische deblokkering met knop

GEGEVENS INGEBOUWDE ONTVANGER
Ingebouwde radio-ontvanger 
Rolling-Code Frequentie 433.92 MHz

Codering Algoritme Rolling-Code    

N° combinaties 4 miljard
Max n° afstandsbedieningen die 
opgeslagen kunnen worden 63
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A B C

ARGO BT A 20
MANUALE D’USO: MANOVRA MANUALE - USER’S MANUAL: MANUAL OPERATION

MANUEL D’UTILISATION: MANŒUVRE MANUELLE - BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG: MANUELLES MANÖVER
MANUAL DE USO: ACCIONAMIENTO MANUAL - GEBRUIKSHANDLEIDING: MANUEEL MANOEUVRE  

Verde-Green-Vert-Grün-Verde-Groen

Rosso-Red-Rouge-Rot-Rojo-Rood
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A B C

SAFM
SAFM L

RCA
RCA L

ARGO BT A 35
MANUALE D’USO: MANOVRA MANUALE - USER’S MANUAL: MANUAL OPERATION

MANUEL D’UTILISATION: MANŒUVRE MANUELLE - BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG: MANUELLES MANÖVER
MANUAL DE USO: ACCIONAMIENTO MANUAL - GEBRUIKSHANDLEIDING: MANUEEL MANOEUVRE  

Se le porte non sono correttamente bilanciate e l’apertura/chiusura, risultano perticolarmente 
difficoltose, è necessario utilizzare lo sblocco di emergenza:

If doors are not correctly balanced and opening/closing is especially difficult, use the emergency 
release:

Si les portes ne sont pas équilibrées correctement et que l’ouverture et/ou la fermeture s’avèrent 
particulièrement difficiles, utilisez le déverrouillage d’urgence: 

Falls die Türen nicht korrekt ausgewogen sind und das Öffnen/Schließen Schwierigkeiten bereitet, 
muss die Notfallentsperrung verwendet werden:

Si las puertas no están correctamente balanceadas y las fases de apertura/cierre son demasiado 
dificultosas, es necesario utilizar el desbloqueo de emergencia:

Se as portas não estiverem correctamente equilibradas e a abertura/fecho, forem particularmente 
dificultosos, é necessário utilizar o desbloqueio de emergência:

Bianco-White-Blanc-Weiß-Blanco-Wit

Nero-Black-Noir-Nero-Negro-Zwart

Non in dotazione, Not supplied, ne sont pas fournis
nicht im lieferum, no asignadas en el equipamiento base, niet meegeleverd

 

Non in dotazione, not supplied,
ne sont pas fournis, nicht im lieferum

no asignadas en el equipamiento base
niet meegeleverd
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+

ACCESSORI - ACCESSORIES - ACCESSOIRES - ZUBEHÖR - ACCESORIOS - ACCESSOIRES

SAFM - SAFM L

RCA - RCA L

CKK

COR 40 - COR 30 PIG 12 - 14 - 18 - 30

CORPIG BT BAT
Sblocco di emergenza a filo 3.5 mt / 7 mt

Emergency wire release 3.5 m/7 m
Déblocage d’urgence à fil 3,5 m/7 m

Kabel-Notentriegelung 3,5 m/7 m
Desbloqueo de emergencia con cable 3,5 m / 7 m

Nooddeblokkering met draad 3.5 m / 7 m

Sblocco a leva con cavo in occiaio da 3.5 mt/7 mt
Lever release with steel cable of 3.5 m/7 m

Déblocage à levier avec câble en acier de 3.5 m/7 m
Hebelentriegelung mit 3.5 m/7 m Stahlseil

Desbloqueo de palanca con cable de acero de 3.5 m/7 m
Deblokkering met hendel met stalen kabel van 3.5 m/7 m

Confezione linguette di montaggio
Mounting brackets packaging

Colis de languettes de montage
Verpackung der Befestigungslasche

Paquete lengüetas de montaje
Verpakking montagelippen

Corona 30 o 40 denti completa di accessori per 
riduzione su porte sezionali industriali, per alberi 
da1" . (25.4mm)
Crown of 30 or 40 teeth complete with accessories 
for reduction on industrial sectional doors, for 
shafts of 1".   (25.4mm)
Couronne de 30 ou 40 dents avec accessoires pour 
réduction sur portes sectionnelles industrielles, 
pour arbres da1”. (25,4 mm)
Krone mit 30 oder 40 Zähnen, komplett mit 
Zubehör zur Reduzierung von Industrie-Sektio-
naltoren, für Schäfte von 1" (25,4 mm)
Corona de 30 o 40 dientes con accesorios para 
reducción en puertas seccionales industriales, 
para ejes de 1". (25,4mm)
Kroonwiel met 30 of 40 tanden compleet met 
accessoires voor reductie op industriële sectionale 
poorten, voor assen van 1" . (25.4mm)

Pignone 12, 14,18 o 30 denti per riduzione su porte 
sezionali industriali, per alberi da1" . (25.4mm)
Pinion of 12, 14, 18 or 30 teeth for reduction on 
industrial sectional doors, for shafts of 1". (25.4mm)
Pignon de 12, 14, 18 ou 30 dents pour réduction 
sur portes sectionnelles industrielles, pour arbres 
da1” (25,4 mm)
Ritzel mit 12, 14,18 oder 30 Zähnen zur Reduzie-
rung von Industrie-Sektionaltoren, für Schäfte 
von 1" (25,4 mm)
Piñón de 12, 14,18 o 30 dientes para reducción 
en puertas seccionales industriales, para ejes de 
1". (25,4mm)
Pignonwiel met 12, 14, 18 of 30 tanden voor 
reductie op industriële sectionale poorten, voor 
assen van 1" . (25.4mm)

Kit aumento velocità 33%
Set speed increase 33%

Kit augmentation de vitesse 33 %
Bausatz Geschwindigkeitserhöhung 33%

Kit aumento velocidad 33%
Kit snelheidstoename 33%

Kit batterie di emergenza
Emergency battery kit
Kit batteries d’urgence

Notbatterie-Kit
Kit baterías de emergencia

Kit noodbatterijen


